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Financial Highlights

2024 2023

2024 2023 

(Approximately) (Approximately)

Revenue (RMB million) 2,212.4 2,569.5

Adjusted gross profit margin (Note) 11.5% 15.4%

Consolidated net (loss)/net profit  

(RMB million)

 

(354.0) 25.3

(Loss)/profit attributable to equity 

shareholders of the Company 

(RMB million)

 

(354.0) 25.3

Net cash generated from operating 

activities (RMB million)

 

212.9 349.3

Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per 

share (RMB cents)

 

(5.70) 0.41

Proposed final dividend per share  

(HKD cents)

 

NIL NIL
  

Note:  Adjusted gross profit margin is calculated based on adjusted 

gross profit, which represents gross profit after impairment 

losses for trade and bills receivables and contract assets.
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Corporate Culture & Mission

OPERATION PHILOSOPHY
Technology leads markets
Services create value

ENTERPRISE MOTTO
To do things honestly
To treat people sincerely
To understand causes and results 
To unify theory and practice
To lead an honest and clean life

CORPORATE MISSION
For the country 
For the customers 
For the employees
For the shareholders

MANAGEMENT CONCEPTS
Sustainable Development
Circular Improvement
Statistics Analysis
Continuous Improvement

PRODUCT CONCEPTS
Service
Quality
Cost

WEALTH CONCEPTS
Wealth means responsibility

TALENT CONCEPTS
Judging people on his performance
Talent comes first

MARKETING CONCEPTS
Identify the needs of the customers
Create value for the customers
Provide best services to the customers

CULTURE CONCEPTS
Respect 
Communicate 
Understand 
Integrate 
Pursue

DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES
Independent Brand
Independent Intellectual Property
Independent Marketing Network
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Chairman’s Statement

Dear shareholders,

On behalf of the board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) 

of Yuanda China Holdings Limited (the “Company”), together 

with its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group” or 

“Yuanda China”), I hereby present to you the Group’s annual 

report for the year ended 31 December 2024 (the “Reporting 

Period”).

In 2024, global economic growth remained subdued. Despite 

demonstrating resilience in the face of multiple shocks such as 

geopolitical conflicts, inflation, and monetary policy tightening, 

the global economy lacked overall growth momentum, and 

divergent growth trends became evident. Against the backdrop 

of profound shifts in the global landscape, China’s economy 

maintained stable operation in 2024, successfully achieving 

its key development goals. According to the data released by 

the National Bureau of Statistics of China, the gross domestic 

product of China in 2024 was approximately RMB134.91 

trillion, representing an increase of 5.0% compared with the 

previous year. Concurrently, the economic structure continued 

to optimize, demonstrating both quantitative growth and 

qualitative improvement.

The central government continued to implement policies to 

regulate supply and demand dynamics within the real estate 

sector, contributing to stabilization in the real estate market 

after a period of decline. However, under the pressure of 

constrained funding and high inventory levels, the overall 

operating pressure on real estate companies did not see 

significant relief compared to 2023. In response to the complex 

and evolving external environment, the Group focused on the 

operational strategy of “cost reduction, efficiency enhancement, 

healthy development” in 2024. The Group enhanced project 

management efficiency and stimulated organizational vitality 

through various init iatives, including refined management 

of individual projects and deepening internal transaction 

mechanism reforms. Furthermore, the Group improved contract 

quality standards and dynamically monitored operational risks 

to enhance capital security and asset utilization efficiency, with 

a view to ensuring operational stability and sustainability, and 

promoting healthy, high-quality development.

2024 12 31

2024

2024

2024 134.91

5.0%

2023

2024
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Chairman’s Statement

BUSINESS REVIEW

As of 31 December 2024, the loss attr ibutable to equity 

shareholders of the Company was about RMB354.0 million 

(2023: the profit attributable to equity shareholders of the 

Company was about RMB25.3 million), mainly due to i) the 

Group’s prudent undertaking of projects against the background 

of weak global macroeconomic conditions and unfavorable 

market environment in 2024, resulting in a decrease in revenue 

and gross profit in 2024 as compared to 2023; ii) the foreign 

exchange loss in 2024 as compared to the foreign exchange 

gain in 2023 due to fluctuations in the exchange rate of RMB; 

and iii) the tax effect of the reversal of deferred tax recognized.

BUSINESS PROSPECTS

In 2025, the global economy is expected to continue its 

recovery, albeit with persistent uncertainties across multiple 

fronts. These uncertainties pose challenges to the sustainability 

and balance of the recovery and introduce complexities to 

China’s economic development. The central government will 

maintain macroeconomic policy support and mitigate risks in 

key areas to ensure stable economic operation. The Group 

will adopt a prudent approach in strategic decision-making 

and business operations, and implement more stringent risk 

management measures. The Group will prioritize high-quality 

operations and sustainable development, strengthen project 

quality management, and maintain the prudent financial policy. 

We will also capitalize on opportunities arising from market 

challenges, and adapt our marketing and bidding strategies 

to evolving market dynamics. The Group will continuously 

build core competitiveness by fostering organizational vitality, 

empowering frontl ine sales, and deepening technological 

innovation. In 2025, the Group wil l  adhere to the steady 

and healthy development trajectory, and strive to achieve all 

business objectives, in order to navigate future opportunities 

and challenges more effectively, and realize shared value for 

clients, employees, and itself.

Kang Baohua

Chairman

31 March 2025

2024 12 31

354.0 2023

25.3 i) 2024

2024

2023 ii

2024

2023 iii)

2025

2025

2025 3 31
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Management Discussion and Analysis

BUSINESS REVIEW

Overall performance

In 2024, global economic growth remained subdued. Despite 
demonstrating resilience in the face of multiple shocks such as 
geopolitical conflicts, inflation, and monetary policy tightening, 
the global economy lacked overall growth momentum, and 
divergent growth trends became evident. Against the backdrop 
of profound shifts in the global landscape, China’s economy 
maintained stable operation in 2024, successfully achieving 
its key development goals. According to the data released by 
the National Bureau of Statistics of China, the gross domestic 
product of China in 2024 was approximately RMB134.91 
trillion, representing an increase of 5.0% compared with the 
previous year. Concurrently, the economic structure continued 
to optimize, demonstrating both quantitative growth and 
qualitative improvement.

The central government continued to implement policies to 
regulate supply and demand dynamics within the real estate 
sector, contributing to stabilization in the real estate market 
after a period of decline. However, under the pressure of 
constrained funding and high inventory levels, the overall 
operating pressure on real estate companies did not see 
significant relief compared to 2023. In response to the complex 
and evolving external environment, the Group focused on the 
operational strategy of “cost reduction, efficiency enhancement, 
healthy development” in 2024. The Group enhanced project 
management efficiency and stimulated organizational vitality 
through various init iatives, including refined management 
of individual projects and deepening internal transaction 
mechanism reforms. Furthermore, the Group improved contract 
quality standards and dynamically monitored operational risks 
to enhance capital security and asset utilization efficiency, with 
a view to ensuring operational stability and sustainability, and 
promoting healthy, high-quality development.

As of 31 December 2024, the loss attr ibutable to equity 
shareholders of the Company was about RMB354.0 million 
(2023: the profit attributable to equity shareholders of the 
Company was about RMB25.3 million), mainly due to i) the 
Group’s prudent undertaking of projects against the background 
of weak global macroeconomic conditions and unfavorable 
market environment in 2024, resulting in a decrease in revenue 
and gross profit in 2024 as compared to 2023; ii) the foreign 
exchange loss in 2024 as compared to the foreign exchange 
gain in 2023 due to fluctuations in the exchange rate of RMB; 
and iii) the tax effect of the reversal of deferred tax recognized.

2024

2024

2024 134.91
5.0%

2023
2024

2024 12 31
354.0 2023

25.3 i) 2024

2024
2023 ii

2024
2023 iii)
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Management Discussion and Analysis

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Newly-awarded projects (including Value Added Tax (“VAT”))

During the year 2024, the aggregate amount of newly-awarded 

projects of the Group decreased by about RMB1,523.6 million 

or 45.8% as compared with last year to about RMB3,326.0 

million (2023: about RMB4,849.6 million). The main reason for 

the decrease was that under the current market environment, 

the Group has strengthened customer credit assessment and 

prudently undertaken projects.

2024 2023

2024 2023

Number of Number of 

projects RMB million projects RMB million

Domestic 73 1,762.1 100 2,220.6

Overseas 21 1,564.0 34 2,629.0
    

Total 94 3,326.0 134 4,849.6
    

Backlog

As at 31 December 2024, the remaining contract value of 

backlog of the Group increased by about RMB1,546.7 million 

or 15.7% as compared with the corresponding period of 

last year to about RMB11,404.3 million (31 December 2023: 

about RMB9,857.6 million), which could support a sustainable 

development of the Group for the next 2-3 years.

2024 2023
2024 2023

Remaining value of contracts Remaining value of contracts

Number of Number of 
projects RMB million projects RMB million

Domestic 221 5,454.9 222 5,759.4
Overseas 85 5,949.4 79 4,098.2

    

Total 306 11,404.3 301 9,857.6
    

2024

3,326.0 2023

4,849.6

1,523.6 45.8%

2024 12 31

11,404.3 2023

12 31 9,857.6

1,546.7

15.7% 2-3
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Management Discussion and Analysis

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Major technology achievements and awards

In 2024, the Group obtained 4 patents for utility model.

BUSINESS PROSPECTS

In 2025, the global economy is expected to continue its 

recovery, albeit with persistent uncertainties across multiple 

fronts. These uncertainties pose challenges to the sustainability 

and balance of the recovery and introduce complexities to 

China’s economic development. The central government will 

maintain macroeconomic policy support and mitigate risks in 

key areas to ensure stable economic operation. The Group 

will adopt a prudent approach in strategic decision-making 

and business operations, and implement more stringent risk 

management measures. The Group will prioritize high-quality 

operations and sustainable development, strengthen project 

quality management, and maintain the prudent financial policy. 

We will also capitalize on opportunities arising from market 

challenges, and adapt our marketing and bidding strategies 

to evolving market dynamics. The Group will continuously 

build core competitiveness by fostering organizational vitality, 

empowering frontl ine sales, and deepening technological 

innovation. In 2025, the Group wil l  adhere to the steady 

and healthy development trajectory, and strive to achieve all 

business objectives, in order to navigate future opportunities 

and challenges more effectively, and realize shared value for 

clients, employees, and itself.

2024 4

2025

2025
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Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

For the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group’s revenue 

was about RMB2,212.3 mill ion (2023: about RMB2,569.5 

million), representing a decrease of about RMB357.2 million or 

13.9% as compared with the corresponding period of last year. 

This was mainly attributable to the slowdown in the progress 

of construction and the decrease in the number of projects 

completed due to the impact of the macro-economic and 

market environment in 2024, of which:

1. the revenue f rom domest ic  market  o f  the Group 

decreased by about RMB14.7 mi l l ion or 1.4% as 

compared with the corresponding period of last year to 

about RMB1,016.4 million (2023: about RMB1,031.1 

million), contributing about 45.9% of the total revenue of 

the Group; and

2. the revenue f rom overseas market  o f  the Group 

amounted to about RMB1,196.0 million (2023: about 

RMB1,538.4 million), representing a decrease of about 

RMB342.4 mil l ion or 22.3% as compared with the 

corresponding period of last year, contributing about 

54.1% of the total revenue of the Group.

Cost of sales

In 2024, the cost of sales of the Group decreased by about 

RMB273.7 million or 13.3% as compared with last year to 

about RMB1,780.5 million (2023: about RMB2,054.2 million).

Adjusted gross profit margin

In 2024, the Group’s adjusted gross profit margin was about 

11.5% (2023: about 15.4%), representing a decrease of 

about 3.9 percentage points as compared with last year. The 

decrease was mainly due to the increase in bad debt losses on 

receivables and contract assets recognized during the year, of 

which:

2024 12 31

2,212.3 2023

2,569.5

357.2 13.9%

2024

1. 1,016.4

2023 1,031.1

14.7 1.4%

45.9%

2. 1,196.0

2023 1,538.4

342.4 22.3%

54.1%

2024

1,780.5 2023 2,054.2

273.7

13.3%

2024 11.5%

2023 15.4% 3.9
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Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Adjusted gross profit margin (continued)

1. the domestic adjusted gross profit margin of the Group 

was about 17.5% (2023: about 16.9%), representing an 

increase of about 0.6 percentage points as compared 

with last year; and

2. the overseas adjusted gross profit margin of the Group 

was about 6.3% (2023: about 14.4%) representing a 

decrease of about 8.1 percentage points as compared 

with last year.

Non-IRFS measures: Adjusted gross profit

To supplement the consolidated statement of profit or loss 

presented in the annual results announcement which is 

presented in accordance with IFRS, the Company also use 

the adjusted gross profit as a non-IFRS measure, which are 

not required by, or presented in accordance with, IFRS. The 

adjusted gross profit for the year ended 31 December 2024 is 

calculated by deducting impairment losses of approximately 

RMB178.1 mi l l ion f rom gross prof i t  for  t rade and b i l l s 

receivables and contract assets. The Company bel ieves 

that considering non-IFRS measurement indicators (when 

presented together with the corresponding IFRS measurement 

indicators) is based on the characteristics of the industry in 

which the Company operates, taking into account the credit 

risks that the Group may face in project execution, thereby 

enhancing financial transparency and comparabil ity. Such 

non-IFRS measures allow investors to consider metrics used 

by the Company’s management in evaluating the Group’s 

performance. The use of the non-IFRS measures has limitations 

as an analytical tool, and shareholders of the Company (the 

“Shareholders”) or potential investors should not consider it 

in isolation from, or as a substitute for or superior to analysis 

of, the Group’s results of operations or financial condition as 

reported under IFRS. In addition, the definition of such non-

IFRS financial measures does not have a standardized meaning 

prescribed by IFRS and may differ from similar terms used by 

other companies and therefore may be comparable to similar 

measures presented by other companies.

1. 

17.5% 2023 16.9%

0.6

2. 6.3%

2023 14.4%

8.1

2024 12 31

178.1
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Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Other loss/income

Other income of the Group primarily comprised government 

grants, rental income and net loss on disposal of property, 

plant and equipment.

In 2024, the other ( loss)/income of the Group turns to a 

loss of RMB20.1 million as compared with last year of other 

income of about RMB0.3 million, mainly due to the decrease in 

governmental grants and rental income in 2024.

Selling expenses

In  2024 ,  t he  G roup ’s  se l l i ng  expenses  amoun ted  to 

approximately RMB68.2 million (2023: about RMB59.3 million), 

representing an increase of approximately RMB8.9 million or 

15.0% as compared with last year, accounting for about 3.1% 

(2023: 2.3%) of the Group’s operating income. The increase 

was due to the increase in the Group’s marketing travel 

expenses and the increase in bonuses for sales personnel in 

2024.

Administrative expenses

In 2024, the Group’s administrative expenses amounted to 

about RMB346.7 mil l ion (2023: about RMB356.4 mil l ion), 

representing a decrease of about RMB9.7 million or 2.7% as 

compared with last year, and accounted for about 15.7% (2023: 

13.9%) of the Group’s revenue. Such increase was mainly due 

to the streamlining of management personnel in 2024.

0.3

2024

20.1 2024

2024 68.2

2023 59.3

8.9 15.0%

3.1% 2023

2.3% 2024

2024 346.7

2023 356.4

9.7 2.7%

15.7% 2023

13.9% 2024
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Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Expected credit losses of financial and contract assets

In 2024, the expected credit losses of financial and contract 

assets of the Group increased by about RMB53.2 million as 

compared with the corresponding period of last year to about 

RMB176.8 million (2023: about RMB123.6 million), accounting 

for 8.0% of the revenue of the Group (2023: 4.8%).

The calculation of loss allowance for trade receivables and 

contract assets arising from construction projects as at 31 

December 2024 was carried out by an independent specialist, 

namely Vincorn Consulting and Appraisal Limited (the “Valuer”), 

with experience in expected credit loss calculation.

Since 2021, certain customers of the Group, in particular, some 

property developer customers (the “Defaulted Customers”), 

have encountered liquidity issues due to the adverse impact of 

the macroeconomic environment and the COVID-19 pandemic, 

and have defaulted on their debts. Accordingly, there was 

a significant increase in credit risk for financial assets and 

contract assets arising from contracts with these Defaulted 

Customers.

The Valuer adopted expected credit loss model for calculation 

of expected credit loss of trade receivables and contract 

assets. The total trade receivables and contract assets as at 

31 December 2024 are divided into two risk categories by the 

customers as Defaulted Customers and other customers.

For the Defaulted Customers, the expected loss rates are 

estimated based on the weighted-average recovery rate of 

troubled debts derived from historical market data and have 

been adjusted for industry specific information and forward-

looking information. The Group has identified the enterprise 

prosperity index and real estate industry enterprise prosperity 

index to be the most relevant factors, and accordingly adjusts 

the weighted-average recovery rate of troubled debts derived 

from historical market data based on expected changes in 

these factors. 

2024

176.8 2023

123.6

53.2

8.0% 2023 4.8%

2024 12 31

Vincorn Consulting and Appraisal Limited

2021

2024

12 31
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Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Expected credit losses of financial and contract assets 

(continued)

For other customers, the expected loss rates are estimated 

based on the provision matrix, which derives expected credit 

loss rates of trade receivables, commercial bills receivables 

and contract assets based on the Group’s historical credit loss 

experiences adjusted for factors that specific to the debtors 

and an assessment of both the current and forecast general 

economic conditions at the reporting date.

As of 31 December 2024, the outstanding balances of trade 

receivables and contract assets (after the amounts written-

off) is RMB4,875.0 million (31 December 2023: RMB5,123.7 

mil l ion). The expected credit loss recognised for the year 

ended 31 December 2024 and the loss allowance as at 31 

December 2024 are RMB172.9 million and RMB2,642.1 million, 

respectively (the expected credit loss recognised for the year 

ended and the loss allowance as at 31 December 2023 are 

RMB117.4 million and RMB2,491.3 million, respectively).

For expected credit loss of the commercial bills receivable from 

property developer customers, the Group adopted the same 

model as that of Defaulted Customers as these customers 

of bi l ls receivables had similar r isk profi le with Defaulted 

Customers. As of 31 December 2024, the outstanding balances 

of bills receivable is RMB99.6 million (31 December 2023: 

RMB126.0 million). The loss allowance for the commercial bills 

receivable as at 31 December 2024 is RMB45.8 million (31 

December 2023: RMB40.7 million).

For expected credit loss of other receivables, the expected 

credit loss reversed for the year ended and the loss allowance 

as of 31 December 2024 are RMB1.3 million and RMB10.3 

million, respectively (the expected credit loss recognised for the 

year ended and the loss allowance as of 31 December 2023 

are RMB4.2 million and RMB11.6 million, respectively).

 

2024 12 31

4,875.0 2023 12 31

5,123.7 2024 12 31

2024

12 31

172.9 2,642.1

2023 12 31 2023 12

31

117.4 2,491.3

2024 12 31

99.6 2023 12 31

126.0 2024 12

31

45.8 2023 12 31

40.7

2024 12 31

2024 12 31

1.3 10.3

2023 12 31

2023 12 31

4.2

11.6
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Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Finance costs

In 2024, the Group’s f inance costs amounted to about 

RMB68.5 million (2023: net finance income of about RMB43.5 

million), and accounted for 3.1% (2023: 1.7%) of the Group’s 

operating income. This was mainly attributable to the increase 

in foreign exchange loss in 2024 due to the impact of exchange 

rate fluctuations, as compared to the foreign exchange gain 

recorded in 2023.

Income tax

In 2024,  the income tax cost  of  the Group was about 

RMB105.5 mil l ion (2023: an income tax benefit of about 

RMB5.5 million), which mainly due to the reversal of deferred 

income tax recognized by the Group.

Consolidated net loss

As a result of the foregoing, in 2024, the consolidated net loss 

of the Group was about RMB354.0 million (2023: net profit of 

RMB25.3 million).

Loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company

In 2024, the loss attributable to equity shareholders of the 

Company was about RMB354.0 mi l l ion (2023: prof i t  of 

RMB25.3 million). The main reason was i) the Group’s prudent 

undertaking of projects against the background of weak global 

macroeconomic conditions and unfavorable market environment 

in 2024, resulting in a decrease in revenue and gross profit 

in 2024 as compared to 2023; ii) the foreign exchange loss 

recorded in 2024 as compared to a foreign exchange gain in 

2023 due to the fluctuation in the exchange rate of RMB; and 

iii) the tax effect of the reversal of the recognized deferred tax.

2024 68.5

2023

43.5

3.1% 2023 1.7%

2024

2023

2024

105.5 2023

5.5

2024

354.0 2023

25.3

2024

354.0 2023

25.3 i) 2024

2024

2023 ii)

2024

2023 iii)
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Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Net current liabilities and financial resources

As at 31 December 2024, the net current liabilities of the Group 

was about RMB75.1 million (31 December 2023: net current 

assets of about RMB169.4 million). This was mainly due to the 

decrease of trade and bills receivables.

As of 31 December 2024, the restricted deposits of the Group 

increased by about RMB28.2 million or 8.8% as compared with 

last year to about RMB349.2 million (31 December 2023: about 

RMB321.0 million), which were mainly denominated in RMB.

As of 31 December 2024, the cash and cash equivalents of 

the Group increased by about RMB59.6 mil l ion or 21.7% 

as compared with last year to about RMB334.1 million (31 

December 2023: about RMB274.5 million), which were mainly 

denominated in RMB, USD, Qatar Riyal, Euro, GBP and AUD.

Bank loans, other borrowings and gearing ratio

As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s total  bank loans 

amounted to about RMB695.0 million (31 December 2023: 

about RMB714.0 million), representing a decrease of about 

RMB19.0 million or 2.7% as compared with last year. As of 31 

December 2024, the bank loans which should be repaid within 

one year were denominated in RMB.

As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s total other borrowings 

amounted to about RMB333.6 million (31 December 2023: 

about RMB424.4 million), representing a decrease of about 

RMB90.8 million or 21.4% as compared with last year. The 

Group’s gearing ratio (calculated by total liabilities divided by 

total assets) was 88.7% (31 December 2023: 82.2%).

2024 12 31
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Turnover days

2024 2023

Turnover days (day) 2024 2023

Receivables (note 1) 1 312 353

Trade and bills payables (note 2) 2 433 429

Inventory (note 3) 3 157 124

Notes:

1. The calculation of the receivables turnover days is based on the 

average amount of trade and bills receivables net of provision 

and contract assets due from customer (contract assets 

less contract liabilities) as at the beginning and ending of the 

relevant period divided by total revenue of the relevant period 

and multiplied by 365 days.

2. The calculation of turnover days of trade and bills payables 

is based on the average amount of trade and bills payables 

balances as at the beginning and ending of the relevant period 

divided by cost of raw materials and installation cost of the 

relevant period and multiplied by 365 days.

3. The calculation of inventory turnover days is based on the 

average amount of inventory balances as at the beginning and 

ending of the relevant period (net of provision) divided by cost 

of raw materials of the relevant period and multiplied by 365 

days.

During the Reporting Period, the turnover days of receivables 

decreased by about 41 days or 11.6% as compared with last 

year to about 312 days (2023: about 353 days).

During the Reporting Period, the turnover days of trade and bill 

payables increased by about 4 days or 0.9% as compared with 

last year to about 433 days (2023: about 429 days).

1. 

365

2. 

365

3. 

365

312

2023 353 41

11.6%

433 2023 429

4 0.9%
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Inventories and contract costs

The Group’s inventories primarily consist of materials used 

in fabrication of curtain wall products, including extrusions 

aluminum, glass, steel and sealant. Contract costs are either 

the incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer 

or the costs to fulfill a contract with a customer which are not 

capitalised as inventory.

As at 31 December 2024, the inventory and contract costs 

of the Group decreased by about RMB13.1 million or 5.1% 

as compared with last year to about RMB246.1 million (31 

December 2023: about RMB259.2 million).

Capital expenditure

In 2024, the payment for capital expenditure of the Group 

increased by about RMB9.6 million or 533.3% as compared 

with last year to about RMB11.4 million (2023: about RMB1.8 

million), which was mainly the expenditure on the purchase of 

piecemeal machinery and equipment in 2024.

Foreign exchange risk

The overseas projects of the Group were mainly denominated 

in USD, GBP and AUD. To hedge any foreign exchange risks, 

the Group has entered into forward foreign exchange contracts 

which hedge the forecast transactions and monetary assets 

of the Group denominated in foreign currencies. The Group 

ensures that net exposure to currency risk arising from assets 

and liabilities will be maintained at an acceptable level.

Contingent liabilities

Details of the Group’s contingent liabilities as of 31 December 

2024 are set out in Note 31 to the consolidated financial 

statements.

2024 12 31

246.1 2023
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Charge on assets

As of 31 December 2024, the aggregate carrying value of the 

property, plant and equipment, land use rights pledged for the 

Group’s bank loans is RMB330.9 million (31 December 2023: 

RMB350.4 million).

As of 31 December 2024, the carrying value of the time and 

other deposits pledged for the bank bills and letter of credit 

issued by the Group is RMB139.7 million (31 December 2023: 

RMB155.7 million).

As of 31 December 2024, the carrying value of RMB46.2 

million bank deposits was frozen. The carrying value of the 

deposits pledged to secure the performance and retentions of 

construction contracts of the Group is RMB163.3 million (31 

December 2023: RMB116.9 million).

As of 31 December 2024, the aggregate carrying value of the 

trade receivables and contract assets pledged for the Group’s 

bank loan and other borrowings is RMB32.5 million (2023: 

RMB10.7 million).

Save as disclosed above, the Group had no other charge on its 

assets as of 31 December 2024.

Material acquisitions and disposals

During the Reporting Period, the Group did not have any 

mater ia l  acquis i t ions and disposals of  i ts  subsid iar ies, 

associated companies and joint ventures.

Significant investment

The Group did not make any significant investments during the 

Reporting Period and as of 31 December 2024.

2024 12 31
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Important events after the end of the Reporting Period

No important events have occurred to the Group after the end 

of the Reporting Period.

Future plans for significant investments or capital assets

The Group does not have any future plans for signif icant 

investments or capital assets as at the date of this report.

Global offering and use of proceeds

In May 2011, the Company conducted a global offering (the 

“Global Offering”) through which 1,708,734,000 new ordinary 

shares were offered at a price of HK$1.50 per share. Net 

proceeds raised were approximately HK$2,402,947,000. The 

ordinary shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board 

of the Stock Exchange on 17 May 2011.

As stated in the Company’s prospectus dated 20 April 2011 

and the supplementary prospectus dated 5 May 2011 (the 

“Prospectus”), the Group intended to use the proceeds from 

the Global Offering for expansion of its production capacity, 

repayment of its existing debts, investment in research and 

development, expansion of its sales and marketing network.

As o f  31 December  2024,  an accumulated amount  o f 

approximately HK$2,076 mill ion of the proceeds from the 

Global Offering (of which, expansion of production capacity: 

HK$633 million; repayment of bank loans (mainly comprised the 

loan of Standard Chartered Bank): HK$962 million; expenses in 

research and development: HK$261 million; and expansion of 

its sales and marketing network: HK$220 million) was utilized in 

accordance with the intended use as stated in the Prospectus. 

It is intended that the remaining proceeds of approximately 

HK$327 million will be used in accordance to the proposed 

allocation as stated in the Prospectus in 1 to 5 years.

2011 5

1,708,734,000

1.50
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2011 5 17
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2011 5 5
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Global offering and use of proceeds (continued)

As at 31 December 2024, the detail of the net proceeds stated 

as follows:

Use of Proceeds

Amount of net 

proceeds

Unutilized 

amount as at 

1 January 

2024

Utilized amount 

for the year 

ended 

31 December 

2024

Accumulated 

utilized 

amount 

as at 

31 December 

2024

Unutilized 

amount as at 

31 December 

2024

Future plans 

for remaining 

proceeds in 

1 to 5 years

2024

1 1

2024

12 31 2024

12 31

2024

12 31 1 5

HKD (million) HKD (million) HKD (million) HKD (million) HKD (million) HKD (million)

Expansion of production capacity 960 339 12 633 327 327

Repayment of bank loans 962 – – 962 – –

Expenses in research and development 261 – – 261 – –

Expansion of its sales and marketing network 220 – – 220 – –
      

TOTAL 2,403 339 12 2,076 327 327
      

Employees and remuneration policies

As  o f  31  December  2024,  the  Group had  2 ,451  fu l l -

t ime employees in total (31 December 2023: 2,376). The 

increase in number of full-time employees was a result of the 

Group’s expansion of technical talent pool. The Group has 

sound policies of management incentives and competitive 

remuneration, which align with the interests of management, 

employees and shareholders. The Group sets its remuneration 

policy with reference to the prevailing market conditions and 

the performance of the individuals concerned, subject to 

review from time to time. The components of the remuneration 

package consist of basic salary, allowances, fringe benefits 

including medical insurance and contributions to pension funds, 

as well as incentives like discretionary bonus.

2024 12 31

2024 12 31

2,451 2023 12 31 2,376
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DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Mr. Kang Baohua ( ), aged 71, is the founder and 

Chairman of the Group, and was appointed as an Executive 

Director on 26 February 2010. Mr. Kang is the vice president of 

the Liaoning Chamber of Commerce ( ). Graduated 

from Liaoning University ( ) with a diploma in politics 

in 1984, Mr. Kang has over 31 years of experience in the 

curtain wall industry and has been responsible for the overall 

management and strategic development of the Group since 

1992. Prior to founding the Group, Mr. Kang was an executive 

director of Shenyang Strong Wind Group Company (

). Since the establishment of the Company, Mr. 

Kang has been involved in the management of the Company, 

including business development, f inance and corporate 

strategy formulation. Mr. Kang is also a director of various other 

subsidiaries of the Group.

Mr. Zhao Zhongqiu ( ), aged 59, chief executive officer 

of the Group and an Executive Director of the Company, 

obtained his bachelor’s degree in Engineering from Hunan 

University ( ) in 1987 with a major in internal combustion 

engineering. Mr. Zhao joined the Group in 1996 and has more 

than 29 years in manufacturing and project management. From 

1996 to 1998, Mr. Zhao managed production and technology 

works in Shenyang subsidiary of the Group. From 1999 to 

2004, Mr. Zhao served as the deputy general manager and 

general manager, responsible for the production and project 

management work in China. In 2005, Mr. Zhao was assigned 

new duty to conduct the projects operations in America and 

Africa as a general manager. In 2017, Mr. Zhao was promoted 

to the president of global operations of the Group, responsible 

for onshore and offshore businesses. On 4 July 2022 Mr. Zhao 

was appointed as a member of the remuneration committee, 

the CEO and one of the authorised representatives of the 

Company. Since 2006 Mr. Zhao has managed more than 100 

overseas landmark projects.
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DIRECTORS (continued)

Executive Directors (continued)

Mr. Wang Hao ( ), aged 44, an Executive Director of the 

Company, obtained his bachelor’s degree in Management from

Jilin University ( ) in 2002 with a major in accounting. 

Mr. Wang Hao joined the Group in 2007 and has accumulated 

more than 17 years of experience in financial management.

Mr. Zhang Lei ( ), aged 52, since February 2013, acted 

as vice President of Shenyang Yuanda Aluminium Industry 

Engineering Co., Ltd ( ) (“Shenyang 

Yuanda”), one of the subsidiaries of the Company. Mr. Zhang 

joined the Group in July 2002 and had over 22 years of 

experience in curtain wall industry. Before joining the Group, 

from 1994 to 2000, Mr. Zhang held various managerial positions 

in Northeast Refractory Plant, including vice director in charge 

of production and equipment and director of equipment 

department in No.4 branch of Northeast Refractory Plant. From 

2001 to 2002, Mr. Zhang acted as a management intern in 

Japanese YKK company. From 2002 to 2005, Mr. Zhang held 

various key positions including quality control and technology 

minister in Northeast Branch of Shenyang Yuanda. He acted 

as a designer in Middle East Branch of Shenyang Yuanda from 

2005 to 2006. From 2006 to 2008, he acted as chief designer 

in Dubai Branch of Shenyang Yuanda, responsible for the 

Group’s ACC44 residential buildings, imperial buildings and 

commercial bay administration building and other projects. From 

2008 to 2012, Mr. Zhang held various positions in Shenyang 

Yuanda, including assistant to chief engineer in International 

Operation of Shenyang Yuanda, deputy director of International 

Curtain Wall Manufacturer under Shenyang Yuangda, factory 

controller and factory president of Shenyang Yuanda. Mr. Zhang 

graduated from Shenyang Electrical Industrial School with a 

diploma in electrical and mechanical engineering in 1994.
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DIRECTORS (continued)

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr.  Wang Yuhang  ( ),  aged 41,  g raduated f rom 
Shenyang University of Technology with a master’s degree in 
accounting. He possesses the professional qualifications of 
national senior accountant and senior auditor. Mr. Wang was 
appointed as an independent non-executive director of the 
Company, a member of the audit committee and the nomination 
committee of the Company on 13 July 2023. Mr. Wang is the 
national high-level accounting talent of the Ministry of Finance, 
the leading talent for the fifth phase of economic management 
in health industry of the National Health Commission of the 
PRC, the top accounting talent of Liaoning Province, the 
accounting consulting expert and the audit theory research 
backbone talent of Liaoning Province. Mr. Wang is the director 
of the financial professional committee of the Liaoning Health 
Economics Association, the director of Liaoning Institution of 
Internal Audit and a member of the Shenyang Youth Federation. 
He worked in the Planning and Finance Department of the 
Shenyang Radio and Television Station and Liaoning Provincial 
Audit Department. He is currently working at the First Hospital 
of China Medical Universi ty as Chief Accountant. Since 
April 2022, he has been an independent director of Allwin 
Telecommunication Co., Ltd. (a company listed on Shenzhen 
Stock Exchange, stock code: 002231). He has rich experience 
in financial management, taxation and auditing.

41
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DIRECTORS (continued)

Independent Non-executive Directors (continued)

Ms. Yang Qianwen ( ), aged 32, was appointed as an 
independent non-executive Director on 18 April 2023. Ms. 
Yang has over 10 years of experience in finance, audit and 
accounting in the PRC. Ms. Yang graduated from the School 
of Accounting, Dongbei University of Finance and Economics 
and is a certified public accountant, a registered tax adviser 
and a registered asset valuer in the PRC. Ms. Yang worked 
previously as a senior audit manager at Zhongzhun Certified 
Public Accountants (Special General Partnership), as a senior 
investment manager at the Liaoning branch of Huatai Securities 

Co., Ltd., and as the assistant to chairman of 
 (Liaoning Sunflower Education Technology 

Co., Ltd.). She has rich experience in financial management, 
taxation, capital operation and auditing.

Mr. Ha Gang, aged 59, graduated from Dalian University 

of Technology with a bachelor’s degree in law in 1987 and 

obtained a master’s degree in law from Tsinghua University in 

January 2005. He has been a professor and a master tutor of 

Liaoning University of Traditional Chinese Medicine since July 

1987, and has been an independent director of Shenyang 

Machine Tool Co., Ltd. (a company listed on the Shenzhen 

Stock Exchange, stock code: 000410) since November 2022. 

Mr. Ha served as an independent director of Jinbei Automotive 

Co., Ltd. (a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, 

stock code: 600609) from 6 August 2019 to 6 September 2022, 

and an independent director of Shenyang Yuanda Intellectual 

Industry Group Co., Ltd. (a company listed on the Shenzhen 

Stock Exchange, stock code: 002689) from 14 July 2017 to 30 

July 2020.

Save as otherwise disclosed, there was no change to any 

information required to be disclosed in relation to any Director 

pursuant to Rule 13.51(2) (a)  to (e)  and (g)  of the Rules 

Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of 

Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) during the year ended 

31 December 2024. All Directors are not involved in any matters 

concerning Rule 13.51(2)(h) to (v) of the Listing Rules.
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COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Yu Leung Fai, Philip ( ), aged 48, was appointed 
as the company secretary and authorized representative of the 
Company in June 2012 and has over 23 years of experience in 
corporate services field. He was an auditor of Deloitte Touche 
Tohmatsu from 2000 to 2001. Since 2001, Mr. Yu joined Fung, 
Yu & Co. CPA Limited and is currently the company’s managing 
partner. Mr. Yu has also been the company secretary of Beijing 
Media Corporation Ltd. (Hong Kong stock code:1000), and 
Sany Heavy Equipment International Holdings Company Limited 
(Hong Kong stock code: 631) and independent non-executive 
director of Realord Group Holdings Limited (Hong Kong stock 
code: 1196), The Sincere Company, Limited (Hong Kong 
stock code: 244), CSMall Group Limited (Hong Kong stock 
code:1815) and Timeless Resources Holdings Limited (Hong 
Kong stock code: 8028), all of which are listed companies in 
Hong Kong, since March 2010, February 2017, June 2014, 
June 2021, November 2021 and March 2023, respectively. 
Mr.  Yu graduated from the Univers i ty of  Toronto with a 
Bachelor’s degree (Honour) in Commerce in 2000 and from the 
University of London with a Bachelor’s degree in Law in 2005. 
He is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants, Certified Practicing Accountants of Australia, 
the Hong Kong Inst itute of Cert i f ied Publ ic Accountants 
and a Certified Trust Practitioner of the Hong Kong Trustee 
Association.

SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Mr. Zhao Zhongqiu ( ), Chief Executive Officer of the 
Company – see the paragraph under “Executive Directors” 
above.

Mr. Tian Wei ( ), the chief financial officer of the Company, 
aged 50, obtained his bachelor’s degree from Shenyang 

University ( ) in 1999 with a major in accounting.  
Mr. T ian joined the Group in 2001 and has over 24 years 
extensive experience in financial management and accounting 
work. In 2005, Mr. Tian was promoted as the head of the 
financial accounting department in Shanghai subsidiary of 
the Group. In 2008, Mr. Tian was appointed as the financial 
manager of international subsidiary of the Group. Since June 
2020, Mr. Tian has worked for the financial department of the 
Group as the general manager, responsible for planning and 
management of financial accounting, taxation matters, costing 
and corporate finance of the Group.
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Corporate Governance Report

The board of directors (the “Board”) of the Company is pleased 

to present this Corporate Governance Report in the Group’s 

Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2024.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CULTURE

The Group adheres to the corporate core value of “customer-

oriented and striver-oriented” and practises the business 

phi losophy of “technology leads the market and service 

creates value”. The Board plays a leading role in formulating 

the corporate culture of the Company, regularly monitors and 

evaluates the corporate culture, collects and listens to the 

opinions of employees and stakeholders, so as to ensure that 

the corporate culture of the Company is highly consistent with 

the Company’s business objectives, legal and compliance 

supervision, and employee interests.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Group strives to maintain high standards of corporate 

governance to enhance shareholder value and safeguard 

shareholder interests. The Group’s corporate governance 

principles emphasize the importance of a qual ity Board, 

effective internal controls and accountability to shareholders of 

the Company.

For the year ended 31 December 2024, the Company has 

adopted the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) 

contained in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules as its own code 

to govern its corporate governance practices.

The Company reviews its corporate governance practices 

regularly to ensure compliance with the CG Code. For the year 

ended 31 December 2024, the Company has complied with all 

code provisions of the CG Code.
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THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Responsibilities

The Board is responsible for leadership and control of the 
Company and oversees the Group’s businesses, strategic 
decisions and performance with the objective of enhancing 
shareholders’ value including sett ing and approving the 
Company’s strategic implementation, considering substantial 
investments, reviewing the Group’s financial performance 
and developing and reviewing the Group’s pol ic ies and 
practices on corporate governance and over all performance 
in environmental, social and governance (the “ESG”). The 
Board has delegated to the chief executive officer, of whom 
the Directors also undertake, and through him, to the senior 
management the authority and responsibility for the day-to-day 
management and operation of the Group. In addition, the Board 
has established Board committees and has delegated to these 
Board committees various responsibilities as set out in their 
respective terms of reference.

All Directors shall ensure that they carry out duties in good 
faith, in compliance with applicable laws and regulations, and in 
the interests of the Company and its shareholders at all times.

The Company has arranged for appropriate insurance cover 
for Directors’ and officers’ liabilities in respect of legal actions 
against its Directors and senior management arising out of 
corporate activities.

BOARD COMPOSITION

As at the date of this report, membership of the Board is made 
up of seven members in total, with four executive Directors and 
three independent non-executive Directors. During the year 
ended 31 December 2024 and up to the date of this report, the 
composition of the Board is set out below:

Executive Directors

Mr. Kang Baohua Chairman
Mr. Zhao Zhongqiu Chief executive officer
Mr. Ma Minghui (resigned on 6 March 2024)
Mr. Wang Hao
Mr. Zhang Lei

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. Woo Kar Tung, Raymond (retired on 4 June 2024)
Ms. Yang Qianwen
Mr. Wang Yuhang
Mr. Ha Gang

ESG

7
4 3
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BOARD COMPOSITION (continued)

Independent Non-executive
Directors

/Budget management
and leadership skills

/Financial
reporting and risk oversight experience

/Experience in
manufacturing and marketing of curtain 
wall products

/Government,
legal and public policy experience

/Mainland market
expertise

/Human resources
management expertise

Executive Directors

30- 5041---40

0-5

0-1

51-60

6-11

Board Expertise and Skills

3 4

Number of Directorships 
at Other Listed Companies

Years of Directorships
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2

2 Directors

1

1 Director

3

3 Directors

1

1 Director

4

4 Directors

7

7 Directors

1

1 Director

2

2 Directors

Sound judgement and effective
oversight of and guidance to

management
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BOARD COMPOSITION (continued)

The l ist of Directors (by category) is also disclosed in al l 

corporate communications issued by the Company pursuant 

to the List ing Rules from time to t ime. The independent  

non-executive Directors are expressly identified in all corporate 

communications pursuant to the Listing Rules.

The biographical details of the members of the Board are 

disclosed under the section headed “Directors and Senior 

Management” in this report. None of the members of the Board 

is related to one another.

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Board at all 

times met the requirements of the Listing Rules relating to 

the appointment of at least three independent non-executive 

Directors with at least one independent non-executive Director 

possessing appropriate professional qualifications or accounting 

or related financial management expertise.

The Company has received wri t ten annual conf i rmat ion 

from each independent non-executive Director of his/her 

independence pursuant to the requirements of Rule 3.13 of the 

Listing Rules. The Company considers all independent non-

executive Directors to be independent in accordance with the 

independence guidelines as set out in the Listing Rules.

All Directors, including independent non-executive Directors, 

have brought a wide spectrum of valuable business experience, 

knowledge and professionalism to the Board for its efficient and 

effective functioning. Independent non-executive Directors are 

invited to serve on the audit committee (“Audit Committee”), 

remuneration committee (the “Remuneration Committee”) 

and nomination committee (the “Nomination Committee”) of 

the Company.

Save as otherwise disclosed, there is no relationship (including 

f inancial, business, family or other material relat ionship) 

between members of the Board.

In  respect  o f  the  appo in tment  o f  Mr.  Ha  Gang as  an 

independent non-executive Director on 17 January 2024, Mr. 

Ha Gang confirmed that he obtained the legal advice referred to 

in Rule 3.09D on 11 January 2024 and that he understood his 

obligations as a Director of the Company.
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NOMINATION POLICY

The  Company  has  adop ted  a  nom ina t i on  po l i c y  ( t he 

“Nomination Policy”) which sets out the selection criteria 

and procedures to nominate candidate as a Director. Pursuant 

to the Nomination Policy, the Nomination Committee shall 

identify suitable board candidates and make recommendation 

to the Board on the selection of individuals nominated for 

di rectorships, after assessing a number of factors of a 

candidate, including, but not limited to, reputation for integrity, 

accomplishment and experience, commitment in respect of 

available time and attention on relevant matters, independence 

of  proposed independent  non-execut ive Di rectors and 

diversity in all aspects. The Board shall have the final decision 

in relation to the nomination of any candidates to stand for 

election at general meetings of the Company. The Nomination 

Committee will review the Nomination Policy, as appropriate, 

and recommend revision to the Board for consideration and 

approval.

BOARD DIVERSITY POLICY

The Board has considered a board diversity policy setting out 

the approach to achieve diversity on the Board. The Company 

considered diversity of Board members can be achieved 

through consideration of a number of aspects, including but not 

limited to gender, age, cultural and educational background, 

professional experience, ski l ls and knowledge. Al l Board 

appointments are based on meritocracy, and candidates will be 

considered against objective criteria, having due regard for the 

benefits of diversity on the Board.

Selection of candidates is based on a range of diversified 

perspectives, including but not limited to gender, age, cultural 

and educational background, professional experience, skills 

and knowledge. The ultimate decision will be made upon the 

merits of the selected candidates and their contribution to the 

Board.

The Nomination Committee will monitor the implementation of 

the Board Diversity Policy by conducting review of the Board’s 

composition at least once annually, and adhering to the Board 

Diversity Policy when making recommendation on any Board 

appointments.
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BOARD DIVERSITY POLICY (continued)

Ms. Yang Qianwen was appointed as an independent non-

executive Director of the Company on 18 April 2023. Following 

the appointment of Ms. Yang, the Board has achieved gender 

diversity and thus fulfilled the requirement under Rule 13.92 of 

the Listing Rules. The Company has included female candidates 

in the selection by expanding external recruitment resources 

and increasing internal talent reserves, so as to ensure the 

achievement of the target of gender diversity in the succession 

of Directors.

As at 31 December 2024, there were 2,081 male employees 

and 370 female employees, representing approximately 84.9% 

and 15.1% of the workforce (including senior management) 

respectively. The Group aims to achieve a female employee 

ratio of at least 17.0% by 2030 and expects a gradual reduction 

in the number of the dismission of female employees.

BOARD INDEPENDENCE

The Group has established mechanisms to ensure independent 

v iews and input  a re  ava i l ab le  to  the  Board  and such 

mechanisms will be reviewed annually by the Board:

• At least one-third of the Board are independent non-

executive Directors in compliance with the List ing 

Rules requirements, and the Company wi l l  assess 

the independence of the independent non-executive 

Directors on at least an annual basis.

• The Nomination Committee will assess the independence 

o f  a  cand ida te  who  i s  nom ina ted  to  be  a  new 

independent non-executive Director before appointment 

and the continued independence of the current long-

serving independent non-executive Directors on an 

annual basis. All independent non-executive Directors 

are required to submit a written confirmation to the 

Company annually to confirm their independence in 

accordance with Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules.

2023 4 18

13.92

2024 12 31 2,081

370

84.9%

15.1% 2030

17.0%

• 

• 

3.13
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• A l l  D i rec to rs  a re  en t i t l ed  to  re ta in  i ndependent 

professional advisors as and when it is required.

• All Directors are encouraged to express their views in 

an open and candid manner during the Board/Board 

committee meetings.

• The  cha i rman  o f  t he  Boa rd  w i l l  mee t  w i t h  t he 

independent non-executive Directors at least annually 

without the presence of other Directors.

• A Director (including independent non-executive Director) 

who has material interest in any contract or arrangement 

shall abstain from voting and not be counted in the 

quorum on any Board resolution approving the same.

The Board would review the implementation and effectiveness 

of the above mechanisms on an annual basis.

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The roles and duties of the Chairman (the “Chairman”) and the 

chief executive officer (the “Chief Executive Officer”) of the 

Company are carried out by different individuals and have been 

clearly defined in writing.

The Chairman of the Board is Mr. Kang Baohua, and the 

chief executive officer is Mr. Zhao Zhongqiu. The positions of 

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate 

persons in order to preserve independence and a balance 

of v iews and judgments. With the support of the senior 

management, the Chairman is responsible for ensuring that the 

Directors receive adequate, complete and reliable information 

in a timely manner and appropriate briefing on issues arising 

at Board meetings. The chief executive officer focuses on 

implementing objectives, policies and strategies approved and 

delegated by the Board. The Chief Executive Officer is in charge 

of the Company’s day-to-day management and operations. 

The Chief Executive Officer is also responsible for developing 

strategic plans and formulating the organizational structure, 

control systems and internal procedures and processes for the 

Board’s approval.

• 

• 

• 

• 
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APPOINTMENT AND RE-ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

Each of the executive Directors is engaged on a service 

contract for a term of three years, and the appointment may be 

terminated by not less than three month’s written notice. Each 

of the independent non-executive Directors has been appointed 

for a term of 1-3 years and the appointment may be terminated 

by not less than one months’ written notice.

In accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association, all 

Directors are subject to retirement by rotation at least once 

every three years and any new Director appointed by the 

Board to fill a causal vacancy shall submit himself/herself for 

re-election by shareholders of the Company at the first annual 

general meeting after appointment.

The procedures and process of appointment, re-election and 

removal of directors are laid down in the Company’s Articles 

of Association. The Nomination Committee is responsible for 

reviewing the Board composition, making recommendations 

to the Board on the appointment and succession planning of 

Directors and assessing the independence of independent non-

executive Directors.

In accordance with articles 83, 84 and 85 of the Company’s 

Articles of Association, Mr. Wang Hao, Mr. Zhang Lei and Ms. 

Yang Qianwen shall retire by rotation and being eligible, will 

offer themselves for re-election at the annual general meeting 

to be held on 3 June 2025 (the “2024 AGM”).

BOARD MEETINGS

Board practices and conduct of Board meetings

Annual meeting schedules and draft agenda of each meeting 

are normally made available to the Directors in advance.

Notices of regular Board meetings are served to all directors 

at least 14 days before the meeting. For other Board and 

committee meetings, reasonable notice is generally given.

3

3

1-3

1

3 1

83 84 85

2025

6 3 2024

14
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BOARD MEETINGS (continued)

Board practices and conduct of Board meetings (continued)

Board papers together with all appropriate, complete and 

reliable information are sent to all Directors at least 3 days 

before each Board meeting or committee meeting to keep 

Directors apprised of the latest developments and financial 

position of the Company and to enable them to make informed 

decisions. The Board and each Director also have separate 

and independent access to the senior management where 

necessary.

The Company’s senior management, including the Chief 

Executive Officer, chief financial officer and company secretary, 

attend al l  regular Board meetings and where necessary, 

other Board and committee meetings, to advise on business 

developments, financial and accounting matters, statutory and 

regulatory compliance, corporate governance and other major 

aspects of the Company.

The company secretary of  the Company is responsib le 

for taking and keeping minutes of all Board meetings and 

committee meetings. Draft minutes are normally circulated 

to the Directors for comment within a reasonable time after 

each meeting and final versions are open for the Directors’ 

inspection.

The Company’s Articles of Association contain provisions 

requiring Directors to abstain from voting and not to be counted 

in the quorum at meetings for approving transactions in which 

such Directors or any of their associates have a material 

interest.

3
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BOARD MEETINGS (continued)

Directors’ attendance records

The attendance records of each Director at the Board meetings 

and committee meetings being held during the year ended 

31 December 2024 and the annual general meeting for the 

financial year of 2023 held on 4 June 2024 (the “2023 AGM”) 

are set out below:

Attendance/Number of Meetings
/

Name of Director Board 
Nomination 
Committee

Remuneration 
Committee

Audit 
Committee

Annual 
General 
Meeting

Chairman’s 
Annual meetings 

with INEDs

Kang Baohua 5/5 2/2 1/1 1/1

Ma Minghui (resigned on  
6 March 2024)

1/1

 
2024 3 6

Wang Hao 5/5 1/1

Zhang Lei 5/5 1/1

Zhao Zhongqiu 5/5 2/2 1/1

Woo Kar Tung, Raymond 
(retired on 4 June 2024)

4/4 2/2 1/1 1/1 1/1

 
2024 6 4

Yang Qianwen 5/5 2/2 2/2 2/2 1/1 1/1

Wang Yuhang 5/5 2/2 2/2 1/1 1/1

Ha Gang (appointed on  
17 January 2024) 4/4 1/1 2/2 1/1 1/1

2024 1 17  

Note:  The denominators in the above table are by reference to the 

number of meetings held during the relevant director’s tenure in 

2024.

2024 12 31

2024 6 4 2023

2023

 2024
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DIRECTORS’ TRAINING

Directors must keep abreast of their collective responsibilities 

and are encouraged to participate in continuous professional 

development to develop and refresh their knowledge and 

skills. The Company would provide to each newly appointed 

Director or alternative Director an induction package covering 

the summary of the responsibilities and liabilities of a director of 

a Hong Kong listed company, the Group’s businesses and the 

statutory regulatory obligations of a director of a listed company 

as well as the Company’s constitutional documents to ensure 

that he/she is sufficiently aware of his/her responsibil it ies 

and obligations under the Listing Rules and other regulatory 

requirements. The Group also provided briefings and other 

training to develop and refresh the Directors’ knowledge and 

skills from time to time. Further, the Company continuously 

updates Directors on the latest developments regarding the 

Listing Rules and other applicable regulatory requirements, 

to ensure compliance and enhance their awareness of good 

corporate governance practices.

Details regarding the trainings attended by the Directors during 

the year ended 31 December 2024 are as follow:

Types of training

Directors

Executive Directors

Kang Baohua A,B,C,D,E

Wang Hao B,C,D,E

Zhao Zhongqiu B,C,D,E

Ma Minghui (resigned on 6 March 2024) 2024 3 6 B,D,E

Zhang Lei B,D,E

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Woo Kar Tung, Raymond (retired on 4 June 2024) 2024 6 4 A,B,C,E

Yang Qianwen A,B,D,E

Wang Yuhang A,B,D,E

Ha Gang (appointed on 17 January 2024) 2024 1 17 B,E,F

2024 12 31
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DIRECTORS’ TRAINING (continued)

Note:

A. Attending seminar(s)/forum(s)

B. Reading materials relating to general business, real estate 

development, directors’ duties and responsibilities and so on

C. Giving talks to external seminar(s)/forum(s)

D. Attending corporate event(s)/visit(s)

E. Directors E-Trainings in HKEx

F. Induction Training

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities 

Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) 

as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules and devised 

its own code of conduct regarding directors’ dealings in the 

Company’s securities (the “Company Code”) on terms no less 

exacting than the Model Code.

Specific enquiry has been made of all the Directors and the 

Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the 

Model Code and the Company Code throughout the year 

ended 31 December 2024.

The Company has also established written guidelines on no less 

exacting terms than the Model Code (the “Employees Written 

Guidelines”) for securities transactions by employees who are 

likely to be in possession of unpublished inside information of 

the Company.

No incident of non-compliance of the Employees Written 

Guidelines by the employees was noted by the Company for 

the year ended 31 December 2024.

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

C3

2024 12 31

2024 12 31
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DELEGATION BY THE BOARD

The Board undertakes responsibility for decision making in 

major Company matters, including the approval and monitoring 

of all policy matters, overall strategies and budgets, internal 

control and risk management systems, material transactions (in 

particular those that may involve conflict of interests), financial 

information, appointment of directors and other significant 

financial and operational matters.

Al l  Directors have fu l l  and t imely access to a l l  re levant 

information as well as the advice and services of the company 

secretary, with a view to ensuring that Board procedures and 

all applicable laws and regulations are followed. Each Director 

is normally able to seek independent professional advice in 

appropriate circumstances at the Company’s expense, upon 

making request to the Board.

The day-to-day management, administration and operation 

of the Company are delegated to the Chief Executive Officer 

and the senior management. The delegated functions and 

responsibilities are periodically reviewed. Approval has to be 

obtained from the Board prior to any significant transactions 

entered in to by the aforesaid officers. The Board also has 

the full support of the Chief Executive Officer and the senior 

management for the discharge of its responsibilities.

REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND SENIOR 
MANAGEMENT

The Company has establ ished a formal and transparent 

procedure for formulating policies on remuneration of senior 

management of the Group. Details of the remuneration of 

each of the Directors for the year ended 31 December 2024 

are set out in Note 8 to the consolidated financial statements. 

Such Director’s remuneration was determined with reference 

to the experience and duties of the Directors as well as the 

Company’s remuneration policy and will be subject to review by 

the Remuneration Committee from time to time.

 

2024 12 31

8
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RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEMES

The Group participated in various retirement benefit schemes 

in accordance with the relevant rules and regulations in the 

PRC. The employees of overseas subsidiaries of the Group 

participate in defined contribution retirement benefit schemes 

managed by the respective local government authorities. In 

addition, certain qualified employees of overseas subsidiaries 

also participate in defined benefit retirement plan. Details of the 

Group’s retirement benefit schemes are set out in note 6(b) to 

the consolidated financial statements.

According to the retirement benefit schemes of the Group, 

there is no applicable circumstance of forfeited contributions.

BOARD COMMITTEES

As an integral part of sound corporate governance practices, 

the Board has established three committees, namely, the 

Nomination Committee, Remuneration Committee and Audit 

Committee, for overseeing particular aspects of the Company’s 

affairs. All Board committees of the Company are established 

with defined written terms of reference which are available on 

the Company’s website and the Stock Exchange’s website for 

its shareholders’ review. Each of the Nomination Committee, 

Remuneration Committee and Audit Committee is provided 

with sufficient resources to discharge its duties and, upon 

reasonable request, is able to seek independent professional 

advice in appropr iate circumstances, at the Company’s 

expenses.

Nomination Committee

As at the date of this report, the Nomination Committee 

comprises three members, namely Mr. Kang Baohua (Chairman), 

Mr. Wang Yuhang and Ms. Yang Qianwen, the majority of which 

are independent non-executive Directors.

The principal duties of the Nomination Committee include 

reviewing the Board composition, making recommendations 

to the Board on the appointment and succession planning of 

Directors, and assessing the independence of the independent 

non-executive Directors.

6(b)

3

3
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BOARD COMMITTEES (continued)

Nomination Committee (continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Nomination 

Committee:

• reviewed the structure, size and composition (including 

the skil ls, knowledge and experience) of the Board 

annually and made recommendations on any proposed 

changes to the Board to implement the Company’s 

corporate strategy;

• made recommendations to the Board to ensure that the 

independent non-executive Directors comprise at least 

one-third of the Board;

• assessed the independence of independent non-executive 

Directors;

• m a d e  r e c o m m e n d a t i o n s  t o  t h e  B o a r d  o n  t h e 

appointment and reappointment of Directors; and

• made recommendations to achieve board diversity 

through the considerat ion of a number of factors, 

including but not l imited to gender, age, ethnicity, 

professional experience, knowledge and length of 

service.

The Nomination Committee meets at least once per year 

according to its terms of reference. Two Nomination Committee 

meetings were held during the year under review.
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BOARD COMMITTEES (continued)

Remuneration Committee

As at the date of this report, the Remuneration Committee 

compr ises three members,  namely  Ms.  Yang Qianwen 

(Chairman), Mr. Zhao Zhongqiu and Mr. Ha Gang, the majority 

of which are independent non-executive Directors.

The Remunerat ion Committee is responsible for making 

recommendations on the Directors’ remuneration and other 

benefits. The remuneration of all Directors is subject to regular 

monitoring by the Remuneration Committee to ensure that level 

of their remuneration and compensation are reasonable. Their 

written terms of reference are in compliance with the provisions 

of the CG Code. Pursuant to code provision E.1.3 of the CG 

Code, the Remuneration Committee would make available 

its terms of reference, explaining its role and the authority 

delegated to it by the Board.

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Remuneration 

Committee:

• made recommendations to the Board on the Company’s 

po l icy  and st ructure for  a l l  D i rectors  and sen ior 

management remuneration and on the establishment 

of a formal and transparent procedure for developing 

remuneration policy;

• reviewed and approved the management’s remuneration 

proposals with reference to the Board’s corporate goals 

and objectives;

• conduct an annual review on remuneration with reference 

to companies with comparable business or scale and 

recommend remuneration adjustments, if appropriate;

• reviewed and approved the disclosure details of any 

remuneration payable to members of senior management 

by band in the annual reports; and

• conducted regular evaluations of the Board on its 

performance as the Remuneration Committee may 

consider appropriate.

3

E.1.3

2024 12 31
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• 

• 

• 

• 
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E.1.5

2024 12 31

BOARD COMMITTEES (continued)

Remuneration Committee (continued)

Pursuant to code prov is ion E.1.5 of  the CG code,  the 

remuneration of the members of the senior management by 

band for the year ended 31 December 2024 is set out below:

Number of individuals

In the band of

Nil to HK$1,000,000 1,000,000 6

HK$1,000,001 to HK$2,000,000 1,000,001 2,000,000 0

The Remuneration Committee held two meetings during the 

year ended 31 December 2024.

Audit Committee

As at the date of this report, the Audit Committee comprises 

three members, namely Ms. Yang Qianwen (Chairman), Mr. 

Wang Yuhang and Mr. Ha Gang, all of which are independent 

non-executive Directors.

The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to review and 

supervise the financial reporting process and risk management 

and internal  contro l  system and to prov ide advice and 

comments to the Board.

Dur ing  the  year  ended 31 December  2024,  the  Aud i t 

Committee:

• m a d e  r e c o m m e n d a t i o n s  t o  t h e  B o a r d  o n  t h e 

appointment, re-appointment and removal of the external 

auditor, and approved the remuneration and terms of 

engagement of the external auditor;

• rev i ewed  and  mon i to red  the  ex te r na l  aud i to r ’s 

independence and objectivity and the effectiveness 

of the audit process in accordance with applicable 

standards;

2024 12 31

2

3

2024 12 31

• 

• 
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BOARD COMMITTEES (continued)

Audit Committee (continued)

• reviewed the annual results in respect of the year ended 

31 December 2023 and the interim results for the six 

months ended 30 June 2024 as well as signif icant 

issues on financial control, internal control and risk 

management systems;

• reviewed and approved the internal audit work plan for 

2024, and received periodic updates on the status of 

internal audit activities;

• reviewed connected transactions entered into by the 

Group or subsisting during the year;

• discussed the risk management and internal control 

system with management to ensure that management 

has performed its duty to have an effective internal 

control system. This discussion included the adequacy 

of resources, staff qualifications and experience, training 

programmes and budget of the Company’s accounting 

and financial reporting functions; and

• deve loped and rev iewed the Company’s po l ic ies 

and practices on corporate governance and made 

recommendations to the Board.

The Audit Committee held two meetings during the year ended 

31 December 2024.

The Audit Committee also met with the external auditors of the 

Company twice without the presence of the executive Directors.
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MANAGEMENT OF INSIDE INFORMATION

The Group has also adopted an information disclosure policy 

which has set out guidel ines in respect of handl ing and 

dissemination of inside information. The Board is entrusted 

with the responsibility for monitoring and implementing the 

procedural requirements in the information disclosure policy. 

Release of inside information shall be approved by the Board. 

Unless duly authorized, all staff members of the Company shall 

not disseminate inside information relating to the Group to 

any external parties and shall not respond to media report or 

market speculation which may materially affect the trading price 

or volume of the shares of the Company.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FUNCTIONS

During the period under review, the Board is responsible for 

determining the policy for the corporate governance of the 

Company performing the corporate governance duties as 

below:

• to develop and review the Group’s policies and practices 

on corporate governance and make recommendations;

• to review and monitor the training and continuous 

professional development of the directors and senior 

management;

• to review and monitor the Group’s policies and practices 

on compliance with all legal and regulatory requirements 

(where applicable);

• to develop, review and monitor the code of conduct and 

compliance manual (if any) applicable to employees and 

directors of the Group; and

• to review the Group’s compliance with the CG Code and 

disclosure requirements in the Corporate Governance 

Report.

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR FINANCIAL 
REPORTING IN RESPECT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for preparing 

the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 

December 2024.

The Board is responsible for presenting a balanced, clear and 

understandable assessment of annual and interim reports, 

announcements of inside information and other disclosures 

required under the Listing Rules and other statutory and 

regulatory requirements.

The management of  the Company has prov ided to the 

Board such explanation and information as are necessary to 

enable the Board to carry out an informed assessment of the 

Company’s financial statements, which are put to the Board for 

approval.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS

During the year under review, the Board, through the Audit 

Committee, conducted a rev iew of the effect iveness of 

the internal control system of the Company including the 

adequacy of resources, qualifications and experience of staff 

of the Company’s accounting and financial reporting function, 

and their training programmes and budget. An internal audit 

department has been established to perform regular financial, 

operational and compliance reviews and conduct audit of the 

Company and its subsidiaries. The work carried out by the 

internal audit department ensures the internal controls are in 

place and functioning properly as intended.

Risk management framework

The Board is responsible for maintaining an adequate risk 

management and interna l  contro l  system to safeguard 

shareholder investments and Company assets, and reviewing 

the effectiveness of such system on an annual basis with the 

support of the Audit Committee.

 

2024

12 31
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 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 
(continued)

Risk management framework (continued)

The internal control system of the Group is designed to facilitate 

effective and efficient operations, to ensure reliability of financial 

reporting and compliance with applicable laws and regulations, 

to identify and manage potential risks and to safeguard assets 

of the Group. The internal auditor and senior management 

review and evaluate the control process, monitors any risk 

factors on a regular basis, and reports to the Audit Committee 

on any findings and measures to address the variances and 

identified risks.

The risk management and internal control systems of the 

Company are designed to manage rather than eliminate the 

risk of failure to achieve business objectives, and can only 

provide reasonable and not absolute assurance against material 

misstatement or loss.

Significant risks and control measures

Business risk

As most of the Group’s customers are property developers 

or main contractors of public infrastructure and commercial 

buildings, the business and prospects of the Group heavily 

depend on the performance of the construction and real estate 

industries, which are cyclical and could be significantly affected 

by fluctuations in economic conditions.

The time and costs involved in completing construction can 

be adversely affected by many factors, including shortage of 

materials, equipment and labour, adverse weather conditions, 

natural  d isasters, labour disputes with contractors and 

subcontractors, accidents, changes in government priorities, 

and other unforeseen problems or  c i rcumstances.  The 

occurrence of any of these factors could give rise to delays in 

the completion of a project, which may result in cost overruns 

and potential disputes and claims from service recipients. 

This may also result in the profit derived from the design, 

procurement, production, sale and instal lat ion of curtain 

wall system not being recognised in the year in which it was 

originally anticipated to be recognised.
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RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 
(continued)

Significant risks and control measures (continued)

Business risk  (continued)

In order to better respond to the opportunities and challenges 

from the changes in economy environment and policies, the 

Company carries out in-depth study on the macro-economy 

and policies all over the world to implement its strategies 

to develop and strengthen penetration of different regional 

markets thereby reducing its dependence on specific markets.

Industrial risk

The industry will remain polarized and extremely competitive; 

leading towards the Matthew Effect of “the strong becomes 

stronger” as the sector centralises and segregates. As the 

market becomes more concentrated, market share will quickly 

gravitate towards leading companies.

The Company has effectively coped with the impact of the 

industrial risk, reduced variable costs and integrated fixed 

assets. Meanwhile, the Company adhered to technological 

innovat ion and obtained 4 ut i l i ty models in 2024 which 

empowered high-quality development of the Group in the 

future.

 

2024 4
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RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 
(continued)

Significant risks and control measures (continued)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or 

failed internal processes, people and systems or from external 

events. Responsibility for managing operational risks basically 

rests with every function at divisional and departmental levels. 

Delay in supply of construction materials, unskilled construction 

workers, safety accidents, natural disasters, adverse weather 

and other factors may br ing r isks such as construct ion 

progress, project cost, construction quality and customers 

satisfaction, and thus affecting the results of operation and 

reputation of the Company.

T h e  C o m p a n y  h a s  e s t a b l i s h e d  v a r i o u s  s y s t e m s  f o r 

management of quality, progress, safety, material and cost of 

project development to strengthen the overall management of 

construction schedule, quality and safety, reduced construction 

risks and emphasized safe development.

Compliance risk

The Company’s operat ion is subject to a wide range of 

policies and regulations, including the company ordinance 

of the region in which it is located, financial and taxation 

regulations and regulations in relation to construction and 

listing rules of Hong Kong and mainland China etc., and the 

requirements and changes of laws, regulations and policies 

may also affect the Company. Due to the complexity of the 

construction projects, the capability for claiming indemnity may 

directly affect the profitability of a project. If the project team’s 

experience in claims and counter claims is inadequate to meet 

the requirements of the undertaken project, especially for the 

overseas projects, if the Company fails to properly deal with 

claims and counter claims in some construction projects where 

the conditions are complex and the demand is high, especially 

for the overseas projects, these will cause a negative impact on 

the effectiveness and profitability of such projects.
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RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 
(continued)

Significant risks and control measures (continued)

Compliance risk  (continued)

The Company has designated special personnel to study new 

regulations and policies and make relevant arrangements, and 

reflected the requirements of relevant laws and regulations in 

its business activities and operation management in a timely 

manner. The Company also consults external experts for 

handling compliance matters in order to comply with various 

relevant regulations, policies and guidelines.

Credit risk

The Group is serving a large customer base with different credit 

status, and its business development will inevitably be affected 

by the varied credit profiles of these customers. Due to the 

impact of the macroeconomic and policy environment, certain 

customers may suffer tight cash flow leading to delays in 

payment or the increase of the expected credit loss allowances 

recognised for financial and contract assets. The Group seeks 

to reduce the aforesaid impact by identifying and managing 

credit risks through internal credit management measures, 

such as credit search, credit rating, credit limit management, 

overall credit risk assessment and stringent credit control 

against customers with faulty payment records, as well as 

by transferring credit risks through the purchase of credit 

insurance. The credit risk management of the Group are set out 

in note 29(a) to the consolidated financial statements.

Financial risk

The financial risk management of the Group are set out in note 

29 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Audit Committee reviewed the findings of investigations 

on material internal control and the management’s feedback 

thereof.

 

29(a)

29
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RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 
(continued)

Significant risks and control measures (continued)

Financial risk  (continued)

Based on the assessments made by the management and 

taking into account the audit works of the independent 

auditor, the Board and the Audit Committee considered that 

no significant areas of concern in respect of the Group’s risk 

management and internal control systems were identified during 

the year of 2024.

Based  on  the  rev iew o f  the  e f f ec t i veness  o f  the  r i sk 

management and internal control systems performed during the 

year, the Board considers such systems effective and adequate.

Material risks relating to ESG

Please see the section headed “Impact of climate change” 

in the Environmental, Social and Governance Report of the 

Company (the “ESG report”)  dated 29 April 2025.

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Yu Leung Fai, Philip of Yu & Co. CPA Limited, the external 

company secretary service provider of the Company, has 

been engaged by the Company as its company secretary 

since 30 June 2012. The primary corporate contact person at 

the Company is Wang Xiao, the secretary of the Finance and 

Securities Department of the Company.

The company secretary’s biography is set out in the section 

headed “Directors and Senior Management” of this report. 

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the company 

secretary undertook 15 hours of professional training to update 

his skills and knowledge.

 

2024

2025 4 29

2012 6 30

2024 12 31

15
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EXTERNAL AUDITORS AND AUDITORS’ 
REMUNERATION

The statement of the external auditors of the Company about 

their reporting responsibilities for the financial statements of the 

Company is set out in the “Independent Auditor’s Report” on 

pages 72 to 82.

The audit fee incurred during the year ended 31 December 

2024 was approximately RMB8.0 mi l l ion. The fees paid 

or payable to KPMG for the audit of the annual f inancial 

statements of the Group were approximately RMB5.8 million 

(excluding the fees for the non-audit service provided).

The external auditors of the Company provided non-audit 

services in relation to transfer pricing and other tax advisory 

services for the year ended 31 December 2024 and the non-

audit service fees were approximately RMB1.0 million. The 

Audit Committee has undertaken a review of all non-auditing 

services provided by the auditors and confirms that they would 

not, in the Audit Committee’s opinion, affect the independence 

of the auditors.

SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS

Procedures for shareholders of the Company to convene an 

extraordinary general meeting (including making proposals/

moving a resolution at the extraordinary general meeting):

• Any one or more shareholders of the Company holding 

at the date of deposit of the requisition not less than 

one-tenth of  the paid up capita l  of  the Company 

carrying the right of voting at general meetings of the 

Company, on a one vote per share basis, (the “Eligible 

Shareholder(s)”) shall at all times have the right, by 

written requisition to the Board or the company secretary 

of the Company (the “Company Secretary”), to require 

an extraordinary general meeting to be called by the 

Board for the transaction of any business or resolution 

specified in such requisition, including making proposals 

or moving a resolution at an extraordinary general 

meeting.

 

72 82

2024 12 31
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SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS (continued)

• E l i g i b l e  Sha reho lde rs  who  w i sh  to  convene  an 

extraordinary general meeting for the purpose of making 

proposals or moving a resolution at an extraordinary 

general meeting must deposit a written requisition (the 

“Requisition”) signed by the Eligible Shareholder(s) 

concerned to the principal place of business of the 

Company in Hong Kong at Off ice 11, 9/F, Fortune 

Commercial Building, 362 Sha Tsui Road, Tsuen Wan, 

New Territories Hong Kong, for the attention of the 

Company Secretary.

• The Requisit ion must state clearly the name of the 

E l ig ib le  Shareho lder (s )  concerned,  h is /her / the i r 

shareholding in the Company, the reason(s) to convene 

an extraordinary general meeting, the agenda proposed 

to be included the details of the business(es) proposed 

to be transacted in the extraordinary general meeting, 

signed by the Eligible Shareholder(s) concerned.

• If within 21 days of the deposit of the Requisit ion, 

the Board has not advised the Eligible Shareholder(s) 

of any outcome to the contrary and fails to proceed 

to convene an extraordinary general meet ing, the 

Eligible Shareholder(s) himself/herself/themselves may 

convene a physical meeting at only one location which 

will be the principal meeting place in accordance with 

the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the 

Company, and all reasonable expenses incurred by 

the Eligible Shareholder(s) concerned as a result of the 

failure of the Board shall be reimbursed to the Eligible 

Shareholder(s) concerned by the Company.

Disclaimer

The contents of this sub-section headed “Shareholders’ Rights” 

are for reference and disclosure compliance purposes only. The 

information does not represent and should not be regarded 

as legal or other professional advice from the Company 

to the shareholders. Shareholders should seek their own 

independent legal or other professional advice as to their rights 

as shareholders of the Company. The Company disclaims 

all liabilities for losses incurred by its shareholders in reliance 

on any contents of this sub-section headed “Shareholders’ 

Rights”.

• 

362

9 11

• 

• 21
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 (86) 24 25273288

 

13 20

110027

 

 investors@yuandacn.com

 

(i). 

www.hkexnews.hk

www.yuandacn.com

(ii). 

(iii). 

SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS (continued)

Making enquires to the Board

Shareholders may send their enquiries and concerns to the 

Board by addressing them to the principal place of business of 

the Company in Hong Kong by post or through the following 

means:

Telephone number: (86) 24 25273288

By post: 20, Street 13 Shenyang Economic &  

Techno log ica l  Deve lopment  Area , 

Shenyang, 110027, China

Attention: Investor Relations Department

By email: investors@yuandacn.com

COMMUNICATION WITH SHAREHOLDERS AND 
INVESTOR RELATIONS

The Company has adopted shareholders communication 

policy with the objective of ensuring that the shareholders and 

potential investors are provided with ready, equal and timely 

access to balanced and understandable information about the 

Company.

The Company has established several channels to communicate 

with the shareholders as follows:

(i). Corporate communications such as annual reports, 

inter im reports and circulars are al l  sent by emai l 

and are available on the Stock Exchange’s website 

at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company’s website at  

www.yuandacn.com;

(ii). Regular announcements are made through the Stock 

Exchange and published on the respective websites of 

the Stock Exchange and the Company;

(iii). Corpora te  in fo rmat ion  i s  made ava i lab le  on  the 

Company’s website;
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COMMUNICATION WITH SHAREHOLDERS AND 
INVESTOR RELATIONS (continued)

(iv). Annual and extraordinary general meetings provide 

a forum for  the shareholders to make comments 

and exchange views with the Directors and senior 

management; and

(v). The Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer 

office of the Company serves the shareholders in respect 

of share registration, dividend payment and related 

matters.

The Board considers that its existing communication channels 

with its shareholders and investors are effective in facilitating 

ongoing communication and dialogue between shareholders 

and the Company.

The Company continues to promote investor relations and 

enhance communication with the existing shareholders and 

potential investors. The Company welcomes suggestions 

from investors, stakeholders and the public. Enquiries to the 

Board or the Company may be sent by post to the Company’s 

principal place of business in Hong Kong.

The 2024 annual general meeting regarding the financial results 

for the year ended 31 December 2024 will be held on 3 June 

2025. The notice of 2024 AGM will be sent to shareholders of 

the Company at least 21 clear days before the 2024 AGM.

CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS

There were no changes in the constitutional documents of the 

Company during the year ended 31 December 2024. 

DIVIDEND POLICY

Any declaration of dividends will depend upon a number of 

factors including earnings and financial conditions, operation 

requirements, capital requirements and any other conditions 

that any other Directors may deem or are relevant and will be 

subject to the approval of our shareholders of the Company. 

There can be no assurance that dividends of any amount will 

be declared or distributed in any given year.

 

(iv). 

(v). 

2024 12 31

2025 6 3 2024

2024
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The Directors are pleased to present their report and the 

audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2024 of the Group.

BUSINESS REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE

A review of the business of the Group and a discussion and 

analysis of the Group’s performance during the year under 

review and a discussion on the Group’s future business 

development and outlook of the Company’s business, possible 

risks and uncertainties that the Group may be facing and 

important events affecting the Company occurred during the 

year ended 31 December 2024 are provided in the section 

headed “Management Discussion and Analysis” on pages 

9 to 23 of this annual report. An account of the Company’s 

relat ionships with its key stakeholders is included in the 

paragraph headed “Relationships with Employees, Suppliers 

and Customers” of the Report of the Board of Directors on 

page 62 of this annual report.

An analysis of the Group’s performance during the year ended 

31 December 2024 using financial performance indicators 

is provided in the section headed “Management Discussion 

and Analysis” on pages 9 to 23 of this annual report and the 

Group’s “Five Year Financial Summary” on page 220 of this 

annual report.

In addition, more details regarding the Group’s performance by 

reference to environmental and social-related key performance 

indicators and policies, as well as compliance with relevant 

laws and regulations which have a significant impact on the 

Company are provided in the ESG report dated 29 April 2025.

2024 12 31

2024 12 31
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2024 12 31
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Environmental conservat ion remains a key focus for the 

Group. The conscientious use of resources and adoption of 

best practices across the Group’s businesses underlie its 

commitment to safeguarding the environment. The Group 

encourages environmental protect ion and complies with 

environmental legislation and promotes awareness towards 

environmental protection to the employees.

The PRC government has imposed strict requirements of the 

laws of production safety and environmental protection for 

enterprises. Since the PRC government is adopting laws on 

strengthening environmental protection from time to time and 

implementing stricter environmental protection standards, 

it is expected that the Group will have to comply with more 

regulations in the future. In addition, the Group predicts this 

trend will continue and additional expenses may be incurred for 

complying with new regulations, thus increasing the Group’s 

operating costs.

To cope with the risk, not only are we certi f ied with ISO 

14001 Environmental Management System, but we have 

also set up an Environmental Division to monitor and manage 

the environmental performance of our plants and maintain 

communication with the Ministry of Environmental Protection. 

In addition, the Group has been optimising its management 

system for safety and environmental protection, regularly 

keeping abreast of the relevant laws and regulat ions of 

environmental protection in order to ensure full compliance with 

local laws of environmental protection. Further details are set 

forth in the ESG report dated 29 April 2025.

MAJOR BUSINESS

The Company is principally engaged in the provision of one 

stop integrated curtain wall solutions for its customers to meet 

the technical specifications and performance requirements 

of their projects. The analysis of the revenue of the Group for 

the year ended 31 December 2024 is set out in Note 4 to the 

consolidated financial statements.

ISO14001

2025 4 29

2024 12 31
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The loss of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024 

and financial condition of the Company and the Group as at 

that date are set out in the consolidated financial statements on 

pages 83 to 86.

SHARE CAPITAL

The changes in the share capital of Company during the 

year ended 31 December 2024 are set out in Note 27 to the 

consolidated financial statements.

FINAL DIVIDENDS

The Board has resolved not to declare any annual dividend for 

the year ended 31 December 2024.

There is no arrangement that a shareholder of the Company 

has waived or agreed to waive any dividend.

BOOK CLOSURE PERIOD AND RECORD DATE

For the purpose of determining the entitlement to attend and 

vote at the 2024 AGM, the register of members of the Company 

will be closed from Thursday, 29 May 2025 to Tuesday, 3 June 

2025 (both days inclusive), during which time no transfer of 

shares will be registered. To ensure that the shareholders of 

the Company are entitled to attend and vote at the 2024 AGM, 

the shareholders must deliver their duly stamped instruments 

of transfer, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, to 

the Group’s branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong 

Kong, MUFG Corporate Markets Pty Limited, at Suite 1601,16/

F., Central Tower 28 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong by 

no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 28 May 2025 for 

registration of the relevant transfer.

RESERVE

Details of movements in reserve of the Group during the year 

ended 31 December 2024 are set out in the Consolidated 

Statement of Changes in Equity of the Financial Statements. 

Details of movements in the reserves of the Company during 

the year are set out in Note 27 to the consolidated financial 

statements.

2024 12 31
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DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

Under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands, the share 

premium of the Company is avai lable for distr ibut ion of 

dividends to the shareholders subject to the provisions of the 

Company’s Articles of Associations, and with the sanction of 

an ordinary resolution, dividend may be declared and paid out 

of share premium account or any other fund or account which 

can be authorized for this propose. As at 31 December 2024, 

the distributable reserves from share premium of the Company 

were RMB574.0 million (31 December 2023: RMB574.0 million).

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS

The changes in property, plant and equipments of the Group 

during the year ended 31 December 2024 are set out in Note 

11 to the consolidated financial statements.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

During the year under review, the percentage of purchases 

attributable the Group’s five largest suppliers in aggregate to 

the Group’s total purchase and the percentage of revenue 

attributable to the Group’s five largest customers in aggregate 

to the Group’s total revenue are less than 30%, respectively.

Save as disclosed herein, so far as is known to the Directors, 

none of the Directors or his/her close associates and none 

of the shareholders possessing over 5% of the interest in the 

share capital of the Company possessed any interest in the 

abovementioned suppliers and customers.

2024 12 31
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RELATIONSHIPS WITH EMPLOYEES, SUPPLIERS AND 
CUSTOMERS

The Group understands that employees are valuable assets. 

The Group provides competitive remuneration package to 

attract and motivate the employees. The Group regularly 

reviews the remuneration package of employees and makes 

necessary adjustments to conform to the market standard.

The Group’s business is built on a customer-oriented culture. 

The Group also understands that it is important to maintain 

good relationship with its suppliers and customers to fulfi l 

its immediate and long-term goals. To maintain its market 

compet i t iveness with in the industry,  the Group aims at 

delivering constantly high standards and high quality products 

to its customers. During the year under review, there was no 

material and significant dispute between the Group and its 

most suppliers and/or customers.

DIRECTORS

The Directors in office during the year and as of the date of this 

report are as follows:

Executive Directors

Kang Baohua (Chairman)

Zhao Zhongqiu (Chief executive officer)

Ma Minghui (resigned on 6 March 2024)

Wang Hao

Zhang Lei

Independent non-executive Directors

Woo Kar Tung, Raymond (retired on 4 June 2024)

Yang Qianwen

Wang Yuhang

Ha Gang (appointed on 17 January 2024)

Biographical details of the directors and senior management 

are set forth in the section “Directors and Senior Management” 

of this report.

 

2024 3 6

2024 6 4

2024 1 17
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SERVICE CONTRACTS OF DIRECTORS

Details of service contracts for the executive Directors and 

non-executive Directors are set out under the section headed 

“Appointment and Re-election of Directors” of the Corporate 

Governance Report. There was no service contract entered 

by the Company and any of the Directors to be re-elected 

in the coming annual general meeting stipulating that the 

Company may not terminate the appointment within one 

year without compensation payment (other than the statutory 

compensation).

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS

Other than those t ransact ions d isc losed in Note 28 to 

the consolidated financial statements, there was no other 

transaction, arrangement or contract of significance with any 

member of the Group as the contracting party and in which the 

Directors of the Company possessed direct or indirect material 

interests, and which was still valid on the year end date or any 

time during the year and related to the business of the Group.

CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN 
CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

There was no other contract of significance in relation to the 

Group’s business to which the Company, any of its subsidiaries 

or its holding company was a party and in which a controlling 

shareholder had a mater ia l  interest,  whether direct ly or 

indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during 

the year ended 31 December 2024.

1

28
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FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER

Pursuant to the facility frame agreement on 2 January 2018 

between the Company and the ultimate controlling shareholder 

of the Company, Mr. Kang Baohua, Mr. Kang Baohua agreed to 

provide financial assistance to the Company in a total amount 

of not more than RMB700 million. Such advances had no fixed 

term, were unsecured, and bear interests at 4.28% for the 

year ended 31 December 2024. As at 31 December 2024, the 

outstanding amount under such advances amounted to RMB 

Nil million. As such financial assistance were being carried out 

on normal commercial terms or better and were not secured by 

the assets of the Group, such financial assistances constitute 

exempt connected transactions under Rule 14A.90 of the 

Listing Rules.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Details of the material related party transactions entered into 

by the Group during the year are set out in Note 28 to the 

consolidated financial statements; and none of these related 

party transactions constituted a connected transaction or 

continuing connected transaction as defined under the Listing 

Rules during the year ended 31 December 2024.
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN COMPETITIVE BUSINESS

Our Chairman, Mr. Kang Baohua, owns and through Best 

Outlook Limited (“Best Outlook”) and Neo Pioneer Limited 

(“Neo Pioneer”) owns in aggregate approximately 62.42% of 

the issued share capital in the Company as at 31 December 

2024. Mr. Kang Baohua, Best Outlook and Neo Pioneer 

are the controlling shareholders of the Company. Mr. Kang 

Baohua also owns 100% interest in Yuanda Aluminium Industry 

Engineering (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (“Yuanda Singapore”) 

through Shenyang Yuanda Aluminum Industry Group Co. Ltd. 

(“Yuanda Aluminum Industry Group”), which is owned by Mr. 

Kang Baohua. Yuanda Singapore is primarily engaged in curtain 

wall works and trading as well as investment holding. Although 

the Company has established a wholly owned subsidiary in 

Singapore to carry out curtain wall contracting projects, the 

ability to contract for large scale public curtain wall projects in 

Singapore is dependent on local contracting experience. Given 

the lack of direct local contracting experience, the Group has 

been cooperating with Yuanda Singapore on the contracting of 

large scale public curtain wall projects in Singapore during the 

last five years and will continue to supply curtain wall products 

to Yuanda Singapore unti l  the Company’s whol ly owned 

subsidiary will be able to undertake such projects in Singapore 

on i ts own. Please see the sect ion headed “Connected 

Transactions” in the Prospectus for details. For the aforesaid 

purpose, Yuanda Singapore has been excluded from the deed 

of non-competition (“Deed of Non-competition”) provided by 

the controlling shareholders to the Company on 21 April 2011.

2024 12 31
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN COMPETITIVE BUSINESS 
(continued)

The Company has received an annual written confirmation from 

each of the Company’s controlling shareholders in respect of 

the compliance by them and their associates with the Deed of 

Non-competition. Each of the controlling shareholders of the 

Company have also confirmed that all of them have abided 

by the Deed of Non-competition during the year ended 31 

December 2024.

The independent non-executive Directors confirmed that they 

had determined that the controlling shareholders have not 

been in breach of the Deed of Non-competition during the year 

ended 31 December 2024.

Save as disclosed, no Directors nor their respective connected 

persons possessed any interests in any business that competed 

or might compete with the business that the Group conducted.

PERMITTED INDEMNITY PROVISION

Each Director or other officer of the Company shall be entitled 

to be indemnified and secured harmless out of the assets and 

profits of the Company from and against all actions, costs, 

charges, losses, damages and expenses which he or she may 

incur or sustain in or about the execution of the duties of his or 

her office or otherwise in relation thereto in accordance with the 

Company’s Articles of Association.

DEBENTURE

For the year ended 31 December 2024, the Company, its 

holding company or its subsidiaries were not the contracting 

parties of any arrangements from which the Directors could 

make a profit by purchasing the shares or debentures of the 

Company or any other companies.

EQUITY-LINKED AGREEMENTS

The Company  has  not  en te red  in to  any  equ i t y - l i nked 

agreements during the year ended 31 December 2024.

 

2024 12 31

2024 12 31

2024 12 31

2024 12 31



67遠大中國控股有限公司二零二四年年報

Report of the Board of Directors
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(i). 

INTEREST AND SHORT POSITIONS OF DIRECTORS 
IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND 
DEBENTURES

As at 31 December 2024, the interest or short position of the 

Directors or chief executives of the Company in the shares, 

underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its 

associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of 

the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”) which were 

required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in 

the register referred to therein, or which would be required to 

be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange, pursuant 

to Model Code, are as follows:

INTEREST AND SHORT POSITIONS OF DIRECTORS 
IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND 
DEBENTURES (continued)

(i). Interest in the Company

Name of Director Nature of Interest

Number 

of Shares

Approximate 

Percentage

of Shareholding

Kang Baohua Beneficial owner 228,636,000(L) 3.68%

Interest of controlled corporation 3,646,763,768(L) 58.74%

Wang Hao Beneficial owner 150,000(L) 0.01%

Zhang Lei Beneficial owner 3,000,000(L) 0.05%

Notes:

(1) The letter “L” denotes long position in such securities.

(2) Of the shares held by Mr. Kang Baohua, 2,597,531,923 

Shares  were  he ld  by  Best  Out look L imi ted and 

1,049,231,845 Shares were held by Neo Pioneer 

Limited, both are wholly-owned by Mr. Kang Baohua.

(1) L

(2) 

2,597,531,923

1,049,231,845
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INTEREST AND SHORT POSITIONS OF DIRECTORS 
IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND 
DEBENTURES (continued)

(ii). Interest in associated corporations

Name of Director

Name of 

Associated Corporation Number of Shares

Percentage of

Shareholding

Kang Baohua Best Outlook Limited 1(L) 100%

Kang Baohua Neo Pioneer Limited 1(L) 100%

(1) The letter “L” denotes long position in such securities.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2024, none of 

the Directors or chief executives of the Company had any 

interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares 

and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations 

which were required to be recorded in the register kept by the 

Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise 

notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to 

the Model Code.

 

(ii). 

(1) L

2024 12 31

352



69遠大中國控股有限公司二零二四年年報

Report of the Board of Directors

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND 
SHORT POSITIONS

As at 31 December 2024, the following persons (other than the 

Directors and chief executives of the Company) had an interest 

and/or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the 

Company which were recorded in the register required to be 

kept by the Company under section 336 of SFO:

Interest in the company

Name Capacity Number of Shares

Approximate 

Percentage

of Shareholding

Best Outlook Limited(1) Beneficial owner 2,597,531,923(L) 41.84%
(1)

Neo Pioneer Limited(2) Beneficial owner 1,049,231,845 (L) 16.90%
(2)

Notes:

(1) Best Outlook Limited and Neo Pioneer Limited are companies 

incorporated in the BVI and are wholly-owned by Mr. Kang 

Baohua.

(2) The letter “L” denotes long position in such securities.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2024, the 

Directors are not aware of any persons, other than a Director 

or chief executives of the Company, had any interests or short 

positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company 

as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company 

pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.

SUBSIDIARIES

Details of the major subsidiaries of the Company as of 31 

December 2024 are set out in Note 14 to the consolidated 

financial statements.

 

2024 12 31

336

(1) 

(2) L

2024 12 31

336
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Report of the Board of Directors

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

No contracts concerning the management and administration 

of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the 

Company were entered into or existed during the year under 

review.

CONFIRMATION OF INDEPENDENT STATUS

The  Company  rece i ved  the  l e t te rs  o f  con f i rmat ion  o f 

independence issued by all the independent non-executive 

Directors in accordance with Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules.

The Board of Directors was satisfied with the independent 

status of all the independent non-executive Directors.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING

The details are disclosed in the paragraph “Global offering and 

use of proceeds” under the section “Management Discussion 

and Analysis”.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Principal corporate governance practices adopted by the 

Company are set out in the Corporate Governance Report in 

this report.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED 
SECURITIES OF THE GROUP

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, 

sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the Company 

(including sale of treasury shares) during the Reporting Period.

DISCLOSURE UNDER RULES 13.20, 13.21 AND 13.22 
OF THE LISTING RULES

The Directors are not aware of any circumstances resulting in 

the responsibility of disclosure under Rules 13.20, 13.21 and 

13.22 of the Listing Rules regarding the provision of advances 

by the Company to an entity.

3.13

 

13.20 13.21
13.22

13.20 13.21

13.22
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Report of the Board of Directors

FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

The summary of the results, assets and liabilities of the Group 
in the past five years is set out on page 220 of this report.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There is no provision regarding pre-emptive rights in the 
Articles of Association of the Company or the companies law 
of Cayman Islands, stipulating that any new shares shall be 
offered according to the respective shareholding of the existing 
shareholders of the Company when new shares are issued by 
the Company.

TAX RELIEF

The Di rectors are not  aware of  any tax re l ie f  to which 
shareholders of the Company are entitled by reason of their 
holdings of the Company’s securities.

SUFFICIENT PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Group 
and within the knowledge of the Directors as at the date of this 
report, the Group maintained adequate public float throughout 
the year ended 31 December 2024.

CHANGE OF AUDITORS

Moore Stephens CPA Limited has resigned as the auditor of the 
Company with effect from 17 June 2022 for the impact of the 
prevention and control policies in response to the resurgence 
of COVID-19 epidemic in both Hong Kong and mainland China 
on the Company’s financial reporting and auditing procedures. 
The Company then appointed KPMG as the new auditor of the 
Company with effect from 30 June 2022.

Save as disclosed above, there was no other change of the 
Company’s auditors in any of the preceding three years.

By order of the Board

Kang Baohua
Chairman

31 March 2025

220
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Independent Auditor’s Report

Independent auditor’s report to the shareholders of

Yuanda China Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

OPINION

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of 

Yuanda China Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its 

subsidiaries (the “Group”) set out on pages 83 to 219, which 

comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as 

at 31 December 2024, the consolidated statement of profit 

or loss, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 

comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes 

in equity and the consolidated cash flow statement for the year 

then ended and notes, comprising material accounting policy 

information and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true 

and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group 

as at 31 December 2024 and of its consolidated financial 

performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then 

ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards issued 

by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 

have been properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure 

requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

83 219

2024 12

31

2024 12 31
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Independent Auditor’s Report

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong 

Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the Hong Kong 

Institute of Certif ied Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in 

the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated 

financial statements  section of our report. We are independent 

of the Group in accordance with the HKICPA’s Code of Ethics 

for Professional Accountants  (the “Code”) together with 

any ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 

consolidated financial statements in the Cayman Islands, and 

we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 

with these requirements and the Code. We believe that the 

audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 

to provide a basis for our opinion.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional 

judgement, were of most signif icance in our audit of the 

consolidated financial statements of the current period. These 

matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 

consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming 

our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion 

on these matters.
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Independent Auditor’s Report (continued)

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

Recognition of construction contract revenue

Refer to Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements and 

the accounting policies in Note 2(t)(i).

The Key Audit Matter

How the matter was addressed in our 

audit

The Group is primarily engaged in the 
design, production and installation of 
curtain wall systems for commercial 
buildings and high-end residential 
buildings. The Group normally enters 
into construction contracts with main 
contractors or real estate developers.

The Group recognises construction 
contract revenue progressive ly 
overtime using input method based 
on the proportion of total contract 
costs incurred at the end of reporting 
period compared to the estimated 
total budgeted contract costs to 
complete the contract when control 
of the goods or service is transferred 
to the customer.

The measurement of the revenue 
therefore relies on estimations of total 
budgeted contract costs. Changes 
to estimated total budgeted contract 
costs could give rise to material 
variances in the amount of revenue 
recognised.

Our audit procedures to assess the 
recognition of construction contract 
revenue included the following:

• a s s e s s i n g  t h e  d e s i g n , 
imp lementa t ion  and opera t ing 
e f f e c t i v e n e s s  o f  k e y  i n t e r n a l 
c o n t r o l s  o v e r  t h e  b u d g e t i n g 
process for construction contracts;

• scrut in is ing the key c lauses of 
construction contracts on a sample 
basis, and assessing whether these 
key clauses had been appropriately 
reflected in the estimation of total 
budgeted contract costs applied in 
revenue recognition;

• challenging the Group’s estimates 
of total budgeted contract costs to 
complete the contract on a sample 
basis by considering the Group’s 
historical records of gross profit 
margins for similar contracts;

• assessing whether costs incurred 
w e r e  a c c o u n t e d  f o r  i n  t h e 
appropriate period and comparing 
costs incurred during the current 
p e r i o d  t o  p u rc h a s e  i n v o i c e s 
and  o the r  re levan t  under l y ing 
documentation on a sample basis;

4 2(t)(i)

• 

• 

• 

• 
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Independent Auditor’s Report (continued)

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

Recognition of construction contract revenue (continued)

Refer to Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements and 

the accounting policies in Note 2(t)(i). (continued)

The Key Audit Matter

How the matter was addressed in our 

audit

We identif ied the recognit ion of 
construction contract revenue as a 
key audit matter because there is a 
high degree of risk and associated 
m a n a g e m e n t  j u d g e m e n t  i n 
estimating total budgeted contract 
costs and the amount of revenue 
to be recognised by the Group.

• per fo rming a  re-ca lcu la t ion  o f 
revenue recognised for individual 
contracts on a sample basis, based 
on the estimated total budgeted 
contract costs, the costs incurred 
to date and the agreed contract 
price;

• performing site visits to a sample 
of contracts in progress, physically 
observing the stage of completion 
of the contract and discussing the 
status of the contract with the site 
managers; and

• assessing the related disclosures 
i n  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l 
statements with reference to the 
requ i rements  o f  the preva i l ing 
accounting standards.

• 

• 

• 

4 2(t)(i)
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Independent Auditor’s Report (continued)

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

Expected credit loss allowances for contract assets and 

trade receivables

Refer to Notes 16(a), 17 and 29(a) to the consolidated financial 

statements and the accounting policies in Note 2(j)(i).

The Key Audit Matter

How the matter was addressed in our 

audit

The Group’s contract assets and 
trade receivables mainly arise from 
the Group’s construction business. As 
at 31 December 2024, the aggregate 
amount of contract assets and trade 
receivables totalled RMB2.29 billion.

The Group measures loss allowances 
on  con t rac t  asse ts  and  t rade 
receivables, with the assistance of an 
external specialist, at amounts equal 
to lifetime expected credit losses (the 
“ECLs”) which involved significant 
management judgement, including 
the determination of the loss rates 
and adjustments for forward-looking 
information.

Our audit procedures to assess the ECL 
allowance for contract assets and trade 
receivables included the following:

• a s s e s s i n g  t h e  d e s i g n  a n d 
implementat ion of  key interna l 
controls over the credit control and 
estimation of the ECL allowance;

• evaluating the Group’s policy for 
and the method of estimating the 
ECL allowance with reference to 
the requirements of the applicable 
accounting standard;

• examining the information used 
by  management  to  de r i ve  the 
l o s s  r a t e s ,  i n c l u d i n g  t e s t i n g 
the  accuracy  o f  the  h is to r ica l 
d e f a u l t  d a t a  a n d  e v a l u a t i n g 
whether historical loss rates are 
appropriately adjusted based on 
current economic conditions and 
forward-looking information;

• assess ing,  on a sample bas is , 
w h e t h e r  i t e m s  i n  t h e  a g e i n g 
r e p o r t  o f  t r a d e  r e c e i v a b l e s 
were categor ised appropr iate ly 
b y  i n s p e c t i n g  t h e  u n d e r l y i n g 
documents;

16(a),17 29(a)

2(j)(i)

2024 12 31
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Independent Auditor’s Report (continued)

The Key Audit Matter

How the matter was addressed in our 

audit

We ident i f i ed  ECL a l lowances 
fo r  cont rac t  asse ts  and t rade 
receivables as a key audit matter 
because of the significant balances 
at the end of the reporting period 
and that the measurement of ECL 
allowances is inherently subjective 
a n d  re q u i re s  t h e  e x e rc i s e  o f 
significant management judgement.

• eva lua t i ng  the  i ndependence , 
competence and exper ience of 
the external specialist engaged by 
management;

• involving our internal specialists 
to evaluate the appropriateness 
of the key assumptions adopted, 
including the expected recovery 
r a t e s  i n  r e l a t i o n  t o  c e r t a i n 
c u s t o m e r s  w h o  a re  p ro p e r t y 
developers; and

• assessing the related disclosures 
i n  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l 
statements with reference to the 
requi rements of  the appl icable 
accounting standards.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

Expected credit loss allowances for contract assets and 

trade receivables (continued)

Refer to Notes 16(a) ,  17 and 29(a)  to the consol idated 

financial statements and the accounting policies in Note 2(j)(i). 

(continued)

• 

• 

• 

16(a),17 29(a)

2(j)(i)
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Independent Auditor’s Report (continued)

INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITOR’S REPORT 
THEREON

The directors are responsible for the other information. The 

other information comprises all the information included in the 

annual report, other than the consolidated financial statements 

and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not 

cover the other information and we do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial 

statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information 

is material ly inconsistent with the consol idated f inancial 

statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise 

appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that 

there is a material misstatement of this other information, we 

are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in 

this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors are responsible for the preparat ion of the 

consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view 

in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards issued by 

the IASB and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong 

Companies Ordinance and for such internal control as the 

directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 

consolidated financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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Independent Auditor’s Report (continued)

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors 

are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as 

a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 

going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 

unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to 

cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The d i rectors  are  ass is ted by the Aud i t  Commit tee in 

discharging their responsibilities for overseeing the Group’s 

financial reporting process.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF 
THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about 

whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 

and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

This report is made solely to you, as a body, and for no other 

purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept 

liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with HKSAs 

will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

mater ia l  i f ,  ind iv idual ly  or  in the aggregate,  they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 

of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial 

statements.
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Independent Auditor’s Report (continued)

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT 
OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise 

professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism 

throughout the audit. We also:

— Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement 

of the consolidated financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 

that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 

one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control.

— Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant 

to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 

the Group’s internal control.

— Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies 

used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by the directors.

— Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use 

of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 

uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 

may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to 

continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 

attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures 

in the consolidated financial statements or, i f such 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 

up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 

events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to 

continue as a going concern.

 

 

 

 

 



81遠大中國控股有限公司二零二四年年報

Independent Auditor’s Report (continued)

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT 
OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(continued)

— Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content 

of the consolidated financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial 

statements represent the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

— Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient 

appropriate audit evidence regarding the f inancial 

information of the entit ies or business units within 

the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the 

consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for 

the direction, supervision and review of the audit work 

performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain 

solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Audit Committee regarding, among 

other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 

significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 

in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Audit Committee with a statement that 

we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 

independence and communicate with them all relationships and 

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 

independence and, where applicable, actions taken to eliminate 

threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with the Audit Committee, we 

determine those matters that were of most significance in the 

audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current 

period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe 

these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation 

precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in 

extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 

should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 

consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to 

outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.
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Independent Auditor’s Report (continued)

 

2025 3 31

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT 
OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(continued)

The engagement  par tner  on the audi t  resu l t ing in  th is 

independent auditor’s report is Yeung Ka Chun.

KPMG

Certified Public Accountants

8th Floor, Prince’s Building

10 Chater Road

Central, Hong Kong

31 March 2025
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

(Expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”)) For the year ended 31 December 2024
 2024 12 31

2024 2023

2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 4 2,212,363 2,569,509

Cost of sales (1,780,460) (2,054,169)
  

Gross profit 431,903 515,340

Other (loss)/income 5 (20,100) 305

Selling expenses (68,207) (59,315)

Administrative expenses (346,715) (356,438)

Expected credit losses of financial 

and contract assets (176,815) (123,564)
  

Loss from operations (179,934) (23,672)

(Finance costs)/net finance income 6(a) (68,516) 43,537
  

(Loss)/profit before taxation 6 (248,450) 19,865

Income tax 7 (105,538) 5,459
  

(Loss)/profit for the year 

attributable to equity 

shareholders of the Company

 

(353,988) 25,324
  

(Loss)/earnings per share  

(RMB cents)

 

 Basic and diluted  10 (5.70) 0.41
  

The notes on pages 91 to 219 form part of these financial 

statements. Details of dividends payable to equity shareholders 

of the Company for the year are set out in Note 27(b).

91 219

27(b)
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

(Expressed in RMB) For the year ended 31 December 2024
 2024 12 31

The notes on pages 91 to 219 form part of these financial 

statements.

2024 2023

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Loss)/profit for the year (353,988) 25,324
  

Other comprehensive income 

for the year (after tax and 

reclassification adjustments):

 

Item that may be reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss:

 Exchange differences on 

translation of financial 

statements

 

(32,736) (152,087)
  

Other comprehensive income for 

the year (32,736) (152,087)
  

Total comprehensive income for 

the year attributable to equity 

shareholders of the Company (386,724) (126,763)
  

91 219
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Expressed in RMB) At 31 December 2024
 2024 12 31

2024 2023

2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 11 323,105 350,984

Right-of-use assets 12 205,730 215,441

Investment properties 13 29,509 30,706

Deferred tax assets 25(b) 236,731 332,794
  

795,075 929,925
  

Current assets

Inventories and other contract 

costs 15 246,110 259,193

Contract assets 16(a) 1,145,283 1,188,488

Trade and bills receivables 17 1,141,309 1,529,231

Deposits, prepayments and other 

receivables

 

18 390,266 457,724

Restricted deposits 19(a) 349,196 320,986

Cash and cash equivalents 19(a) 334,136 274,515
  

3,606,300 4,030,137
  

Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 20 1,377,313 1,573,174

Contract liabilities 16(b) 707,897 508,569

Accrued expenses and other 

payables 21 317,358 338,716

Bank loans 22(a) 694,950 713,950

Other borrowings 23 333,635 424,407

Income tax payable 25(a) 200,019 239,607

Provision for warranties 26 50,222 62,357
  

3,681,394 3,860,780
  

Net current (liabilities)/assets (75,094) 169,357
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

(Expressed in RMB) At 31 December 2024
 2024 12 31

The notes on pages 91 to 219 form part of these financial 

statements.

2024 2023

2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Total assets less current liabilities 719,981 1,099,282
  

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 24 6,047 9,094

Deferred tax liabilities 25(b) 22,997

Provision for warranties 26 192,961 205,488
  

222,005 214,582
  

NET ASSETS 497,976 884,700
  

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 27

Share capital 519,723 519,723

Reserves (21,747) 364,977
  

TOTAL EQUITY 497,976 884,700
  

Approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 

31 March 2025.

Kang Baohua Wang Hao

Director (Chairman) Director

2025 3 31

91 219
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in RMB) For the year ended 31 December 2024
 2024 12 31

Share

capital

Share

premium

Other

reserve

PRC 

statutory 

reserves

Exchange 

reserve

Accumulated 

losses Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 27(c)) (Note 27(d)(i)) (Note 27(d)(iii)) (Note 27(d)(iv)) (Note 27(d)(v))

27(c) 27(d)(i) 27(d)(iii) 27(d)(iv) 27(d)(v)

Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1  

519,723 574,047 55,786 435,901 (189,728) (384,266) 1,011,463
       

Changes in equity for 2023: 2023

Profit for the year 25,324 25,324

Other comprehensive income (152,087) (152,087)
       

Total comprehensive income (152,087) 25,324 (126,763)
       

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31

519,723 574,047 55,786 435,901 (341,815) (358,942) 884,700
       

The notes on pages 91 to 219 form part of these financial 

statements.

91 219
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (continued)

(Expressed in RMB) For the year ended 31 December 2024
  2024 12 31

The notes on pages 91 to 219 form part of these financial 

statements.

Share

capital

Share

premium

Other

reserve

PRC 

statutory 

reserves

Exchange 

reserve

Accumulated 

losses Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 27(c)) (Note 27(d)(i)) (Note 27(d)(iii)) (Note 27(d)(iv)) (Note 27(d)(v))

27(c) 27(d)(i) 27(d)(iii) 27(d)(iv) 27(d)(v)

Balance at 1 January 2024 2024 1 1  

519,723 574,047 55,786 435,901 (341,815) (358,942) 884,700
       

Changes in equity for 2024: 2024

Loss for the year (353,988) (353,988)

Other comprehensive income (32,736) (32,736)
       

Total comprehensive income (32,736) (353,988) (386,724)
       

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31

519,723 574,047 55,786 435,901 (374,551) (712,930) 497,976
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

(Expressed in RMB) For the year ended 31 December 2024
 2024 12 31

2024 2023

2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating activities

(Loss)/profit before taxation (248,450) 19,865

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 6(c) 56,062 59,207

Interest income 6(a) (10,280) (38,571)

Borrowing costs 6(a) 74,695 99,902

Net foreign exchange loss/(gain) 4,101 (106,019)

Net loss on disposal of property, 

plant and equipment 5 25,538 20,482

Changes in working capital:

Decrease in inventories and other 

contract costs 13,103 57,913

Decrease in contract assets 40,620 449,565

Decrease in trade and bills 

receivables

 

329,956 55,757

Decrease in deposits, prepayments 

and other receivables

 

20,285 128,548

Decrease in trade and bills 

payables

 

(229,995) (373,391)

Increase in contract liabilities 199,328 12,739

Decrease in accrued expenses and 

other payables

 

(15,429) (38,032)

(Decrease)/increase in provision for 

warranties (22,044) 19,996
  

Cash generated from operations 237,490 367,961

Income tax paid 25(a) (24,592) (20,050)

Income tax refunded 25(a) 1,404
  

Net cash generated from 

operating activities 212,898 349,315
  

The notes on pages 91 to 219 form part of these financial 

statements.
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (continued)

(Expressed in RMB) For the year ended 31 December 2024
 2024 12 31

The notes on pages 91 to 219 form part of these financial 

statements.

2024 2023
2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Investing activities

Payments for purchase of property, 
plant and equipment (11,368) (1,756)

Proceeds from disposal of property, 
plant and equipment 37,996 18,423

Proceeds for other deposits 3,000
Interest received 10,280 32,743

  

Net cash generated from 
investing activities 39,908 49,410

  

Financing activities

Proceeds from new bank loans and 
other borrowings 19(b) 1,156,527 1,178,847

Repayment of bank loans and other 
borrowings 19(b) (1,266,299) (1,717,918)

Net proceeds for restricted deposits 
to secure bank loans and other 
borrowings 15,963 323,704

Capital element of lease rentals paid 19(b) (25,155) (25,716)
Interest element of lease rentals paid 19(b) (897) (740)
Borrowing costs paid 19(b) (73,798) (106,754)

  

Net cash used in financing 
activities (193,659) (348,577)

  

Net increase in cash and cash 
equivalents 59,147 50,148

Cash and cash equivalents at  
1 January

1 1  
19(a) 274,515 219,455

Effect of foreign exchange rate 
changes 474 4,912

  

Cash and cash equivalents at  
31 December

12 31
19(a) 334,136 274,515
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

Yuanda China Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was 

incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 26 February 

2010 as an exempted company with limited liabil ity 

under the Companies Law, Chapter 22 (Law 3 of 

1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman 

Islands. The shares of the Company were listed on The 

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 

Exchange”) on 17 May 2011. The consolidated financial 

statements of the Company comprise the Company and 

its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”). 

The principal activities of the Group are the design, 

procurement, production, sale and installation of curtain 

wall systems.

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared 

in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards 

issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board (the “IASB”). These financial statements 

also comply with the disclosure requirements 

of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and 

the appl icable d isc losure prov is ions of  the 

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the 

Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). Material 

accounting policies adopted by the Group are 

disclosed below.

The IASB has issued cer ta in  amendments 

to IFRS Accounting Standards that are f i rst 

effective or available for early adoption for the 

current accounting period of the Group. Note 

2 (c )  p rov ides  in fo rmat ion  on any  changes 

in account ing pol ic ies resu l t ing f rom in i t ia l 

application of these developments to the extent 

that they are relevant to the Group for the current 

accounting periods reflected in these financial 

statements.

1 

2010 2 26

22 1961 3

2011 5 17

2 

(a) 

2(c)
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements

The measurement basis used in the preparation 

of the financial statements is the historical cost 

basis except for equity investment which are 

stated at their fair values (see Note 2(e)).

The Company has its functional currency in Hong 

Kong dollar (“HK$”). As majority of the Group’s 

operation are conducted by the subsidiaries 

of the Group in Chinese Mainland in Renminbi 

(“RMB”), the consolidated financial statements 

are presented in Renminbi.

For the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group 

incurred net loss of RMB353,988,000 (2023: net 

profit of RMB25,324,000). As at 31 December 

2024, the Group had net current l iabil it ies of 

RMB75,094,000 (31 December 2023: net current 

assets: RMB169,357,000). As set out in Note 

35, the directors of the Company has proposed 

a distribution of approximately RMB229,970,000 

after the year end. Notwithstanding the above 

cond i t ions ,  the  d i rec to rs  o f  the  Company 

consider that there are no material uncertainties 

related to events or conditions which, individually 

or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the 

Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

Management of the Group had prepared a cash 

flow forecast of the Group for at least the next 

twelve months from 31 December 2024, which 

has taken into account the following:

• the Group has obtained newly drawn-

down and  re f i nanced  bank  loans  o f 

RMB541,990,000 af ter  31 December 

2024;

2 

(b) 

2(e)

2024 12 31

353,988,000 2023

25,324,000

2024 12 31

75,094,000 2023

12 31

169,357,000

35

229,970,000

2024 12

31

• 2024 12

31

541,990,000
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements 

(continued)

• The  Group cont inues  to  improve  i t s 

operat ing cash f lows by accelerat ing 

the progress bi l l ings and col lection of 

trade receivables, actively participating 

in bidding, negotiating with suppliers on 

payment terms, and reduction of operation 

expenses;

• The Group continues the negotiations with 

various banks to:

(i) renew the short-term bank loans 

upon maturity (see Note 22(a)); and/

or

(ii) provide additional bank facilities to 

the Group.

• Mr  Kang  Baohua  ( t he  “Contro l l ing 

Shareholder”) has committed to provide 

the necessary financial support, including 

but not limited to:

(i) c o n t i n u e  t o  p r o v i d e  o r  a d d 

properties and other assets held 

by him and a company under his 

control to secure/pledge the bank 

loans of the Group upon maturity 

(see Note 22); and/or

(ii) p ro v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  b o r ro w i n g 

facilities to the Group.

2 

(b)  

• 

• 

(i) 

22(a)

(ii) 

• 

(i) 

22

(ii) 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements 

(continued)

Based on a cash f low forecast of the Group 

prepared by the management, the directors of the 

Company are of the opinion that the Group would 

have adequate funds to meet its liabilities as and 

when they fall due for at least twelve months 

from the end of the reporting period. Accordingly, 

the directors of the Company consider i t  is 

appropriate to prepare the consolidated financial 

statements on a going concern basis.

The preparat ion o f  f inanc ia l  s ta tements  in 

conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards 

requires management to make judgements, 

est imates and assumpt ions that  a ffect  the 

application of policies and reported amounts 

of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The 

est imates and associated assumpt ions are 

based on historical experience and various other 

factors that are believed to be reasonable under 

the circumstances, the results of which form the 

basis of making the judgements about carrying 

values of assets and liabilities that are not readily 

apparent from other sources. Actual results may 

differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are 

reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 

accounting estimates are recognised in the period 

in which the estimate is revised if the revision 

affects only that period, or in the period of the 

revision and future periods if the revision affects 

both current and future periods.

Judgements  made by  management  i n  the 

application of IFRS Accounting Standards that 

have significant effect on the financial statements 

and major sources of estimation uncertainty are 

discussed in Note 3.

2 

(b)  

3
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies

The IASB has issued the following amendments 

to IFRS Accounting Standards that are f i rst 

effective for the current accounting period of the 

Group:

• Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of 

financial statements — Classification of 

liabilities as current or non-current  (“2020 

amendments”) and amendments to IAS 

1, Presentation of f inancial statements 

— Non-current liabilities with covenants 

(“2022 amendments”)

• Amendments to IFRS 16, Leases — Lease 

liability in a sale and leaseback

• Amendments to IAS 7, Statement of cash 

flows and IFRS 7, Financial instruments: 

D i s c l o s u r e s  —  S u p p l i e r  f i n a n c e 

arrangements

None of these developments have had a material 

effect on how the Group’s results and financial 

position for the current accounting period have 

been prepared or presented. The Group has not 

applied any new standard or interpretation that is 

not yet effective for the current accounting period.

2 

(c) 

• 1

  

2020

1

  

2022

• 

16  

 

• 7

7
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests

Subs id ia r ies  are  ent i t ies  cont ro l led by the 

Group. The Group controls an entity when it is 

exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from 

its involvement with the entity and has the ability 

to affect those returns through its power over the 

entity. When assessing whether the Group has 

power, only substantive rights (held by the Group 

and other parties) are considered.

An investment in a subsidiary is consolidated into 

the consolidated financial statements from the 

date that control commences until the date that 

control ceases.

Intra-group balances, transactions and cash flows 

and any unrealised profits arising from intra-group 

transactions are eliminated in full in preparing 

the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised 

losses resulting from intra-group transactions are 

eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains 

but only to the extent that there is no evidence of 

impairment.

Changes in the Group’s equity interests in a 

subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control 

are accounted for as equity transactions.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, 

i t  derecognises the assets and l iabi l i t ies of 

the subsidiary, and any related NCI and other 

components of equity. Any result ing gain or 

loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any interest 

retained in that former subsidiary is measured at 

fair value when control is lost.

2 

(d) 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests 

(continued)

In the Company’s statement of financial position, 

an investment in a subsidiary is stated at cost 

less impairment losses (see Note 2(j)(ii)), unless 

the investment is classified as held-for-sale.

(e) Equity investment

An investment in equity securities is classified as 

FVPL unless the investment is not held for trading 

purposes and on initial recognition the Group 

makes an irrevocable election to designate the 

investment at FVOCI (non-recycling) such that 

subsequent changes in fair value are recognised 

in other comprehensive income. Such elections 

are made on an instrument-by-instrument basis, 

but may only be made if the investment meets the 

definition of equity from the issuer’s perspective. 

If such an election is made, the time of disposal, 

the  amount  accumu la ted  in  the  fa i r  va lue 

reserve (non-recycling) is transferred to retained 

earnings and not recycled through profit or loss. 

Dividends from an investment in equity securities, 

irrespective of whether classified as at FVPL or 

FVOCI, are recognised in profit or loss as other 

income.

(f) Investment property

Investment properties are land and/or buildings 

which are owned or held under a leasehold 

interest (see Note 2(i)) to earn rental income and/

or for capital appreciation. These include land 

held for a currently undetermined future use and 

property that is being constructed or developed 

for future use as investment property.

2 

(d)  

2(j)

(ii)

(e) 

(f) 

2(i)
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(f) Investment property (continued)

Investment properties are stated at cost less 

accumulated depreciation and impairment losses 

(see Note 2(j)(ii)). The depreciation policy is the 

same as that of property, plant and equipment 

(see Note 2(g)). Rental income from investment 

properties is recognised in accordance with Note 

2(t)(v).

(g) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost 

less accumulated depreciation and impairment 

losses (see Note 2(j)(ii)).

The cost of self-constructed items of property, 

p lan t  and equ ipment  inc ludes  the  cost  o f 

materials, direct labour, the initial estimate, where 

relevant, of the costs of dismantling and removing 

the items and restoring the site on which they 

are located, and an appropriate proportion of 

production overheads and borrowing costs (see 

Note 2(v)).

Gains or losses ar is ing f rom the ret i rement 

or disposal of an item of property, plant and 

equipment are determined as the difference 

between the net disposal proceeds and the 

carrying amount of the item and are recognised in 

profit or loss on the date of retirement or disposal.

Depreciation is calculated to write-off the cost 

of items of property, plant and equipment, less 

their estimated residual values, if any, using the 

straight-line method over their estimated useful 

lives and is generally recognised in profit or loss.

2 

(f) 

2(j)(ii)

2(g)

2(t)(v)

(g) 

2(j)(ii)

2(v)
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(g) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The estimated useful lives for the current and 

comparative periods are as follows:

Estimated useful lives

Plant and buildings 30 years

Machinery and equipment 15 years

Motor vehicles and other equipment 5 years

Where parts of an item of property, plant and 

equipment have different useful lives, the cost 

of the item is allocated on a reasonable basis 

between the parts and each part is depreciated 

separately. Both the estimated useful life of an 

asset and its residual value are reviewed annually.

(h) Research and development expenditure

Expendi ture on research and deve lopment 

activit ies is recognised as an expense in the 

period in which it is incurred.

(i) Leased assets

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses 

whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. 

This is a case if the contract conveys the right to 

control the use of an identified asset for a period 

of time in exchange for consideration. Control is 

conveyed where the customer has both the right 

to direct the use of the identified asset and to 

obtain substantially all of the economic benefits 

from that use.

2 

(g) 

 30

 15

 5

(h) 

(i) 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) Leased assets (continued)

(i) As a lessee

W h e re  t h e  c o n t r a c t  c o n t a i n s  l e a s e 

c o m p o n e n t ( s )  a n d  n o n - l e a s e 

component(s), the Group has elected not 

to separate non-lease components and 

accounts for each lease component and 

any associated non-lease components as 

a single lease component for all leases.

At the lease commencement date, the 

Group recognises a right-of-use asset and 

a lease liability. When the Group enters 

into a lease in respect of a low-value item, 

the group decides whether to capitalise 

the lease on a lease-by-lease basis. If not 

capitalised, the associated lease payments 

are recognised in  prof i t  or  loss on a 

systematic basis over the lease term.

Where the lease is capitalised, the lease 

liability is initially recognised at the present 

value of the lease payments payable over 

the lease term, d iscounted using the 

interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that 

rate cannot be readily determined, using 

a relevant incremental borrowing rate. 

After initial recognition, the lease liability is 

measured at amortised cost and interest 

expense is recognised using the effective 

interest method. Variable lease payments 

that do not depend on an index or rate are 

not included in the measurement of the 

lease liability, and are charged to profit or 

loss as incurred.

2 

(i) 

(i) 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) Leased assets (continued)

(i) As a lessee (continued)

The right-of-use asset recognised when a 

lease is capitalised is initially measured at 

cost, which comprises the initial amount 

of  the lease l iab i l i ty  adjusted for  any 

lease payments made at or before the 

commencement date, plus any initial direct 

costs incurred and an estimate of costs 

to dismantle and remove the underlying 

asset or to restore the underlying asset 

or the site on which it is located, less any 

lease incentives received. The right-of-use 

asset is subsequently stated at cost less 

accumulated depreciation and impairment 

losses (see Notes 2(g) and 2(j)(ii)).

Refundable rental deposits are accounted 

for separately from the right-of-use assets 

in accordance with the accounting policy 

applicable to investments in non-equity 

securities carried at amortised cost (see 

Notes 2(j)( i) and 2(t)(vi)). Any excess of 

the initial fair value and the nominal value 

over the initial fair value of the deposits 

i s  accounted for  as  add i t iona l  lease 

payments made and is included in the cost 

of right-of-use assets.

2 

(i) 

(i) 

2(g)

2(j)(ii)

2(j)(i) 2(t)(vi)
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) Leased assets (continued)

(i) As a lessee (continued)

The lease l iabi l i ty is remeasured when 

there is a change in future lease payments 

ar is ing f rom a change in an index or 

rate, if there is a change in the Group’s 

estimate of the amount expected to be 

payable under a residual value guarantee, 

or if the Group changes its reassessment 

of whether it wil l  exercise a purchase, 

extension or termination option. When the 

lease liability is remeasured in this way, 

a corresponding adjustment is made to 

the carrying amount of the right-of-use 

asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the 

carrying amount of the right-of-use asset 

has been reduced to zero.

The lease liability is also remeasured when 

there is a change in the scope of a lease 

or the consideration for a lease that is not 

originally provided for in the lease contract 

if such modification is not accounted for 

as a separate lease. In this case the lease 

liability is remeasured based on the revised 

lease payments and lease term using a 

revised discount rate at the effective date 

of the modification.

In the consolidated statement of financial 

posi t ion,  the current port ion of  long-

term lease liabilities is determined as the 

present value of contractual payments that 

are due to be settled within twelve months 

after the reporting period.

2 

(i) 

(i) 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) Leased assets (continued)

(ii) As a lessor

The Group determines at lease inception 

whether each lease is a finance lease or 

an operating lease. A lease is classified as 

a finance lease if it transfers substantially 

all the risks and rewards incidental to the 

ownership of an underlying assets to the 

lessee. Otherwise, the lease is classified 

as an operating lease.

When a contract contains lease and non-

lease components, the Group allocates 

the consideration in the contract to each 

component on a re lat ive stand-a lone 

sel l ing pr ice basis. The rental income 

from operating leases is recognised in 

accordance with Note 2(t)(v).

2 

(i) 

(ii) 

2(t)(v)
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments 

and contract assets

The Group recognises a loss allowance for 

expected credit losses (“ECLs”) on:

— f i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s  m e a s u re d  a t 

amortised cost (including cash and 

cash equivalents, trade receivables 

and deposits and other receivables); 

and

— contract assets (see Note 2(l)).

Derivative financial instruments measured 

at fair value are not subject to the ECL 

assessment.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate 

of credit losses. Generally, credit losses 

are measured as the present value of all 

expected cash shortfal ls between the 

contractual and expected amounts.

2 

(j) 

(i) 

– 

– 

2(l)
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets 

(continued)

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments 

and contract assets (continued)

Measurement of ECLs (continued) 

T h e  e x p e c t e d  c a s h  s h o r t f a l l s  a r e 

discounted using the following rates if the 

effect is material:

— fixed-rate f inancial assets, trade 

receivables, deposits and other 

receivables and contract assets: 

effective interest rate determined 

a t  i n i t i a l  r e c o g n i t i o n  o r  a n 

approximation thereof; and

— va r i ab le - ra te  f i nanc ia l  asse ts : 

current effective interest rate.

T h e  m a x i m u m  p e r i o d  c o n s i d e r e d 

when estimating ECLs is the maximum 

contractual period over which the Group is 

exposed to credit risk.

2 

(j)  

(i) 

– 

– 



106 YUANDA CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets 

(continued)

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments 

and contract assets (continued)

Measurement of ECLs (continued) 

ECLs are  measured on e i ther  o f  the 

following bases:

— 12-month ECLs:  these are  the 

portion of ECLs that result from 

default events within the 12 months 

after the reporting date (or a shorter 

period if the expected life of the 

instrument is less than 12 months); 

and

— lifetime ECLs: these are the ECLs 

that result from all possible default 

events over the expected lives of 

the items to which the ECL model 

applies.

2 

(j)  

(i) 

– 12

12

12

– 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets 

(continued)

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments 

and contract assets (continued)

Measurement of ECLs (continued) 

Loss allowances for trade receivables and 

contract assets are always measured at an 

amount equal to lifetime ECLs. ECLs on 

these financial assets are estimated using 

a provision matrix based on the Group’s 

historical credit loss experience, adjusted 

for factors that are specific to the debtors 

and an assessment of both the current 

and forecast general economic conditions 

at the reporting date.

For al l  other f inancial instruments, the 

Group recognises a loss allowance equal 

to 12-month ECLs unless there has been 

a significant increase in credit risk of the 

financial instrument since initial recognition, 

in  wh ich  case  the  loss  a l lowance i s 

measured at an amount equal to lifetime 

ECLs.

2 

(j)  

(i) 

12
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(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets 

(continued)

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments 

and contract assets (continued)

Significant increases in credit risk

When determining whether the credit risk 

of a financial instrument has increased 

s ign i f i cant l y  s ince  in i t i a l  recogn i t ion 

and when measuring ECLs, the Group 

considers reasonable and supportable 

information that is relevant and available 

w i t h o u t  u n d u e  c o s t  o r  e f f o r t .  T h i s 

includes both quantitative and qualitative 

information and analysis, based on the 

Group’s historical experience and informed 

credit assessment, that includes forward-

looking information.

The group assumes that the credit risk on 

a financial asset has increased significantly 

if it is more than 30 days past due.

For loan commitments, the date of initial 

recognition for the purpose of assessing 

ECLs is considered to be the date that the 

group becomes a party to the irrevocable 

commitment. In assessing whether there 

has been a significant increase in credit 

r isk s ince in i t ia l  recognit ion of a loan 

commitment, the group considers changes 

in the risk of default occurring on the loan 

to which the loan commitment relates.

2 

(j)  

(i) 

30
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(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets 

(continued)

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments 

and contract assets (continued)

Significant increases in credit risk 

(continued)

The Group considers a financial asset to 

be in default when:

— the debtor is unl ikely to pay i ts 

credit obligations to the Group in 

full, without recourse by the Group 

to actions such as realising security 

(if any is held); or

— the financial asset is 90 days past 

due.

ECLs are remeasured at each reporting 

date to reflect changes in the financial 

i ns t rument ’s  c red i t  r i sk  s i nce  i n i t i a l 

recogn i t ion .  Any  change in  the  ECL 

amount is recognised as an impairment 

gain or loss in profit or loss. The Group 

r e c o g n i s e s  a n  i m p a i r m e n t  g a i n  o r 

loss for all f inancial instruments with a 

corresponding adjustment to their carrying 

amount through a loss allowance account.

2 

(j)  

(i) 

 

– 
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(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets 

(continued)

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments 

and contract assets (continued)

Credit-impaired financial assets

A t  e a c h  re p o r t i n g  d a t e ,  t h e  G ro u p 

assesses whether a f inancial  asset is 

c red i t - impa i red .  A  f i nanc ia l  asse t  i s 

credit-impaired when one or more events 

that have a detr imental impact on the 

estimated future cash flows of the financial 

asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-

impaired includes the following observable 

events:

— significant financial difficulties of the 

debtor;

— a breach of contract, such as a 

default or past due event;

— it is probable that the debtor will 

enter bankruptcy or other financial 

reorganisation; or

— the disappearance of  an act ive 

market for a security because of 

financial difficulties of the issuer.

2 

(j)  

(i) 

– 

– 

– 

– 
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(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets 

(continued)

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments 

and contract assets (continued)

Write-off policy

The gross carrying amount of a financial 

asset or contract asset is written off to the 

extent that there is no realistic prospect of 

recovery. This is generally the case when 

the Group determines that the debtor does 

not have assets or sources of income that 

could generate sufficient cash flows to 

repay the amounts subject to the write-off.

Subsequent recoveries of an asset that 

was previously written off are recognised 

as a reversal of impairment in profit or loss 

in the period in which the recovery occurs.

(ii) Impairment of other non-current assets

At each reporting date, the Group reviews 

the carrying amounts of its non-financial 

assets (other than property carr ied at 

revalued amounts, investment property, 

inventor ies and other contract costs, 

contract assets and deferred tax assets) to 

determine whether there is any indication 

of impairment. If any such indication exists, 

then the asset’s recoverable amount is 

estimated.

2 

(j)  

(i) 

(ii) 
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(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets 

(continued)

(ii) Impairment of other non-current assets 

(continued)

Fo r  impa i rmen t  t e s t i ng ,  a sse t s  a re 

grouped together into the smallest group 

of assets that generates cash inflows from 

continuing use that are largely independent 

of the cash inf lows of other assets or 

cash-generating units (“CGU”s).

The recoverable amount of an asset or 

CGU is the greater of its value in use and 

its fair value less costs of disposal. Value in 

use is based on the estimated future cash 

flows, discounted to their present value 

using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 

current market assessments of the time 

value of money and the risks specific to 

the asset or CGU.

An impairment loss is recognised if the 

carry ing amount of  an asset  or  CGU 

exceeds its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit 

or loss. They are allocated to reduce the 

carrying amounts of the assets in the CGU 

on a pro rata basis.

2 

(j)  

(ii) 
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(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Credit losses and impairment of assets 

(continued)

(ii) Impairment of other non-current assets 

(continued)

An impairment loss is reversed only to the 

extent that the resulting carrying amount 

does not exceed the carrying amount 

that would have been determined, net 

of  depreciat ion or amort isat ion, i f  no 

impairment loss had been recognised.

(iii) Interim financial reporting and impairment

Under the List ing Rules, the Group is 

required to prepare an interim financial 

report in compliance with IAS 34, Interim 

financial reporting, in respect of the first six 

months of the financial year. At the end of 

the interim period, the Group applies the 

same impairment testing, recognition, and 

reversal criteria as it would at the end of 

the financial year (see Notes 2(j)(i) and 2(j)

(ii)).

(k) Inventories and other contract costs

(i) Inventories

Inventories are assets which are held for 

sale in the ordinary course of business, in 

the process of production for such sale or 

in the form of materials or supplies to be 

consumed in the production process or in 

the rendering of services.

Inventories are carried at the lower of cost 

and net realisable value.

2 

(j)  

(ii) 

(iii) 

34

2(j)(i) 2(j)(ii)

(k) 

(i) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(k) Inventories and other contract costs (continued)

(i) Inventories (continued)

I nven to r i es  i nc lude  the  cos t  o f  r aw 

materials waiting to be assigned to specific 

cons t ruc t ion  cont rac ts .  The  cos t  o f 

inventories includes design costs, costs of 

purchase, direct labour, other direct costs 

and production overheads.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling 

price in the ordinary course of business 

less the estimated costs of completion and 

the estimated costs necessary to make the 

sale.

When inventories are assigned to specific 

const ruct ion  cont racts ,  the  car ry ing 

amount of those inventories is recognised 

as an expense in the year in which the 

related revenue is recognised.

The amount of any write-down of inventories 

to net realisable value and all losses of 

inventories are recognised as an expense 

in the year the write-down or loss occurs. 

The amount of any reversal of any write-

down of inventories is recognised as a 

reduction in the amount of inventories 

recognised as an expense in the year in 

which the reversal occurs.

2 

(k) 

(i) 
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(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(k) Inventories and other contract costs (continued)

(ii) Other contract costs

Othe r  con t rac t  cos ts  a re  e i t he r  the 

incremental costs of obtaining a contract 

with a customer or the costs to fulfi l a 

contract with a customer which are not 

capitalised as inventory (see Note 2(k)(i)).

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract 

are  cap i ta l i sed i f  the costs  re la te  to 

revenue which wi l l  be recognised in a 

future reporting period and the costs are 

expected to be recovered. Other costs of 

obtaining a contract are expensed when 

incurred.

Costs to fulfil a contract are capitalised 

if the costs relate directly to an existing 

contract or to a specifically identifiable 

anticipated contract; generate or enhance 

resources that wil l  be used to provide 

goods or services in the future; and are 

expected to be recovered. Otherwise, 

costs of fulfilling a contract, which are not 

capitalised as inventory, property, plant 

and equipment or intangible assets, are 

expensed as incurred.

Capita l ised contract costs are stated 

at cost less accumulated amortisation 

and impairment losses. Amortisation of 

capitalised contract costs is recognised to 

profit or loss when the revenue to which 

the asset relates is recognised (see Note 

2(t)).

2 

(k) 

(ii) 

2(k)(i)

2(t)
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(l) Contract assets and contract liabilities

A contract asset is recognised when the Group 

recognises revenue (see Note 2(t)) before being 

uncondit ional ly entit led to the considerat ion 

under the terms in the contract. Contract assets 

are assessed for ECL in accordance with the 

policy set out in Note 2(j)(i) and are reclassified to 

receivables when the right to the consideration 

has become unconditional (see Note 2(m)).

A contract  l iab i l i ty  is  recognised when the 

customer pays non-refundable consideration 

before the Group recognises the related revenue 

(see Note  2 ( t ) ) .  A  cont ract  l i ab i l i t y  i s  a lso 

recognised if the Group has an unconditional 

right to receive non-refundable consideration 

before the Group recognises the related revenue. 

In such cases, a corresponding receivable is also 

recognised (see Note 2(m)).

For a single contract with the customer, either 

a net contract asset or a net contract liability is 

presented. For multiple contracts, contract assets 

and contract liabilities of unrelated contracts are 

not presented on a net basis.

(m) Trade and other receivables

A receivable is recognised when the Group has 

an unconditional right to receive consideration 

and only the passage of time is required before 

payment of that consideration is due.

Trade receivables that do not contain a significant 

financing component are initially measured at 

their transaction price. Trade receivables that 

contain a significant financing component and 

other receivables are initially measured at fair 

value plus transaction costs. All receivables are 

subsequently stated at amortised cost.

2 

(l) 

2(t)

2(j)(i)

2(m)

2(t)

2(m)

(m) 



117遠大中國控股有限公司二零二四年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(n) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equ iva lents compr ise cash 

at bank and on hand, demand deposits with 

banks and other  f inanc ia l  inst i tut ions,  and 

short-term, highly l iquid investments that are 

readily convertible into known amounts of cash 

and which are subject to an insignificant risk 

of changes in value, having been within three 

months of maturity at acquisition. Cash and cash 

equivalents are assessed for ECL in accordance 

with the policy set out in Note 2(j)(i).

(o) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are initially recognised 

at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, 

trade and other payables are stated at amortised 

cost unless the effect of discounting would be 

immaterial, in which case they are stated at 

invoice amounts.

(p) Interest-bearing borrowings

Interest-bearing borrowings are measured initially 

at fair value less transaction costs. Subsequently, 

these borrowings are stated at amortised cost 

using the effect ive interest method. Interest 

expense is recognised in accordance with the 

Group’s accounting policy for borrowing costs 

(see Note 2(v)).

2 

(n) 

2(j)(i)

(o) 

(p) 

2(v)
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(q) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term employee benefits and 

contributions to defined contribution 

retirement plans

S h o r t - t e r m  e m p l o y e e  b e n e f i t s  a r e 

expensed  as  t he  re l a t ed  se r v i ce  i s 

prov ided. A l iabi l i ty  is  recognised for 

the amount expected to be paid if the 

Group has a present legal or constructive 

obligation to pay this amount as a result of 

past service provided by the employee and 

the obligation can be estimated reliably.

The Group’s contr ibut ions to def ined 

contribution retirement plans are charged 

to profit or loss when incurred, except to 

the extent that they are included in the 

cost of inventories not yet recognised as 

an expense.

(ii) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are expensed at the 

earlier of when the Group can no longer 

withdraw the offer of those benefits and 

when it recognises restructuring costs.

(r) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current tax and 

deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss 

except to the extent that it relates to a business 

combination, or i tems recognised directly in 

equity or in OCI.

2 

(q) 

(i) 

 

(ii) 

(r) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(r) Income tax (continued)

Current tax comprises the estimated tax payable 

or receivable on the taxable income or loss for 

the year and any adjustments to the tax payable 

or receivable in respect of previous years. The 

amount of current tax payable or receivable is 

the best estimate of the tax amount expected to 

be paid or received that reflects any uncertainty 

related to income taxes. It is measured using tax 

rates enacted or substantively enacted at the 

reporting date. Current tax also includes any tax 

arising from dividends.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if 

certain criteria are met.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary 

d i f fe rences between the car ry ing amounts 

of assets and liabil it ies for financial reporting 

purposes and the amounts used for taxation 

purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for:

— tempora ry  d i f f e rences  on  the  i n i t i a l 

recogn i t ion o f  assets  or  l i ab i l i t i es  in 

a  t ransact ion  that  i s  not  a  bus iness 

combinat ion and that  a ffects  ne i ther 

accounting nor taxable profit or loss and 

does not give rise to equal taxable and 

deductible temporary differences;

— temporary differences related to investment 

in  subs id ia r ies ,  assoc ia tes  and jo in t 

venture to the extent that the Group is able 

to control the timing of the reversal of the 

temporary differences and it is probable 

that they will not reverse in the foreseeable 

future;

2 

(r) 

– 

– 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(r) Income tax (continued)

— taxable temporary differences arising on 

the initial recognition of goodwill; and

— those related to the income taxes arising 

from tax laws enacted or substantively 

enacted to implement the Pillar Two model 

rules published by the Organisation for 

Economic Co-operation and Development.

The Group recognised deferred tax assets and 

deferred tax liabilities separately in relation to its 

lease liabilities and right-of-use assets.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused 

tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible 

temporary differences to the extent that it is 

probable that  future taxable prof i ts  wi l l  be 

available against which they can be used. Future 

taxable profits are determined based on the 

reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences. 

If the amount of taxable temporary differences 

is insufficient to recognise a deferred tax asset 

in full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for 

reversals of existing temporary differences, are 

considered, based on the business plans for 

individual subsidiaries in the group. Deferred 

tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date 

and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer 

probable that the related tax benef it  wi l l  be 

realised; such reductions are reversed when the 

probability of future taxable profits improves.

2 

(r) 

–  

– 

(Organisation 

for  Economic Co-

o p e r a t i o n  a n d 

Development)
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(r) Income tax (continued)

Where investment properties are carried at their 

fair value in accordance with Note 2(j), the amount 

of deferred tax recognised is measured using the 

tax rates that would apply on sale of those assets 

at their carrying value at the reporting date, 

unless the property is depreciable and is held 

within a business model whose objective is to 

consume substantially all of the economic benefits 

embodied in the property over time, rather than 

through sale. In all other cases, the measurement 

of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that 

would follow from the manner in which the group 

expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle 

the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if 

certain criteria are met.

(s) Provisions and contingent liabilities and onerous 

contracts

(i) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Generally provisions are determined by 

discount ing the expected future cash 

flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current 

market assessment of the time value of 

money and the risks specific to the liability.

A provision for warranties is recognised 

when the underlying products or services 

are sold, based on historical warranty data 

and a weighting of possible outcomes 

against their associated probabilities.

2 

(r) 

2(j)

(s) 

(i) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(s) Provisions and contingent liabilities and onerous 

contracts (continued)

(i) Provisions and contingent liabilities 

(continued)

A prov is ion for  onerous cont racts  is 

measured at the present value of the 

lower of the expected cost of terminating 

the contract and the expected net cost 

of continuing with the contract, which 

is determined based on the incremental 

costs of fulfilling the obligation under that 

contract and an allocation of other costs 

directly related to fulfilling that contract. 

Before a provis ion is establ ished, the 

Group recognises any impairment loss on 

the assets associated with that contract 

(see Note 2(j)(ii)).

Where it is not probable that an outflow 

of economic benefits will be required, or 

the amount cannot be estimated reliably, 

the obligation is disclosed as a contingent 

liability, unless the probability of outflow 

of economic benefits is remote. Possible 

obl igat ions, whose existence wi l l  only 

be confirmed by the occurrence or non-

occurrence of one or more future events 

are also disclosed as contingent liabilities 

un less  the  p robab i l i t y  o f  ou t f l ow o f 

economic benefits is remote.

Where some or al l  of the expenditure 

required to settle a provision is expected 

to be re imbursed by another party,  a 

separate asset  is  recognised for  any 

expected reimbursement that would be 

virtually certain. The amount recognised 

for the reimbursement is l imited to the 

carrying amount of the provision.

2 

(s) 

(i) 

2(j)

(ii)
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(s) Provisions and contingent liabilities and onerous 

contracts (continued)

(ii) Onerous contracts

An onerous contract ex ists when the 

G ro u p  h a s  a  c o n t r a c t  u n d e r  w h i c h 

the unavoidable costs of meet ing the 

obligations under the contract exceed 

the economic benefits expected to be 

received from the contract. Provisions for 

onerous contracts are measured at the 

present value of the lower of the expected 

cost of terminating the contract and the 

net cost of fulfilling the contract. The cost 

of fulfilling the contract includes both the 

incremental costs of fulfilling that contract 

and an allocation of other costs that relate 

directly to fulfilling that contract.

(t) Revenue and other income

Income is classified by the Group as revenue 

when i t  ar ises f rom the sa le of  goods,  the 

provision of services or the use by others of 

the Group’s assets under leases in the ordinary 

course of the Group’s business.

Revenue is recognised when control  over a 

product or service is transferred to the customer, 

or the lessee has the right to use the asset, at the 

amount of promised consideration to which the 

Group is expected to be entitled, excluding those 

amounts collected on behalf of third parties. 

Revenue excludes value added tax or other 

sales taxes and is after deduction of any trade 

discounts.

2 

(s) 

(ii) 

(t) 



124 YUANDA CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(t) Revenue and other income (continued)

Whe re  t he  con t r ac t  con ta i ns  a  f i nanc i ng 

component which provides a significant financing 

benefit to the customer for more than 12 months, 

revenue is measured at the present value of the 

amount receivable, discounted using the discount 

rate  that  would be re f lected in  a  separate 

f inancing transaction with the customer, and 

interest income is accrued separately under the 

effective interest method. Where the contract 

contains a financing component which provides 

a signif icant f inancing benefit  to the Group, 

revenue recognised under that contract includes 

the interest expense accreted on the contract 

liability under the effective interest method. The 

Group takes advantage of the practical expedient 

in paragraph 63 of IFRS 15 and does not adjust 

the consideration for any effects of a significant 

financing component if the period of financing is 

12 months or less.

Further details of the Group’s revenue and other 

income recognition policies are as follows:

(i) Construction contracts

A contract with a customer is classified by 

the Group as a construction contract when 

the contract relates to work on curtain 

wall under the control of the customer 

and therefore the Group’s construction 

activities create or enhance an asset under 

the customer’s control.

2 

(t) 

12

15

63

12

(i) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(t) Revenue and other income (continued)

(i) Construction contracts (continued)

When the outcome of  a construct ion 

contract can be reasonably measured, 

revenue from the contract is recognised 

progressively over time using the cost-

to-cost method. Under the cost-to-cost 

method, revenue is recognised based on 

the proportion of the actual costs incurred 

relative to the estimated total costs to 

provide a faithful depiction of the transfer 

of those services.

The l i ke l ihood o f  the  Group earn ing 

contractual bonuses for early completion 

or suffering contractual penalties for late 

complet ion are taken into account in 

making these estimates, such that revenue 

is only recognised to the extent that it is 

highly probable that a significant reversal 

in  the amount of  cumulat ive revenue 

recognised will not occur.

The  Group ’s  cons t ruc t ion  con t rac ts 

include payment schedules which require 

stage payments over the construction 

period once milestones are reached. The 

Group also typically agrees to a retention 

period for certain of the contract value 

which the Group’s entitlement to this final 

payment is condit ional on the Group’s 

work satisfactori ly passing inspection. 

To the extent that the difference in timing 

arises for reasons other than the provision 

of f inance, no f inancing component is 

deemed to exist.

2 

(t) 

(i) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(t) Revenue and other income (continued)

(i) Construction contracts (continued)

When the outcome of the contract cannot 

be reasonab ly  measured,  revenue is 

recognised only to the extent of contract 

costs incurred that are expected to be 

recovered.

If at any time the costs to complete the 

contract are est imated to exceed the 

remaining amount of the consideration 

under the contract, then a provision is 

recognised in accordance with the policy 

set out in Note 2(s)(ii).

(ii) Service income

Service income from the render ing of 

services is recognised when the related 

services are rendered.

(iii) Sale of products

Revenue arising from the sales of products 

is recognised when the customer takes 

possession of and accepts the products. 

The Group takes advantage of the practical 

expedient in paragraph 63 of IFRS 15 

and does not adjust the consideration 

for any effects of a significant financing 

component as the period of financing is 12 

months or less.

2 

(t) 

(i) 

2(s)(ii)

(ii) 

(iii) 

15 63
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(t) Revenue and other income (continued)

(iv) Sale of scrap materials

Sale of scrap mater ia ls is recognised 

when the materials are delivered to the 

location designated by the customer and 

the control of the materials transferred to 

the customer, at the amount of promised 

cons iderat ion to  wh ich the Group is 

expected to be entitled, excluding those 

amounts co l lected on behal f  o f  th i rd 

parties. Revenue from sale of materials 

excludes value added tax or other sales 

taxes and is after deduction of any sales 

discounts.

(v) Rental income from operating leases

Rental income receivable under operating 

leases is  recognised in prof i t  or  loss 

in equal instalments over the per iods 

covered by the lease term, except where 

an alternative basis is more representative 

of the pattern of benefits to be derived 

from the use of the leased asset. Lease 

incentives granted are recognised in profit 

or loss as an integral part of the aggregate 

net lease payments receivable. Variable 

lease payments that do not depend on an 

index or a rate are recognised as income 

in the accounting period in which they are 

earned.

2 

(t) 

(iv) 

(v) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(t) Revenue and other income (continued)

(vi) Interest income

Interest income is recognised as it accrues 

under the effective interest method using 

the rate that exactly discounts estimated 

future cash receipts through the expected 

l i fe of the f inancial asset to the gross 

carrying amount of the financial asset.

(vii) Government grants

Government grants are recognised in the 

statement of financial position initially when 

there is reasonable assurance that they 

will be received and that the Group will 

comply with the conditions attaching to 

them. Grants that compensate the Group 

for expenses incurred are recognised as 

income in profit or loss on a systematic 

basis in the same periods in which the 

expenses  a re  i ncu r red .  G ran ts  t ha t 

compensate the Group for the cost of 

an asset are deducted from the carrying 

amount of the asset and consequently 

are effectively recognised in profit or loss 

over the useful life of the asset by way of 

reduced depreciation expense.

2 

(t) 

(vi) 

(vii) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(u) Translation of foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions are translated into 

the functional currency of the entity to which they 

relate at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the 

transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currencies are translated 

into the functional currency of the entity to which 

they relate at the foreign exchange rates ruling at 

the end of the reporting period. Exchange gains 

and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary assets and l iabi l i t ies that are 

measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign 

cu r rency  a re  t rans la ted  us ing  the  fo re ign 

exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. 

The transaction date is the date on which the 

Company initially recognises such non-monetary 

assets or liabilities.

T h e  r e s u l t s  o f  o p e r a t i o n s  w h i c h  h a v e  a 

functional currency other than RMB, the Group’s 

presenta t ion  cur rency ,  a re  t rans la ted in to 

RMB at the exchange rates approximating the 

foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates of the 

transactions. Statement of financial position items 

are translated into RMB at the closing foreign 

exchange rates at the end of the reporting period. 

The resulting exchange differences are recognised 

in other comprehensive income and accumulated 

separately in equity in the exchange reserve.

On disposal of a foreign operation, the cumulative 

amount of the exchange differences relating to 

that foreign operation is reclassified from equity to 

profit or loss when the profit or loss on disposal is 

recognised.

2 

(u) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(v) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to 

the acquisition, construction or production of an 

asset which necessarily takes a substantial period 

of time to get ready for its intended use or sale 

are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset. 

Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period 

in which they are incurred.

(w) Related parties

(a) A person, or a c lose member of  that 

person’s family, is related to the Group if 

that person:

(i) has control or joint control over the 

Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the 

Group; or

(iii) is a member of the key management 

personne l  o f  the  Group or  the 

Group’s parent.

(b) An entity is related to the Group if any of 

the following conditions applies:

(i) The  en t i t y  and  t he  G roup  a re 

members of the same group (which 

means that each parent, subsidiary 

and fellow subsidiary is related to 

the others).

2 

(v) 

(w) 

(a) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(b) 

(i) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(w) Related parties (continued)

(b) (continued)

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint 

venture of the other entity (or an 

assoc ia te  or  jo in t  venture  o f  a 

member of a group of which the 

other entity is a member).

(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of 

the same third party.

(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a 

third entity and the other entity is an 

associate of the third entity.

(v) The entity is a post-employment 

bene f i t  p lan  fo r  the  bene f i t  o f 

employees of either the Group or an 

entity related to the Group.

(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly 

controlled by a person identified in 

(a).

2 

(w) 

(b) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) (a)
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(w) Related parties (continued)

(b) (continued)

(vii) A person ident i f ied in (a ) ( i )  has 

s i gn i f i c an t  i n f l u ence  ove r  t he 

entity or is a member of the key 

management personnel of the entity 

(or of a parent of the entity).

(viii) the ent i ty ,  or  any member of  a 

group of which it is a part, provides 

key management personnel services 

to the Group or to the Group’s 

parent.

Close members of the family of a person are 

those family members who may be expected to 

influence, or be influenced by, that person in their 

dealings with the entity.

(x) Segment reporting

Operating segments, and the amounts of each 

segment item reported in the financial statements, 

are ident i f ied from the f inancia l  informat ion 

provided regularly to the Group’s most senior 

execut ive management for the purposes of 

a l locat ing resources to,  and assess ing the 

performance of, the Group’s various l ines of 

business and geographical locations.

2 

(w) 

(b) 

(vii) (a)(i)

(viii) 

(x) 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(x) Segment reporting (continued)

Individual ly material operating segments are 

not aggregated for financial reporting purposes 

unless the segments have simi lar economic 

characteristics and are similar in respect of the 

nature of products and services, the nature 

of production processes, the type or class of 

customers,  the methods used to d istr ibute 

the products or provide the services, and the 

nature of the regulatory environment. Operating 

segments which are not individually material may 

be aggregated if they share a majority of these 

criteria.

3 ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The significant sources of estimation uncertainty are as 

follows:

(i) Revenue recognition

As explained in accounting pol icy Note 2(t), 

revenue from construction contracts is recognised 

over time. Such revenue and profit recognition on 

incomplete projects is dependent on estimating 

the total budgeted contract costs of the contract, 

as well as the contract costs incurred to date. 

The actual outcomes in the terms of total cost 

may be higher or lower than estimated at the end 

of the reporting period, which would affect the 

revenue and profit recognised in the future years 

as an adjustment to the amounts recorded to 

date.

2 

(x) 

3 

(i) 

2(t)
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3 ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 
(continued)

(ii) Impairment of receivables and contract assets

Trade rece ivab les and cont ract  assets  are 

reviewed by management at the end of each 

report ing per iod to determine the expected 

cred i t  losses.  The management  bases the 

estimates on the historical credit loss experience, 

adjusted for factors that are specif ic to the 

debtors and assessments of both current and 

forecast general economic conditions. Credit 

risk assessments focus on the customers’ past 

h istory of  making payments when due and 

current ability and willingness to pay, taking into 

account the financial position of the customers 

and the macroeconomic environment in which the 

customers operate. The credit assessments also 

consider the status of the construction project, 

i.e. whether there is any delay, any unresolved 

lawsuits or contentious matters with customers. 

If the financial conditions of the customers and/

or the macroeconomic environment of the Group 

were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of 

their ability to pay, additional impairment provision 

would be required.

(iii) Warranty provisions

As expla ined in Note 26, the Group makes 

provis ions under the warrant ies i t  g ives on 

construction of curtain wall systems contracts, 

taking into account the Group’s recent claim 

experience. As the curtain wall systems required 

by customers become more complex, the actual 

payment incurred for warranties provided may 

be different from that estimated at the end of the 

reporting period, which would affect profit or loss 

in future years.

3  

(ii) 

(iii) 

26
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3 ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 
(continued)

(iv) Taxation

Determining tax provision involves judgement on 

tax treatment of certain transactions. The Group 

evaluates tax implication of transactions and tax 

provision are set up accordingly. Where the final 

tax outcome of these transactions is different 

from the amounts that were initially recorded, 

such differences will impact the tax provision in 

the year in which such determination is made.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused 

tax losses and deductible temporary differences 

to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 

profits will be available against which the deferred 

tax assets can be util ised. In determining the 

amount of deferred tax assets to be recognised, 

significant judgement is required relating to the 

timing and level of future taxable profits, after 

taking into account future tax planning strategies. 

The amount of deferred tax assets recognised at 

future dates are adjusted if there are significant 

changes from these estimates.

3  

(iv) 
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3 ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 
(continued)

(v) Impairment of property, plant and equipment and 

land use rights

If circumstances indicate that the carrying amount 

of the Group’s property, plant and equipment and 

land use rights may not be fully recoverable, these 

assets are tested for impairment in accordance 

with accounting policy for impairment of non-

current assets and the recoverable amount of the 

Group’s property, plant and equipment and land 

use rights was calculated.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the 

fair value less costs of disposal and the value 

in use. The Group uses al l  readi ly avai lable 

information in determining an amount that is a 

reasonable approximation of the recoverable 

amount, including estimates based on reasonable 

and supportable assumptions related to fair 

value assessment of the property, plant and 

equipment and land use rights. Changes in these 

estimates could have a signif icant impact on 

the recoverable amount of the assets and could 

result in additional impairment charge or reversal 

of impairment in future periods.

3  

(v) 
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4 

(a) 

4(b)

(i) 

15

4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

(a) Revenue

The principal activ it ies of the Group are the 

des ign,  procurement,  product ion,  sa le and 

installation of curtain wall systems. Further details 

regarding the Group’s principal activit ies are 

disclosed in Note 4(b).

(i) Disaggregation of revenue

Revenue represents contract revenue 

derived from the design, procurement, 

production, sale and installation of curtain 

wall systems. Disaggregation of revenue 

from contracts with customers within the 

scope of IFRS 15 by timing of revenue 

recognition is as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Over time 2,078,646 2,455,348

Point in time 133,717 114,161
  

2,212,363 2,569,509
  

Disaggregation of revenue by geographic 

markets is disclosed in Note 4(b)(iii).

The Group’s customer base is diversified. 

There was no customer with transactions 

that exceeded 10% of the Group’s revenue 

for the years ended 31 December 2024 

and 2023.

4(b)(iii)

2024 2023 12 31

10%
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4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING 
(continued)

(a) Revenue (continued)

(ii) Revenue expected to be recognised in 

the future arising from contracts with 

customers in existence at the reporting 

date.

As at 31 December 2024, the aggregated 

amount of the transaction price allocated 

to the remaining performance obligations 

under the Group’s existing contracts is 

RMB8,528.3 million (2023: RMB6,299.7 

million). This amount represents revenue 

expected to be recognised in the future 

from construction contracts entered into by 

the customers with the Group. The Group 

wil l recognise the expected revenue in 

future when or as the work is completed, 

which is expected to occur over the next 

48 months (2023: 48 months).

As at 31 December 2024, the aggregated 

amount of the expected transaction price 

of the potential contracts (including tax) of 

which the Group has won the bidding is 

RMB2,876.0 million (2023: RMB3,558.0 

million).

The above amounts do not include any 

amounts of completion bonuses that the 

Group may earn in the future by meeting 

the condit ions set out in the Group’s 

construction contracts with customers, 

unless at the reporting date it is highly 

probable that the Group will satisfy the 

conditions for earning those bonuses.

4  

(a) 

(ii) 

2024 12 31

8,528.3

2023

6,299.7

48 2023

48

2024 12 31

2,876.0 2023

3,558.0
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4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING 
(continued)

(b) Segment reporting

T h e  G r o u p  m a n a g e s  i t s  b u s i n e s s e s  b y 

geographica l  locat ions of  the construct ion 

contracts in a manner consistent with the way 

in which information is reported internally to the 

Group’s most senior executive management 

for the purposes of resource al locat ion and 

pe r fo rmance  assessment .  The  Group  has 

presented the following two reportable segments. 

No operating segments have been aggregated to 

form the following reportable segments.

• D o m e s t i c :  c o m p r i s e s  c o n s t r u c t i o n 

contracts carried out in Chinese Mainland.

• O v e r s e a s :  c o m p r i s e s  c o n s t r u c t i o n 

contracts carried out outside of Chinese 

Mainland.

(i) Segment results

For the purpose of assessing segment 

performance and al locat ing resources 

between segments, the Group’s most 

senior executive management monitors 

the results attributable to each reportable 

segment on the following bases:

The measure used for reporting segment 

result is “adjusted gross profit” (i.e. gross 

profit after impairment losses for financial 

assets and contract assets).

4  

(b) 

• 

• 

(i) 
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4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING 
(continued)

(b) Segment reporting (continued)

(i) Segment results (continued)

Revenue and expenses are allocated to 

the reportable segments with reference 

to revenue generated by those segments 

and the expenses incur red by those 

segments. No significant inter-segment 

sales have occurred for the years ended 

31 December 2024 and 2023. The Group’s 

other operating expenses, such as selling 

and administrative expenses, expected 

credit losses for other receivables and net 

finance income, are not measured under 

individual segments.

The  G roup ’s  mos t  sen io r  execu t i ve 

management monitor the Group’s assets 

and liabilities as a whole, accordingly, no 

segment assets and liabilities information 

is presented.

4  

(b) 

(i) 

2024 2023 12

31
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4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING 
(continued)

(b) Segment reporting (continued)

(i) Segment results (continued)

I n f o r m a t i o n  r e g a rd i n g  t h e  G ro u p ’s 

repor tab le  segments  as  prov ided to 

t h e  G ro u p ’s  m o s t  s e n i o r  e x e c u t i v e 

management for the purposes of resource 

al location and assessment of segment 

per formance for  the years  ended 31 

December 2024 and 2023 is  set  out 

below.

2024
 

Domestic Overseas Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue from external 

customers and reportable 

segment revenue 1,016,362 1,196,001 2,212,363
   

Reportable segment adjusted 

gross profit 178,278 75,517 253,795
   

2023
 

Domestic Overseas Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue from external 

customers and reportable 

segment revenue 1,031,099 1,538,410 2,569,509
   

Reportable segment adjusted 

gross profit 174,222 221,799 396,021
   

4  

(b) 

(i) 

2024 2023

12 31
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4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING 
(continued)

(b) Segment reporting (continued)

(ii) Reconciliation of reportable segment profit 

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Reportable segment 

adjusted gross profit 253,795 396,021

Other (loss)/income (20,100) 305

Selling expenses (68,207) (59,315)

Administrative expenses (346,715) (356,438)

Reversal/(provision) of 

expected credit losses 

of other receivables 1,293 (4,245)

(Finance costs)/net 

finance income (68,516) 43,537
  

(Loss)/profit before 

taxation (248,450) 19,865
  

4  

(b) 

(ii) 
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4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING 
(continued)

(b) Segment reporting (continued)

(iii) Geographic information

The following tables set out information 

about the geographical location of the 

Group’s revenue from external customers. 

The geographical location of customers 

is based on the location at which the 

construction contracts are carried out.

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Disaggregated by 

geographical location of 

customers

Chinese Mainland 1,016,362 1,031,099
  

United States of America 244,027 181,313

United Kingdom 243,871 409,110

Qatar 198,422 115,260

Others 509,681 832,727
  

1,196,001 1,538,410
  

2,212,363 2,569,509
  

Vast majority of the Group’s non-current 

assets are located in Chinese Mainland. As 

such, geographical analysis of the Group’s 

non-current assets is not presented.

4  

(b) 

(iii) 
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5 OTHER (LOSS)/INCOME

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Government grants 1,104 10,009

Rental income from investment properties 5,523 9,558

Rental income from operating leases, 

other than those relating to investment 

property 351 343

Net gain from sale of scrap materials 372 764

Net loss on disposal of property, plant 

and equipment (25,538) (20,482)

Others (1,912) 113
  

(20,100) 305
  

5 
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6 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Prof i t  before taxat ion is arr ived at after charging/

(crediting):

(a) Finance costs/(net finance income): 

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest on borrowings 63,625 80,580

Interest on lease liabilities 897 740

Bank charges and other finance 

costs 10,173 18,582
  

Total borrowing costs 74,695 99,902

Interest income (10,280) (38,571)

Net foreign exchange loss/(gain) 3,401 (111,958)

Net loss on forward foreign 

exchange contracts 700 7,090
  

68,516 (43,537)
  

No borrowing costs have been capitalised for the 

years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023.

6 

(a) :

2024 2023 12 31
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6 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION (continued)

(b) Staff costs#:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries, wages and other 

benefits 385,878 368,722

Contributions to defined 

contribution retirement plans 42,555 42,802
  

428,433 411,524
  

The employees of the subsidiaries of the Group 

established in the PRC participate in defined 

contribution retirement benefit schemes managed 

by the local government authorities, whereby 

these subsidiaries are required to contribute to 

the schemes at rates ranging from 14% to 16% 

(2023: from 14% to 16%) of the employees’ basic 

salaries. Employees of these subsidiaries are 

entitled to retirement benefits, calculated based 

on a percentage of the average salaries level in 

the PRC, from the abovementioned retirement 

schemes at their normal retirement age.

The employees of  overseas subsid iar ies of 

the Group participate in defined contribution 

ret irement benefit schemes managed by the 

respective local government authorities, whereby 

these subsidiaries are required to contribute to 

the respective schemes at rates stipulated by the 

relevant rules and regulations of the respective 

jurisdictions.

In  addi t ion,  cer ta in  qua l i f ied employees of 

overseas subsidiaries also participate in defined 

benefit retirement plan. The subsidiary’s payment 

obl igat ion in the future under such plan are 

discounted and recognised as liabilities, deducted 

by the related plan assets, presented in other 

payables in the statement of financial position.

6 

(b) #

14% 16%

2023 14% 16%
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6 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION (continued)

(b) Staff costs#: (continued)

Contributions to these retirement plans vest 

immediately. There are no forfeited contributions 

that may be used by the Group to reduce the 

existing level of contribution. The Group does not 

have any further material obligations for payments 

of other retirement benefits beyond the above 

annual contributions.

(c) Other items:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Depreciation and amortisation# #

 owned property, plant and 

equipment (Note 11)

  

11 23,546 25,589

 right-of-use assets (Note 12)  12 31,319 32,418

 investment properties  

(Note 13)

 13

1,197 1,200

Auditors’ remuneration 7,986 8,805

Research and development costs# # 91,426 77,159

Increase in provision for 

warranties# (Note 26)

# 26

42,219 51,434

Cost of inventories# (Note 15(a)) # 15(a) 1,780,460 2,054,169
  

# Cost of inventories includes RMB265.1 million 

for the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: 

RMB272.3 mi l l ion),  re lat ing to staff  costs, 

deprec ia t ion and amort isa t ion expenses, 

research and development costs and provision 

for warranties, which amount is also included 

in the respect ive tota l  amounts d isc losed 

separately above or in Note 6(b) for each of 

these types of expenses.

6 

(b) #

(c) 

# 2024 12 31

265.1

2023

272.3

6(b)
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7 INCOME TAX

(a) Income tax in the consolidated statement of profit 

or loss represents:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Current tax (Note 25(a)): 25(a)

— provision for corporate 

income tax in respective 

jurisdictions

 

(13,635)

Deferred tax (Note 25(b)): 25(b)

— origination and reversal of 

temporary differences

 

119,173 (5,459)
  

105,538 (5,459)
  

7 

(a) 
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7 INCOME TAX (continued)

(b) Reconc i l i a t i on  be tween  t ax  expense  and 

accounting profit at applicable tax rates:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Loss)/profit before taxation (248,450) 19,865
  

Expected tax on (loss)/profit 

before taxation, calculated 

at the rates applicable in the 

jurisdictions concerned (Notes 

(i), (ii), (iii)  

and (iv))

 

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

(67,890) 10,243

Tax effect of non-deductible 

expenses 4,361 3,635

Tax effect of non-taxable income (3,981) (2,827)

Tax effect of utilisation of prior 

years’ unused tax losses 

previously not recognised (22,096) (14,533)

Tax effect of unused tax losses 

and deductible temporary 

differences not recognised 103,007 6,369

Tax effect of reversal of the 

recognised deferred tax

 

79,892

Tax concessions (Note (v)) (v) (10,752) (8,346)

Tax effect of PRC Withholding 

Tax (Note (vi))

 

(vi) 22,997
  

Income tax 105,538 (5,459)
  

7 

(b) 
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7 INCOME TAX (continued)

(b) Reconciliation between tax expense and 

accounting profit at applicable tax rates: 

(continued)

Notes:

(i) The Company and the subsidiaries of the Group 

incorporated in Hong Kong are subject to Hong 

Kong Profits Tax rate of 16.5% for the year 

ended 31 December 2024 (2023: 16.5%). No 

provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been 

made as the Company and the subsidiaries of 

the Group incorporated in Hong Kong did not 

have assessable profits subject to Hong Kong 

Profits Tax for the year ended 31 December 

2024 (2023: RMBNil).

(ii) The Company and a subsidiary of the Group 

incorporated in the Cayman Islands and the 

Brit ish Virgin Is lands, respectively, are not 

subject to any income tax pursuant to the rules 

and regulations of their respective countries of 

incorporation.

(iii) The subsidiaries of the Group established in the 

PRC are subject to PRC Corporate Income Tax 

rate of 25% for the year ended 31 December 

2024 (2023: 25%).

(iv) The subsidiaries of the Group incorporated 

in jurisdictions other than the PRC (including 

Hong Kong), the Cayman Islands and the British 

Virgin Islands, are subject to income tax rates 

ranging from 8.5% to 30% for the year ended 

31 December 2024 pursuant to the rules and 

regulat ions of their respective countr ies of 

incorporation (2023: 8.5% to 30%).

7 

(b) 

 

(i) 

2024 12 31

16.5% 2023

16.5%

2024 12 31

2023

(ii) 

(iii) 

2024

12 31

25% 2023 25%

(iv) 

2024 12 31

8.5% 30%

2023 8.5%

30%
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7 INCOME TAX (continued)

(b) Reconciliation between tax expense and 

accounting profit at applicable tax rates: 

(continued)

Notes: (continued)

(v) One of the subsidiaries of the Group established 

in the PRC has obtained approval from the 

tax bureau to be taxed as an enterprise with 

advanced and new technologies for the period 

from the calendar years from 2023 to 2025 and 

therefore enjoys a preferential PRC Corporate 

Income Tax rate of 15% for the year ended 31 

December 2024 (2023: 15%). In addition, this 

subsidiary is entitled to an additional 100% 

tax deduction to its assessable profits (2023: 

100%) in respect of the qualified research and 

development costs incurred in the PRC.

(vi) Pursuant to the PRC Corporate Income Tax 

Law, non-resident which have an establishment 

or place of business in the PRC but the relevant 

income is not effectively connected with the 

establishment or place of business in the PRC, 

are subject to PRC income tax at the rate 

of 10% on various types of passive income 

including dividends derived from sources in the 

PRC (the “PRC Withholding Tax”). As set out 
in Note 35, the distributions by the subsidiaries 

of the Group established in the PRC to their 

non-resident equity owners are subject to the 

PRC Withholding Tax.

(vii) Determining tax provision involves judgement on 

tax treatment of certain transactions. The Group 

evaluates tax implication of transactions and tax 

provision are set up accordingly. Where the final 

tax outcome of these transactions is different 

from the amounts that were initially recorded, 

such differences will impact the tax provision in 

the year in which such determination is made.

7 

(b) 

 

(v) 

2023

2025

2024 12

31 15%

2023 15%

100%

2023 100%

(vi) 

10%

35

(vii) 
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8 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

Directors’ remuneration disclosed pursuant to section 

383(1) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and Part 

2 of the Companies (Disclosure of Information about 

Benefits of Directors) Regulation are as follows:

2024
 

Directors’

fees

Salaries, 

allowances 

and benefits 

in kind

Retirement 

scheme 

contributions Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Executive directors

Mr Kang Baohua

Mr Zhao Zhongqiu 539 41 580

Mr Ma Minghui (resigned on  

6 March 2024) 2024 3 6

68 10 78

Mr Wang Hao

Mr Zhang Lei 428 41 469

Independent non-executive 

directors

Ms Yang Qianwen 228 228

Mr Woo Kar Tung, Raymond 

(resigned on 4 June 2024) 2024 6 4

98 98

Mr Wang Yuhang 228 228

Mr Ha Gang (appointed on  

17 January 2024)

 

2024 1 17

228 228
    

782 1,035 92 1,909
    

8 

383(1)
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8 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION (continued)

2023
 

Directors’

fees

Salaries, 

allowances 

and benefits 

in kind

Retirement 

scheme 

contributions Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Executive directors

Mr Kang Baohua

Mr Zhao Zhongqiu 1,396 38 1,434

Mr Ma Minghui 892 38 930

Mr Wang Hao

Mr Zhang Lei 1,205 38 1,243

Independent non-executive 

directors

Mr Poon Chiu Kwok (resigned on  

9 September 2023) 2023 9 9

155 155

Mr Pang Chung Fai, Benny (resigned 

on 6 June 2023) 2023 6 6

97 97

Ms Yang Qianwen (appointed on  

18 April 2023) 2023 4 18

120 120

Mr Woo Kar Tung, Raymond 225 225

Mr Wang Yuhang (appointed on  

13 July 2023) 2023 7 13

104 104
    

701 3,493 114 4,308
    

The emoluments of Mr Kang Baohua and Mr Wang 

Hao were borne by companies under the control of 

the Controlling Shareholder during the year ended 31 

December 2024 and 2023.

8 

2024 2023 12 31
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9 INDIVIDUALS WITH HIGHEST EMOLUMENTS

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments, none 

(2023: none) of them are directors of the Company. The 

aggregate of the emoluments in respect of the other five 

(2023: five) individuals are as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 9,813 6,469

Discretionary bonuses 1,645 2,140

Retirement scheme contributions 621 632
  

12,079 9,241
  

The emoluments of the five (2023: five) individuals with 

the highest emoluments are within the following bands:

2024 2023

No. of 

Individuals

No. of 

Individuals

(In HK$)

1,500,001  2,000,000 1,500,001 2,000,000 2 3

2,000,001  2,500,000 2,000,001 2,500,000 1 2

3,000,001  3,500,000 3,000,001 3,500,000 1

4,000,001  4,500,000 4,000,001 4,500,000 1
  

9 

2023

2023

2023
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10 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic (loss)/earnings per share

The basic loss per share for the year ended 

31 December 2024 is calculated based on the 

loss attributable to equity shareholders of the 

Company of RMB353,988,000 (2023: profit of 

RMB25,324,000) and the weighted average 

o f  6 ,208 ,734 ,000  o rd i na r y  sha res  ( 2023 : 

6,208,734,000 ordinary shares) in issue during 

the year ended 31 December 2024.

(b) Diluted (loss)/earnings per share

T h e re  w e re  n o  d i l u t i v e  p o t e n t i a l  s h a re s 

outstanding during the years ended 31 December 

2024 and 2023. Hence, the diluted (loss)/earnings 

per share is the same as basic (loss)/earnings per 

share.

10 

(a) 

2024 12 31

353,988,000 2023

25,324,000

2024 12 31

6,208,734,000

2023 6,208,734,000

(b) 

2024 2023 12

31
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11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Plant and
buildings

Machinery
and

equipment

Motor
vehicles

and other
equipment Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost:
At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 419,396 377,587 153,004 949,987
Exchange adjustments 80 57 2,464 2,601
Additions 94,263 86 876 95,225
Disposals (40,141) (1,802) (3,495) (45,438)

    

At 31 December 2023 and  
1 January 2024

2023 12 31
2024 1

1 473,598 375,928 152,849 1,002,375
Exchange adjustments 49 (78) (973) (1,002)
Additions 53,431 4,079 1,624 59,134
Disposals (64,963) (10,687) (5,448) (81,098)

    

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31
462,115 369,242 148,052 979,409

    

Accumulated depreciation:
At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 (172,452) (315,829) (141,532) (629,813)
Exchange adjustments (79) (57) (2,386) (2,522)
Charge for the year (12,296) (11,935) (1,358) (25,589)
Written back on disposals 2,760 1,076 2,697 6,533

    

At 31 December 2023 and  
1 January 2024

2023 12 31
2024 1

1 (182,067) (326,745) (142,579) (651,391)
Exchange adjustments 31 76 962 1,069
Charge for the year (11,504) (8,454) (3,588) (23,546)
Written back on disposals 3,541 9,106 4,917 17,564

    

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31
(189,999) (326,017) (140,288) (656,304)

    

Net book value:
At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31

272,116 43,225 7,764 323,105
    

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31
291,531 49,183 10,270 350,984

    

At 31 December 2024, property certificates of certain 

properties with an aggregate net book value of RMB50.8 

million (31 December 2023: RMB53.2 million) are yet to 

be obtained.

11 

2024 12 31

50.8 2023

12 31 53.2
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12 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

The analysis of the net book value of the Group’s right-

of-use assets, carried at depreciated cost, by class of 

underlying asset is as follows:

Prepayment 
for land use 

right for own 
use

Properties 
leased for 

own use Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (i) Note (ii)
(i) (ii)

Cost:
At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 283,085 17,166 300,251
Exchange adjustments 2,777 2,777
Additions 33,216 33,216
Expiration of lease terms (29,639) (29,639)

   

At 31 December 2023 and  
1 January 2024

2023 12 31
2024 1 1 283,085 23,520 306,605

Exchange adjustments (150) (150)
Additions 21,651 21,651
Expiration of lease terms (20,492) (20,492)

   

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 283,085 24,529 307,614
   

Accumulated amortisation:
At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 (74,890) (12,447) (87,337)
Exchange adjustments (1,048) (1,048)
Charge for the year (5,840) (26,578) (32,418)
Expiration of lease terms 29,639 29,639

   

At 31 December 2023 and  
1 January 2024

2023 12 31
2024 1 1 (80,730) (10,434) (91,164)

Exchange adjustments 107 107
Charge for the year (5,840) (25,479) (31,319)
Expiration of lease terms 20,492 20,492

   

   

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 (86,570) (15,314) (101,884)

Net book value:
At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 196,515 9,215 205,730

   

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 202,355 13,086 215,441
   

12 
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12 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

Notes:

(i) Prepayment for land use right for own use represented 

land use right premiums paid by the Group for land 

situated in the PRC. The remaining lease terms falls 

within the ranges of 33 years to 42 years. Lump sum 

payments were made upfront to acquire these land use 

rights, and there are no ongoing payments to be made 

under the terms of the land lease.

(ii) The Group has obtained the right to use the properties 

as its production plant or offices or dormitory for staff 

through tenancy agreements. The leases typically run 

for an initial period of 1 to 8 years.

Some leases include an option to renew the lease for 

an additional period after the end of the contract term. 

Where practicable, the Group seeks to include such 

extension options exercisable by the Group to provide 

operational f lexibil ity. The Group assesses at lease 

commencement date whether it is reasonably certain 

to exercise the extension options. If the Group is not 

reasonably certain to exercise the extension options, the 

future lease payments during the extension periods are 

not included in the measurement of lease liabilities. For 

existing leases as 31 December 2023 and 31 December 

2024, the Group is not reasonably certain to exercise 

any extension options therefore did not include future 

lease payments during the extension periods in the 

measurement of lease liabilities.

The Group do not have leases which contains variable 

lease payment.

The analysis of expense items in relation to leases 

recognised in profit or loss is as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Depreciation charge of right-of-use 

assets 31,319 32,418

Interest on lease liabilities (Note 6(a)) 6(a) 897 740
  

12 

(i) 

33 42

(ii) 

1

8

2023 12 31

2024 12 31
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12 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

Details of total cash outflow for leases and the maturity 

analysis of lease liabilities are set out in Notes 19(c) and 

24, respectively.

13 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

RMB’000

Cost:

At 1 January 2023, 31 December 2023, 

1 January 2024 and 31 December 2024

2023 1 1 2023 12 31

2024 1 1 2024 12 31 47,926
 

Accumulated amortisation:

At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 (16,020)

Charge for the year (1,200)
 

At 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024 2023 12 31 2024 1 1 (17,220)

Charge for the year (1,197)
 

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 (18,417)
 

Net book value:

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 29,509
 

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 30,706
 

12 

19(c)

24

13 
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13 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Note:

(i) The Group leases out investment properties under 

operating leases. The leases typically run for an initial 

period of 6 to 8 years, with an option to renew the lease 

after that date at which time all terms are renegotiated. 

Lease payments are usually increased annually to reflect 

market rentals. None of the leases includes variable 

lease payments.

Undiscounted lease payments under non-cancellable 

operating leases in place at the reporting date will be 

receivable by the Group in future periods as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 3,077 10,444

After 1 year but within 5 years 946 27,460
  

4,023 37,904
  

(ii) The investment properties owned by the Group are 

situated in the PRC. The fair value under market value 

approach of the investment property at 31 December 

2024  i s  RMB86.4  m i l l i on  (31  December  2023 : 

RMB103.8 million).

13 

(i) 

6 8

(ii) 

2024 12

31

86.4 2023 12

31 103.8
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14 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

The fo l lowing l ist  contains only the part iculars of 

subsidiaries which principally affected the results, assets 

or liabilities of the Group.

Proportion of ownership interest

 

Name of subsidiary

Place of 

establishment/

incorporation and 

business

Particulars of 

registered/issued 

and paid-up capital

The 

Group’s 

effective 

interest

Held 

by the

Company

Held by 

subsidiaries Principal activities

    

Shenyang Yuanda Aluminium 

Industry Engineering Co., Ltd. 

(“Shenyang Yuanda”)* 

* 

The PRC United States Dollar (“USD”) 

323,298,200

323,298,200

100% 100% Design, procurement, production, sale and 

installation of curtain wall systems

Yuanda (UK) Co., Ltd. United Kingdom 500,000 shares

500,000

100% 100% Design, procurement, assembly, sale and 

installation of curtain wall systems

Yuanda Australia Pty Ltd. Australia 14,020,000 shares

14,020,000

100% 100% Design, procurement, assembly, sale and 

installation of curtain wall systems

Yuanda USA Corporation United States of America 10,000 shares

10,000

100% 100% Design, procurement, assembly, sale and 

installation of curtain wall systems

Yuanda Aluminium Engineering  

(India) Private Limited 

(“Yuanda India”)

 

Republic of India 

(“India”)

2,858,340 shares

2,858,340

100% 100% Design, procurement, assembly, sale and 

installation of curtain wall systems

14 
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14 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Proportion of ownership interest

 

Name of subsidiary

Place of 

establishment/

incorporation and 

business

Particulars of 

registered/issued 

and paid-up capital

The 

Group’s 

effective 

interest

Held 

by the

Company

Held by 

subsidiaries Principal activities

Yuanda Europe Ltd. Swiss Confederation 1,000,000 shares

1,000,000

100% 100% Design, procurement, assembly, sale and 

installation of curtain wall systems

Yuanda Queensland Pty Ltd. Australia 800,000 shares

800,000

100% 100% Design, procurement, assembly, sale and 

installation of curtain wall systems

Yuanda VIC Pty Ltd. Australia 1 share

1

100% 100% Design, procurement, assembly, sale and 

installation of curtain wall systems

* This company is a wholly foreign-owned enterprise 

established in the Chinese Mainland.

The equity interests of certain immaterial subsidiaries 

were held on trust by local individuals on behalf of the 

Group.

14 

* 
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15 INVENTORIES AND OTHER CONTRACT COSTS

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw materials 211,905 205,073

Work in progress 39,381 57,636

Less: write-down of inventories (5,176) (3,516)
  

246,110 259,193
  

The incremental costs of obtaining a contract are 

recognised in “selling expenses” in the statement of 

profit or loss in the period in which the amounts were 

incurred as the amount is not significant.

(a) The ana lys is  o f  the  amount  o f  inventor ies 

recognised as an expense and included in the 

consolidated statement of profit or loss during the 

year is as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Carrying amount of inventories 

used in construction contracts 1,778,800 2,053,255

Write-down of inventories 1,660 914
  

1,780,460 2,054,169
  

15 

(a) 
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16 CONTRACT ASSETS AND CONTRACT 
LIABILITIES

(a) Contract assets

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets

Arising from performance under 

construction contracts 1,790,597 1,651,721

Less: loss allowance (645,314) (463,233)
  

1,145,283 1,188,488
  

All of the amounts are expected to be billed within 

one year from the end of the reporting period, 

except for the amounts of RMB94.1 million at 31 

December 2024 (31 December 2023: RMB103.6 

million) related to retentions receivable (net of loss 

allowance) which are expected to be recovered 

over one year.

The Group’s construct ion contracts include 

payment schedules which require stage payments 

over the construction period once milestones are 

reached, these payment schedules prevent the 

build-up of significant contract assets. The Group 

typically agrees to a one to five years retention 

per iod after the complet ion of construct ion 

contracts, depending on the market practice in 

the countries where construction contracts are 

carried out and credit assessment performed by 

management on an individual customer basis.

16  

(a) 

2024

12 31

94.1 2023

12 31 103.6
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16 CONTRACT ASSETS AND CONTRACT 
LIABILITIES (continued)

(a) Contract assets (continued)

The amount of revenue recognised during the 

year from performance obligations satisfied (or 

partially satisfied) in previous periods is RMB40.9 

mil l ion (2023: RMB110.3 mil l ion), mainly due 

to the changes in est imate of  the stage of 

completion of certain construction contracts and 

approved contract modifications.

(b) Contract liabilities

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract liabilities

Construction contracts

 Billings in advance of 

performance

 

707,897 508,569
  

All of the contract liabilities are expected to be 

recognised as revenue within one year.

When the Group receives a deposit before the 

construction activity commences this will give rise 

to contract liabilities at the start of a contract, 

unt i l  the revenue recognised on the project 

exceeds the amount of the deposit.

16  

(a) 

40.9

2023 110.3

(b) 
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16 CONTRACT ASSETS AND CONTRACT 
LIABILITIES (continued)

(b) Contract liabilities (continued)

Movements in contract liabilities

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance at 1 January 1 1 508,569 495,830

Decrease in contract liabilities as 

a result of recognising revenue 

during the year that was 

included in the contract liabilities 

at the beginning of the year (176,090) (189,316)

Increase in contract liabilities as 

a result of billing and receipt 

in advance of construction 

activities and recognising 

revenue during the year 375,418 202,055
  

Balance at 31 December 12 31 707,897 508,569
  

16  

(a) 
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17 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables for contract work due 

from:

 third parties  2,893,393 3,279,266

 companies under the control of the 

Controlling Shareholder

 

181,835 186,027
  

3,075,228 3,465,293
  

Bills receivable for contract work 99,633 126,012
  

Trade receivables for sale of  

raw materials due from:

 third parties  6,845 4,427

 companies under the control of the 

Controlling Shareholder

 

2,281 2,284
  

9,126 6,711
  

3,183,987 3,598,016

Less: loss allowance (2,042,678) (2,068,785)
  

Financial assets measured at  

amortised cost 1,141,309 1,529,231
  

A t  31 December 2024, the amount of  retent ions 

receivable from customers included in trade and bills 

receivables (net of loss allowance) is RMB320.5 million 

(31 December 2023: RMB325.3 million).

Except for retentions receivable (net of loss allowance) of 

RMB152.1 million at 31 December 2024 (31 December 

2023: RMB110.7 million), all of the remaining trade and 

bills receivables are expected to be recovered within one 

year.

17 

2024 12 31

320.5

2023 12 31

325.3

2024 12 31 152.1

2023 12 31

110.7
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17 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES (continued)

Ageing analysis

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis 

of trade and bills receivables, based on the invoice date 

and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 344,553 676,730

1 to 2 years 173,180 102,477

More than 2 years 623,576 750,024
  

1,141,309 1,529,231
  

The Group general ly requires customers to sett le 

progress billings and retentions receivable in accordance 

with contracted terms. Further details on the Group’s 

credit policy and credit risk arising from trade debtors 

and bills receivable are set out in Note 29(a).

17 

29(a)
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18 DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER 
RECEIVABLES

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepayments for purchase of inventories 
(Note (i))

(i)
177,804 225,041

Prepayment for miscellaneous taxes 49,964 31,695
  

227,768 256,736
  

Derivative financial instruments
 other derivatives  700

  

Deposits for construction contracts’ 
bidding and performance (Note (ii))

 
(ii)

 third parties  101,081 123,314
 companies under the control of the 

Controlling Shareholder (Note (iii))
  

(iii) 6,453 6,453
Other deposits 30,959 33,384
Others 34,293 48,718

  

Subtotal 172,786 211,869

Less: loss allowance (10,288) (11,581)
  

162,498 200,288
  

390,266 457,724
  

Notes:

(i) Included in the balance are prepayments of RMB3.5 
mil l ion at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: 
RMB3.5 mill ion) made to the companies under the 
control of the Controlling Shareholder.

(ii) The  ba lance  represen ted  depos i t s  p laced  w i th 
customers for contracts’ bidding and performance of 
contracts in progress. The deposits will be released to 
the Group upon the completion of the related bidding or 
contract work, where applicable.

(iii) The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and 
have no fixed terms of repayment.

All of the deposits, prepayments and other receivables 

are expected to be recovered or recognised as expenses 

within one year.

18 

(I) 2024 12 31
3.5 2023 12

31 3.5

(ii) 

(iii) 
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19 RESTRICTED DEPOSITS, CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS AND OTHER CASH FLOW 
INFORMATION

(a) Cash on hand and in bank comprise:

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents in 
the consolidated cash flow 
statement 334,136 274,515

  

Restricted deposits with bank 
(Note) 303,005 275,635

Frozen bank deposits 46,191 45,351
  

349,196 320,986
  

Total cash on hand and in bank 683,332 595,501
  

Note

Restricted deposits comprise:

 restricted deposits to secure the 

performance and retentions of 

construction contracts

 

163,257 116,924

 restricted deposits to secure 

bank bills

 

99,747 10,710

 restricted time deposits to secure 

the bank bills

 

30,000

 restricted deposits for issuance 

of letters of credit and other 

borrowings from financial 

institutions

 

40,001 115,001

 other time deposits with original 

maturity of over 3 months

 3

3,000
  

303,005 275,635
  

The Group’s business operations in Chinese 

Mainland are conducted in RMB. RMB is not a 

freely convertible currency and the remittance 

of funds out of Chinese Mainland is subject to 

the exchange restrictions imposed by the PRC 

government.

19 
 

(a) 
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19 RESTRICTED DEPOSITS, CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS AND OTHER CASH FLOW 
INFORMATION (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing 

activities

Bank loans

Borrowings 

from the 

Controlling 

Shareholder 

and the 

companies 

under his 

control

Other 

borrowings 

from financial 

institution

Lease 

liabilities

Discounted 

bills and 

credit letters

Interest 

payable Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 22) (Note 23) (Note 23) (Note 24) (Note 23) (Note 21)
22 23 23 24 23 21

At 1 January 2024 2024 1 1 713,950 159,364 139,343 13,957 125,700 1,152,314
       

Changes from financing cash flows:

Proceeds from new bank loans and other 

borrowings 826,950 30,877 298,700 1,156,527

Repayment of bank loans and other 

borrowings (845,950) (155,306) (139,343) (125,700) (1,266,299)

Capital element of lease rentals paid (25,155) (25,155)

Interest element of lease rentals paid (897) (897)

Borrowing costs paid (73,798) (73,798)
       

Total changes from financing cash flows (19,000) (155,306) (108,466) (26,052) 173,000 (73,798) (209,622)
       

Other changes:

Increase in lease liabilities from entering into 

new leases during the year 21,651 21,651

Exchange adjustments (514) (514)

Total borrowing costs 897 73,798 74,695
       

Total other changes 22,034 73,798 95,832
       

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 694,950 4,058 30,877 9,939 298,700 1,038,524
       

19 
 

(b) 
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19 RESTRICTED DEPOSITS, CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS AND OTHER CASH FLOW 
INFORMATION (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing 

activities (continued)

Bank loans

Borrowings 

from the 

Controlling

Shareholder 

and the 

companies 

under his 

control

Other 

borrowings 

from financial 

institution

Lease 

liabilities

Discounted 

bills and 

credit letters

Interest 

payable Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 22) (Note 23) (Note 23) (Note 24) (Note 23) (Note 21)
22 23 23 24 23 21

At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 855,000 216,023 196,637 4,472 408,100 7,592 1,687,824
       

Changes from financing cash flows:

Proceeds from new bank loans and other 

borrowings 803,950 109,854 139,343 125,700 1,178,847

Repayment of bank loans and other 

borrowings (945,000) (168,181) (196,637) (408,100) (1,717,918)

Capital element of lease rentals paid (25,716) (25,716)

Interest element of lease rentals paid (740) (740)

Borrowing costs paid (106,754) (106,754)
       

Total changes from financing cash flows (141,050) (58,327) (57,294) (26,456) (282,400) (106,754) (672,281)
       

Other changes:

Increase in lease liabilities from entering into 

new leases during the year 33,216 33,216

Exchange adjustments 1,668 1,985 3,653

Total borrowing costs 740 99,162 99,902
       

Total other changes 1,668 35,941 99,162 136,771
       

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 713,950 159,364 139,343 13,957 125,700 1,152,314
       

19 
 

(b) 
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19 RESTRICTED DEPOSITS, CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS AND OTHER CASH FLOW 
INFORMATION (continued)

(c) Total cash outflow for leases

Amounts included in the cash flow statement for 

leases comprise the following. All these amounts 

relate to lease rentals paid.

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within financing cash flows 27,080 26,456
  

(d) Material non-cash transaction

Dur ing the year ended 31 December 2024, 

the Group acquired the properties of RMB52.7 

million by settling the trade receivables (net of 

loss allowance) from the counterparties (2023: 

RMB94.3 million).

19 
 

(c) 

(d) 

2024 12 31

52.7

2023

94.3
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20 TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables for purchase of 

inventories due to:

 third parties  729,049 951,104

 companies under the control of the 

Controlling Shareholder

 

5,256 5,208
  

734,305 956,312

Trade payables due to sub-contractors 493,950 607,476

Bills payable 149,058 9,386
  

Financial liabilities measured at 

amortised cost 1,377,313 1,573,174
  

All of the trade and bills payables are expected to be 

settled within one year or are repayable on demand.

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis 

of trade and bills payables, based on the maturity date, 

is as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 month or on demand 1,367,898 1,568,302

More than 1 month but less than  

3 months 1,955 2,050

More than 3 months 7,460 2,822
  

1,377,313 1,573,174
  

20 
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21 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER PAYABLES

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Payables for staff related costs 120,187 117,372

Payables for transportation and 

insurance expenses 16,882 9,208

Payables for construction and purchase 

of property, plant and equipment 6,126 11,083

Deposits from sub-contractors 46,509 44,438

Deposits from suppliers for contracts’ 

bidding and performance 13,999 13,521

Amounts due to the Controlling 

Shareholder and the companies under 

his control (Note (i))

(i)

1,721 1,721

Lease liabilities (Note 24) 24 3,892 4,863

Others 43,124 46,292
  

Financial liabilities measured at 

amortised cost 252,440 248,498

Payables for miscellaneous taxes 40,995 38,606

Provision for outstanding legal claims 23,923 51,612
  

317,358 338,716
  

Note:

(i) The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and 

have no fixed terms of repayment.

All of the accrued expenses and other payables are 

expected to be settled or recognised in profit or loss 

within one year or are repayable on demand.

21 

(i) 

1
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22 BANK LOANS

(a) The Group’s bank loans are analysed as follows:

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Guaranteed by the Controlling 
Shareholder and a company 
under his control and/or 
pledged by securities of a 
company under the control of 
the Controlling Shareholder 244,950 269,950

Guaranteed by companies under 
the control of the Controlling 
Shareholder and secured by 
property, plant and equipment 
and land use rights of the 
Group or secured by property, 
plant and land use rights of a 
company under the control of 
the Controlling Shareholder 
(Note 22(b))

22(b)

330,000 314,000
Secured by property, plant and 

equipment and land use rights 
of the Group, and guaranteed 
by companies under the control 
of the Controlling Shareholder 
and/or pledged by the trade 
receivables of the Group  
(Note 22(b))

22(b)

120,000 130,000
  

694,950 713,950
  

22 

(a) 
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22 BANK LOANS (continued)

(b) At 31 December 2024, the aggregate carrying 

value of the property, plant and equipment and 

land use rights pledged for the Group’s bank 

loans is RMB330.9 million (31 December 2023: 

RMB350.4 million), and the aggregate carrying 

value of the trade receivables and contract assets 

pledged for the Group’s bank loan is RMB11.2 

million (31 December 2023: RMB10.7 million).

(c) At 31 December 2024, the Group’s banking 

facilities amounted to RMB1,835.0 million (31 

December 2023: RMB1,560.0 mi l l ion)  were 

utilised to the extent of RMB1,007.6 million (31 

December 2023: RMB405.7 million).

(d) Certain of the Group’s bank loans are subject to 

the fulfilment of covenants commonly found in 

lending arrangements with financial institutions. 

If the Group were to breach the covenants, the 

loans would become payable on demand. The 

Group regularly monitors its compliance with 

these covenants. Further details of the Group’s 

management of  l iqu id i ty  r isk are set  out in 

Note 29(b). At 31 December 2024, none of the 

covenants relating to the bank loans had been 

breached (31 December 2023: none).

22 

(b) 2024 12 31

330.9

2023 12 31

350.4

11.2

2023 12 31

10.7

(c) 2024 12 31

1,835.0 2023

12 31 1,560.0

1,007.6 2023 12

31 405.7

(d) 

29(b) 2024 12 31

2023 12

31
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23 OTHER BORROWINGS

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Borrowings from the Controlling 

Shareholder and the companies under 

his control (Note(i))

(i)

4,058 159,364

Discounted bills and letters of credit  

(Note (ii))

(ii)

298,700 125,700

Other borrowings from financial  

institution (Note (iii))

 

(iii) 30,877 139,343
  

333,635 424,407
  

Notes:

i. The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and 

repayable within one year.

ii. All of the discounted bills and letters of credit are with 

fixed interest rate of 1.00%~2.00%, and expected to be 

settled within one year.

iii. T h e  a m o u n t s  a r e  w i t h  f i x e d  i n t e r e s t  r a t e  o f 

1.96%~6.00%, repayable within one year and pledged 

by the t rade rece ivables and contract  assets of 

RMB21.3 million.

23 

i. 

ii. 

1.00%~2.00%

iii. 1.96%~6.00%

21.3
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24 LEASE LIABILITIES

At 31 December  2024,  the lease l iab i l i t ies  were 

repayable as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 3,892 4,863
  

After 1 year but within 2 years 2,505 2,668

After 2 years but within 5 years 3,542 6,426
  

6,047 9,094
  

9,939 13,957
  

25 INCOME TAX IN THE CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(a) Movements of current taxation in the consolidated 

statement of financial position are as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Income tax payable at 1 January 1 1 239,607 254,427

Exchange adjustments (1,361) 3,826

Provision for income tax on the 

estimated taxable profits for the 

year (Note 7(a))

7(a)

(13,635)

Income tax paid during the year (24,592) (20,050)

Income tax refunded 1,404
  

Income tax payable at 31 

December

12 31

200,019 239,607
  

24 

2024 12 31

25  

(a) 
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25 INCOME TAX IN THE CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

(b) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised: 

(i) Movement of each component of deferred 

tax assets and liabilities

The components of deferred tax assets/

(liabilities) recognised in the consolidated 

statement of f inancial position and the 

movements during the year are as follows:

Unused tax 

losses

Depreciation 

allowances 

in excess of 

the related 

depreciation 

and 

government 

grants and 

related 

depreciation

Write-

down of 

inventories

Loss 

allowance 

on trade and 

other 

receivables 

and contract 

assets

Provision for 

warranties, 

and legal 

claims

PRC 

Withholding 

Tax on 

distributions

Remeasure-

ment of the 

fair value of 

derivative 

financial 

instruments Total

Deferred tax arising from: RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 17,896 14,658 671 273,932 28,928 (8,893) 327,192

Exchange adjustments 143 143

(Charged)/credited to the consolidated 

statement of profit or loss (Note 7(a)) 7(a) (723) (142) (1,678) (785) 8,787 5,459
        

At 31 December 2023 and  

1 January 2024

2023 12 31

2024 1 1 17,896 13,935 529 272,397 28,143 (106) 332,794

Exchange adjustments 46 67 113

(Charged)/credited to the consolidated 

statement of profit or loss (Note 7(a)) 7(a) (17,125) 44 (76,356) (2,845) (22,997) 106 (119,173)
        

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 771 13,979 529 196,087 25,365 (22,997) 213,734
        

25  

(b) 

(i) 
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25 INCOME TAX IN THE CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

(b) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised:  

(continued)

(ii) Reconciliation to the consolidated 

statement of financial position

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Net deferred tax assets 236,731 332,794

Net deferred tax liabilities (22,997) —
  

213,734 332,794
  

(c) Deferred tax assets not recognised

In accordance with the accounting policy set 

out in Note 2(r), the Group has not recognised 

deferred tax assets in respect of unused tax 

losses and deductible temporary differences 

arising from certain subsidiaries of the Group of 

RMB3,253.0 million at 31 December 2024 (31 

December 2023: RMB2,332.2 million), as it is not 

probable that future taxable profits against which 

the losses can be utilised will be available in the 

relevant tax jurisdiction and entity. Except for the 

amount of RMB817.0 million which will not expire 

under the relevant tax legislation, the remaining 

unused tax losses at 31 December 2024 wil l 

expire on or before 31 December 2034.

25  

(b) 

(ii) 

(c) 

2(r)

2024

12 31

3,253.0 2023 12

31 2,332.2

817.0

2024 12 31

2034

12 31
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26 PROVISION FOR WARRANTIES

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 1 1 267,845 237,085

Exchange adjustments (2,618) 10,764

Additional provisions made 42,219 51,434

Provisions utilised (64,263) (31,438)
  

At 31 December 12 31 243,183 267,845

Less: amounts included as current 

liabilities at the end of the 

reporting period (50,222) (62,357)
  

192,961 205,488
  

Under the terms of the Group’s construction contracts 

with its customers, the Group will rectify any defects 

ar is ing wi th in  one to ten years  f rom the date o f 

completion of the construction contracts, as required 

by industry regulations in respective jurisdictions and 

depending on the terms negotiated with each customer. 

Provision is therefore made for the best estimate of the 

expected settlement under these construction contracts 

in respect of construction contracts completed within 

one to ten years prior to the end of the reporting period. 

The amount of provision takes into account the Group’s 

recent claim experience and is only made where a 

warranty claim is probable.

26 
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27 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS

(a) Movements in components of equity

The reconci l iat ion between the opening and 

closing balances of each component of the 

Group’s consolidated equity is set out in the 

consolidated statement of changes in equity. 

Details of the changes in the Company’s individual 

components of equity between the beginning and 

the end of the year are set out below:

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Exchange 
reserve

Accumulated 
loss Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 27(c)) (Note 27(d)(i)) (Note 27(d)(v))
27(c) 27(d)(i) 27(d)(v)

At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 519,723 574,047 7,018 (89,325) 1,011,463
     

Changes in equity for 2023: 2023

Loss for the year (313,802) (313,802)
Other comprehensive income 51,981 51,981

     

Total comprehensive income 51,981 (313,802) (261,821)
     

At 31 December 2023 and  
1 January 2024

2023 12 31
2024 1 1 519,723 574,047 58,999 (403,127) 749,642

Changes in equity for 2024: 2024

Loss for the year (7,357) (7,357)
Other comprehensive income 22,459 22,459

     

Total comprehensive income 22,459 (7,357) 15,102
     

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 519,723 574,047 81,458 (410,484) 764,744
     

27 

(a) 
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27 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (continued)

(b) Dividends/distributions

(i) Dividends payable to equity shareholders 

of the Company attributable to the year

The directors of the Company do not 

recommend the payment of a dividend for 

the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: 

HK$Nil).

(ii) Dividends payable to equity shareholders 

of the Company attributable to the 

previous financial year, approved and paid 

during the year

No final dividend in respect of the previous 

financial year has been approved during 

the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: 

HK$Nil).

(iii) Special dividends/distributions

The  d i rec to rs  o f  the  Company  have 

proposed a  d is t r ibut ion  o f  a  spec ia l 

dividend after the year end of HK$0.04 

pe r  sha re  ( 2023 :  HK$N i l )  based  on 

6,208,734,000 ordinary shares in issue 

as  a t  31  December  2024  to  a  to ta l 

o f  H K $ 2 4 8 , 3 4 9 , 0 0 0  ( e q u i v a l e n t  t o 

approximately RMB229,970,000) (2023: 

Nil).

27 

(b) 

(i) 

2024 12

31

2023

(ii) 

2024 12

31

2023

(iii) 

0.04 2023  

2024

12 31

6,208,734,000

248 ,349 ,000

229,970,000

2023
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27 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (continued)

(c) Share capital

Authorised and issued share capital:

2024 2023
  

Number of 

shares

Number of 

shares

’000 HK$’000 ’000 HK$’000

Authorised:

At 1 January and 31 December, 

at HK$0.1 each

1 1 12 31

0.1 12,000,000,000 1,200,000 12,000,000,000 1,200,000
    

2024 2023
  

Number of 

shares

Number of 

shares

’000 RMB’000 ’000 RMB’000

Ordinary shares, issued and 

fully paid:

At 1 January and 31 

December

1 1 12 31

6,208,734 519,723 6,208,734 519,723
    

27 

(c) 
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27 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (continued)

(d) Nature and purpose of reserves

(i) Share premium

The appl icat ion of the share premium 

account is governed by Section 34 of the 

Companies Law, Chapter 22 (Law 3 of 

1961, as consolidated and revised) of the 

Cayman Islands.

(ii) Shares held under share award scheme 

The amount represents the consideration 

paid for shares held under the Share 

Award Scheme. The Share Award Scheme 

was terminated on 29 July 2020.

(iii) Other reserve

The o ther  reserve  represents  ( i )  the 

difference between the carrying values of 

the subsidiaries acquired/disposed and 

the considerations paid/received under the 

Group’s reorganisation; (ii) the difference 

between the carrying values of the non-

contro l l ing in terests  acqu i red by the 

Group and the considerations paid; and 

(i i i) the difference between the carrying 

value of the net assets acquired and the 

consideration paid for the acquisition of a 

business under common control in 2012.

27 

(d) 

(i) 

22

1961

34

(ii) 

2020 7 29

(iii) 

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

2012
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27 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (continued)

(d) Nature and purpose of reserves (continued)

(iv) PRC statutory reserves

I n  a c c o rd a n c e  w i t h  t h e  a r t i c l e s  o f 

associat ion of the subsidiar ies of the 

Group establ ished in the PRC, these 

subsidiaries are required to set up certain 

s t a t u to r y  re se r ves ,  wh i ch  a re  non -

distributable. The appropriation to these 

reserves is at discretion of the directors 

of the respective subsidiaries. The PRC 

statutory reserves can only be utilised for 

predetermined means upon approval by 

the relevant authority.

In addition, pursuant to the relevant PRC 

regulations, with effect on 1 January 2012, 

a reserve for production safety is required 

to be set  up and to be appropr iated 

at  a f ixed rate on the revenue of  the 

subsidiaries of the Group established in 

the PRC. The reserve can be utilised for 

expenses or capital expenditures incurred 

in connection with production safety.

(v) Exchange reserve

The exchange reserve comprises foreign 

exchange differences ar is ing from the 

translation of the financial statements of 

foreign operations into the presentation 

currency. The reserve is dealt  with in 

accordance with the accounting policy set 

out in Note 2(u).

27 

(d) 

(iv) 

2012

1 1

(v) 

2(u)
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27 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (continued)

(e) Capital management

The Group’s primary objectives when managing 

capita l  are to safeguard the Group’s abi l i ty 

to cont inue as a go ing concern,  so that  i t 

can cont inue to prov ide returns for  equ i ty 

shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, 

by pricing products and services commensurately 

with the level of risk and by securing access to 

finance at a reasonable cost.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and 

manages i ts capita l  structure to maintain a 

balance between the higher equity shareholder 

returns that might be possible with higher levels 

of borrowings and the advantages and security 

afforded by a sound capital position, and makes 

adjustments to the capital structure in light of 

changes in economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the 

basis of an adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio. For 

this purpose, the Group defines adjusted net debt 

as total debt (which includes bank loans, other 

borrowings, trade and bills payables and lease 

liabilities) plus unaccrued proposed dividends, 

l ess  cash  on  hand and in  bank .  Ad jus ted 

capital comprises all components of equity less 

unaccrued proposed dividends.

Dur ing 2024,  the  Group’s  s t ra tegy was to 

maintain the adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 

an acceptable level. In order to maintain or adjust 

the ratio, the Group may issue new shares, return 

capital to equity shareholders, raise new debt 

financing or sell assets to reduce debt.

27 

(e) 

2024
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27 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (continued)

(e) Capital management (continued)

The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 

31 December 2024 and 2023 was as follows:

31

December

2024

31

December

2023

2024

12 31

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities:

Trade and bills payables 1,377,313 1,573,174

Accrued expense and other payables-

lease liabilities 3,892 4,863

Bank loans 694,950 713,950

Other borrowings 333,635 424,407
  

2,409,790 2,716,394

Non-current liabilities:

Lease liabilities 6,047 9,094
  

Total debt 2,415,837 2,725,488

Plus:

Unaccrued proposed dividends  
(Notes 27(b))

 

27(b) 229,970

Less:

 restricted deposits  (349,196) (320,986)

 cash and cash equivalents  (334,136) (274,515)
  

Adjusted net debt 1,962,475 2,129,987
  

Total equity and adjusted capital 497,976 884,700
  

Adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio 394% 241%
  

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries 

a re  sub jec t  to  ex te r na l l y  imposed  cap i ta l 

requirements.

27 
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28 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed 

elsewhere in these financial statements, the material 

related party transactions entered into by the Group 

during the year are set out below.

(a) Transactions with the Controlling Shareholder and 

the companies under his control

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Purchase of materials and services 38 149

Net decrease in other borrowings 

received from related parties 155,306 56,659

Sales of raw materials 971 1,707

Interest expense from other 

borrowings 6,158 6,906
  

Further details on guarantees provided by related 

parties for the Group’s bank loans are disclosed 

in Note 22(a).

(b) Key management personnel remuneration

Remuneration for key management personnel 

of the Group, including amounts paid to the 

directors of the Company as disclosed in Note 8, 

is as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Short-term employee benefits 2,508 4,776

Retirement schemes contributions 133 152
  

2,641 4,928
  

Total remuneration is included in “staff costs” (see 

Note 6(b)).

28 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Exposure to credit, liquidity, interest rate and currency 

r isks ar ises in  the normal  course of  the Group’s 

business.

The Group’s exposure to these risks and the financial 

risk management policies and practices used by the 

Group to manage these risks are described below.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty 

will default on its contractual obligations resulting 

in a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s credit 

risk is primarily attributable to trade receivables, 

commercial bills receivables and contract assets. 

The Group’s exposure to credit  r isk ar is ing 

f rom cash and cash equiva lents,  restr icted 

deposits, bank acceptance bills receivables and 

derivative financial assets is limited because the 

counterparties are banks and financial institutions 

with high credit standing, for which the Group 

considers to have low credit risk.

The Group does not  prov ide  any  f inanc ia l 

guarantees which would expose the Group to 

credit risk.

Trade receivables, commercial bills receivables 

and contract assets

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced 

mainly by the individual characteristics of each 

customer. However, management also considers 

the factors that may influence the credit r isk 

of its customer base, including the default risk 

associated with the industry and country in which 

customers operate. At 31 December 2024 and 

2023, there are no significant concentrations 

of credit r isk through exposure to individual 

customers.

29 

(a) 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Trade receivables, commercial bills receivables 

and contract assets (continued)

Individual credit evaluations are performed on 

all customers. These evaluations focus on the 

customer’s past history of making payments 

when due and current ability to pay, and take into 

account information specific to the customers as 

well as pertaining to the economic environment 

in which the customers operate. The Group 

generally requires customers to settle progress 

billings and retentions receivable in accordance 

wi th  cont ract  terms.  Except  for  re tent ions 

receivable, trade receivables for contract works 

are considered past due once billings are made. 

The cont ract  assets  for  cont ract  work are 

considered to have credit risk once the revenue 

has been recognised. Retention terms of one 

to ten years may be granted to customers for 

retentions receivable. Normally, the Group does 

not obtain collateral from customers.

The calculat ion of  loss a l lowance for t rade 

receivables and contract assets arising from 

construction projects as at 31 December 2024 

and 2023 were carried out by an independent 

spec ia l i s t ,  namely  V incorn Consu l t ing and 

Appraisal Limited, with experience in expected 

credit loss calculation.

The Group has identified that certain customers 

who have encountered l iqu id i ty  issues due 

to the adverse impact of the macroeconomic 

environment, and have been exposed to liquidity 

issues ( the “Defaulted Customers” ) .  Loss 

allowances for trade receivables, commercial bills 

receivables and contract assets due from the 

Defaulted Customers are assessed separately 

from the other customers.

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Trade receivables, commercial bills receivables 

and contract assets (continued)

The following table provides information about 

the expected loss rates for trade receivables, 

commercial bills receivables and contract assets 

arising from construction contracts with the 

Defaulted Customers as at 31 December 2024 

and 2023.

2024
 

Expected 
loss rate

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Loss 
allowance

% RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables, commercial 
bills receivables and contract 
assets arising from construction 
contracts with the Defaulted 
Customers 80.9% 611,103 494,478

  

2023
 

Expected 
loss rate

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Loss 
allowance

% RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables, commercial 
bills receivables and contract 
assets arising from construction 
contracts with the Defaulted 
Customers 77.9% 537,768 418,897

  

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Trade receivables, commercial bills receivables 

and contract assets (continued)

The expected loss rates related to the Defaulted 

Customers are estimated based on the weighted-

average recovery rate of troubled debts derived 

f rom histor ica l  market  data and have been 

adjusted for industry specific information and 

forward-looking information. The Group has 

identified the enterprise prosperity index and real 

estate industry enterprise prosperity index to be 

the most relevant factors, and accordingly adjusts 

the weighted-average recovery rate of troubled 

debts derived from historical market data based 

on expected changes in these factors.

The Group measures loss allowances for trade 

receivables, commercial bil ls receivables and 

contract assets due from customers other than 

the Defaulted Customers using a provision matrix.

The following tables provides information about 

the Group’s exposure to credit risk and ECLs for 

trade receivables, commercial bills receivables 

and contract assets arising from construction 

contracts with customers other than the Defaulted 

Customers as at 31 December 2024 and 2023.

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Trade receivables, commercial bills receivables 

and contract assets (continued)

Trade and bills receivables:

2024
 

Expected 

loss rate

Gross 

carrying 

amount

Loss 

allowance

% RMB’000 RMB’000

Current (not past due) 4.5% 102,407 4,647

Within 6 months past due 6 11.3% 249,341 28,165

6 months to 1 year past due 6 1 23.4% 126,751 29,695

1 year to 1.5 year past due 1 1.5 26.3% 83,939 22,078

1.5 year to 2 years past due 1.5 2 30.8% 134,921 41,609

More than 2 years past due 2 75.3% 2,047,675 1,541,548
  

2,745,034 1,667,742
  

2024
 

Expected 

loss rate

Gross 

carrying 

amount

Loss 

allowance

% RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets 32.5% 1,617,020 525,772
  

29 
 

(a) 



196 YUANDA CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Trade receivables, commercial bills receivables 

and contract assets (continued)

Trade and bills receivables:

2023
 

Expected 

loss rate

Gross 

carrying 

amount

Loss 

allowance

% RMB’000 RMB’000

Current (not past due) 1.8% 54,439 1,000

Within 6 months past due 6 10.5% 629,023 66,322

6 months to 1 year past due 6 1 19.3% 101,700 19,634

1 year to 1.5 year past due 1 1.5 28.3% 132,872 37,628

1.5 year to 2 years past due 1.5 2 32.3% 92,098 29,757

More than 2 years past due 2 73.3% 2,191,709 1,606,453
  

3,201,841 1,760,794
  

2023
 

Expected 

loss rate

Gross 

carrying 

amount

Loss 

allowance

% RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets 23.3% 1,510,128 352,327
  

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Trade receivables, commercial bills receivables 

and contract assets (continued)

Expected loss ra tes for  t rade rece ivab les, 

commerc ia l  b i l l s  rece ivab les  and cont ract 

assets arising from construction contracts with 

customers other than the Defaulted Customers 

are estimated based on the Group’s historical 

credit loss experience with reference to the 

expected loss rates of Defaulted Customers, 

adjusted for factors that are specif ic to the 

debtors and an assessment of both the current 

and forecast general economic conditions at the 

reporting date.

Movement in the loss al lowance account in 

respect of trade receivables, commercial bil ls 

receivables and contract assets during the year is 

as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance at 1 January 1 1 2,532,018 2,745,193

Exchange adjustments 300 39,163

Amounts written-off during  

the year (22,434) (371,657)

Impairment losses recognised 

during the year 178,108 119,319
  

Balance at 31 December 12 31 2,687,992 2,532,018
  

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

The treasury function is centrally managed by the 

Group, which includes the short-term investment 

of cash surpluses and the raising of loans to cover 

expected cash demands. The Group’s policy is 

to regularly monitor its liquidity requirements and 

its compliance with lending covenants, to ensure 

that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash and 

adequate committed lines of funding from major 

financial institutions and related parties to meet 

its liquidity requirements in the short and longer 

term.

Note 2(b)  expla ins management’s p lans for 

managing the liquidity needs of the Group. Taking 

all factors set out in Note 2(b) into account, the 

directors of the Company are of the opinion that 

the Group would have adequate funds to meet 

its liabilities as and when they fall due at least 

twelve months from the end of the reporting 

period. Nevertheless, the Group will continue to 

undertake various measures in order to further 

improve its l iquidity position in the short and 

long term, including negotiation with financial 

institutions to raise new bank loans.

The  fo l l ow ing  tab les  de ta i l  t he  rema in ing 

contractual maturities at the end of the reporting 

period of the Group’s non-derivative financial 

liabilities and derivative financial liabilities, which 

are based on contractual undiscounted cash 

flows (including interest payments computed 

using contractual rates or, if floating, based on 

current rates at the end of the reporting period) 

and the earliest dates the Group can be required 

to pay:

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

2024
 

Contractual undiscounted cash outflow

 

Within 
1 year 
or on 

demand

More 
than 1 year 

but less 
than 

2 years

More than 
2 years but 

less than 
5 years Total

Carrying 
amount 

at 31 
December
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-derivative financial 
liabilities:

Trade and bills payables
1,377,313 1,377,313 1,377,313

Accrued expenses and other 
payables measured at 
amortised cost 253,440 253,440 252,440

Lease liabilities 2,749 4,467 7,216 6,047
Bank loans 712,866 712,866 694,950
Other borrowings 334,206 334,206 333,635

     

2023
 

Contractual undiscounted cash outflow

 

Within 
1 year 
or on 

demand

More 
than 1 year 

but less 
than 

2 years

More than 
2 years but 

less than 
5 years Total

Carrying 
amount 

at 31 
December
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-derivative financial 
liabilities:

Trade and bills payables
1,573,174 1,573,174 1,573,174

Accrued expenses and other 
payables measured at 
amortised cost 248,623 248,623 248,498

Lease liabilities 2,966 7,630 10,596 9,094
Bank loans 733,998 733,998 713,950
Other borrowings 433,279 433,279 424,407

     

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value 

or future cash flows of a financial instrument 

wi l l  f luctuate because of changes in market 

interest rates. The Group’s interest rate r isk 

arises primarily from interest-bearing borrowings. 

Borrowings issued at variable rates and at fixed 

rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate 

risk and fair value interest rate risk respectively.

(i) Interest rate profile

The following table details the interest rate 

profile of the Group’s bank loans at the 

end of the reporting period:

2024 2023
  

Effective 

interest rate

Effective 

interest rate

% RMB’000 % RMB’000

Fixed rate borrowings:

Total bank borrowings 4.11% - 6.00% 694,950 4.20% - 8.00% 713,950
  

Fixed rate bank borrowings as 

a percentage of total bank 

borrowings 100% 100%
  

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2024, it is estimated 

that a general increase/decrease of 100 

basis points in interest rates, with all other 

variables held constant, would have no 

inf luence on the Group’s accumulated 

l o s s e s  ( 2 0 2 3 :  i n c r e a s e / d e c r e a s e 

t he  G roup ’s  accumu la ted  l osses  o f 

approximately RMBNil).

The sensitivity analysis above indicates 

the instantaneous change in the Group’s 

profit after tax and accumulated losses 

assuming that the change in interest rates 

had occurred at the end of the reporting 

period and had been applied to remeasure 

those non-derivative financial instruments 

held by the Group which expose the Group 

to cash flow interest rate risk at the end 

of the reporting period. The impact on the 

Group’s profit after tax and accumulated 

losses is est imated as an annual ised 

impact on interest expenses of such a 

change in interest rates. The sensitivity 

analysis is performed on the same basis 

for 2023.

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(d) Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily 

through revenue from and costs incurred for 

contract work, purchases of imported materials 

which give rise to receivables and payables, inter-

company payables and receivables within the 

Group, and cash balances that are denominated 

in a currency other than the functional currency 

of the operations to which the transactions relate. 

The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily 

USD, Euro, SGD, AUD, GBP, CHF, RMB, HK$ and 

Qatar riyal (“QAR”).

A signif icant portion of the Group’s business 

is overseas construction contracts, and these 

contracts are general ly sett led in currencies 

other than RMB. The Group uses forward foreign 

exchange contracts to minimise its exposure to 

currency risk arising therefrom.

(i) Hedges of foreign currency risk

The Group hedges portion of its foreign 

currency exposure in respect of revenue 

from overseas construct ion contracts 

and  uses  fo rward  fo re ign  exchange 

contracts to manage its currency risk until 

the settlement date of foreign currency 

receivables.

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(i) Hedges of foreign currency risk  (continued)

The forward foreign exchange contracts 

are used to economically hedge forecast 

transactions, monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currencies. Change 

in the fair value of the forward foreign 

exchange contracts is recognised in profit 

or loss (see Note 6(a)). At 31 December 

2024, there is no exchange contracts 

hold by the Group (31 December 2023: 

net fair value of forward foreign exchange 

contracts was a gain of RMB0.7 million 

was recognised as derivative f inancial 

instruments).

In respect of the remaining receivables, 

payab les  and  fo recas t  t r ansac t i ons 

denominated in currencies other than the 

functional currency of the entity to which 

they relate, the Group ensures that the net 

exposure is kept to an acceptable level, by 

buying or selling foreign currencies at spot 

rates where necessary to address short-

term imbalances.

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Exposure to currency risk

The following tables detail the Group’s 

exposure at the end of the reporting period 

to currency risk arising from recognised 

assets or l iabi l i t ies denominated in a 

currency other than the functional currency 

of the entity to which they relate. For 

presentation purposes, the amounts of the 

exposure are shown in RMB, translated 

using the spot rates at the end of the 

reporting period. Differences resulting from 

the translation of the financial statements 

of foreign operations into the Group’s 

presentation currency are excluded.

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Exposure to currency risk (continued)

2024
 

USD Euro SGD AUD GBP CHF RMB HK$ QAR

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets 2,584 7,370

Trade and bills receivables 242,144 5,980 144 179,251 411,975 5,744 4,151 89,979

Deposits, prepayments and 

other receivables

 

234,974 28,863 6,602 1,619 35,034 230,953 1,023 341,987 10,496

Cash on hand and in bank 134,987 3,350 111 2 5,746 10

Trade and bills payables (10,294) (34,737)

Accrued expenses and other 

payables (193,371) (997,332)
         

Net exposure arising from 

recognised assets and 

liabilities 411,024 10,826 6,857 180,872 452,755 236,697 (996,299) 346,138 100,475
         

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Exposure to currency risk (continued)

2023
 

USD Euro SGD AUD GBP CHF RMB HK$ QAR

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets 2,538 123

Trade and bills receivables 246,540 6,535 58,538 179,713 370,997 15,924 3,529 15,971

Deposits, prepayments and 

other receivables 251,225 31,674 6,453 1,619 37,977 230,953 1,000 341,995 10,663

Cash on hand and in bank 78,155 5,190 54 12 411 4

Trade and bills payables (20,765) (33,437) (65) (17,924)

Accrued expenses and other 

payables (197,819) (1,011,734)
         

Gross exposure arising from 

recognised assets and 

liabilities 359,874 9,962 65,103 181,344 409,385 228,953 (1,010,730) 345,524 26,634

Notional amounts of forward 

foreign exchange contracts 

used as economic hedges (12,387)
         

Net exposure arising from 

recognised assets and 

liabilities 359,874 9,962 65,103 181,344 396,998 228,953 (1,010,730) 345,524 26,634
         

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous 

change in the Group’s profit/loss after tax 

and accumulated losses that would arise if 

foreign exchange rates to which the Group 

has significant exposure at the end of the 

reporting period had changed at that date, 

assuming all other risk variables remained 

constant.

2024 2023
  

Increase/
(decrease) in 

foreign 
exchange rates

Decrease/
(increase) in 

loss after tax 
and in 

accumulated 
losses

Increase/
(decrease) in 

foreign 
exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease)/in 

profit after tax 
and decrease/

(increase) in 
accumulated 

losses

USD 10% 41,102 10% 35,987
(10%) (41,102) (10%) (35,987)

Euro 5% 541 10% 996
(5%) (541) (10%) (996)

SGD 5% 343 20% 13,021
(5%) (343) (20%) (13,021)

AUD 5% 9,044 10% 18,134
(5%) (9,044) (10%) (18,134)

GBP 5% 22,018 15% 59,550
(5%) (22,018) (15%) (59,550)

CHF 10% 23,670 15% 34,343
(10%) (23,670) (15%) (34,343)

RMB 10% (99,630) 15% (151,610)
(10%) 99,630 (15%) 151,610

HK$ 10% 34,614 10% 34,552
(10%) (34,614) (10%) (34,552)

QAR 10% 10,048 10% 2,663
(10%) (10,048) (10%) (2,663)

29 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in 

the above table represent an aggregation 

of the instantaneous effects on each of 

the Group entit ies’ profit after tax and 

accumulated losses measured in their 

respective functional currencies, translated 

into RMB at the exchange rates rul ing 

at the end of the report ing per iod for 

presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the 

change in foreign exchange rates had 

been applied to remeasure those financial 

instruments held by the Group which 

expose the Group to foreign currency risk 

at the end of the reporting period, including 

inter-company payables and receivables 

within the Group which are denominated 

in a currency other than the functional 

currencies of the lender or the borrower. 

The analysis excludes differences that 

would result from the translation of the 

financial statements of foreign operations 

into the Group’s presentation currency. 

The sensitivity analysis is performed on the 

same basis for 2023.

29 
 

(d) 

(iii) 

2023
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(e) Fair value measurement

(i) Financial assets and liabilities measured at 

fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The fo l lowing tab le  presents the fa i r 

value of the Group’s financial instruments 

measured at the end of the reporting period 

on a recurring basis, categorised into the 

three-level fair value hierarchy as defined 

in IFRS 13, Fair value measurement . The 

level into which a fair value measurement 

is classified is determined with reference 

to the observability and significance of the 

inputs used in the valuation technique as 

follows:

• Level 1 valuations: Fair value measured using 

only Level 1 inputs, i.e. unadjusted quoted 

prices in active markets for identical assets 

or liabilities at the measurement date.

• Level 2 valuations: Fair value measured using 

Level 2 inputs, i.e. observable inputs which 

fail to meet Level 1, and not using significant 

unobservable inputs. Unobservable inputs 

are inputs for which market data are not 

available.

• Level 3 valuations: Fair value measured using 

significant unobservable inputs.

29 
 

(e) 

(i) 
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29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR 
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(e) Fair value measurement (continued)

(i) Financial assets and liabilities measured at 

fair value (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

As at  31 December  2024 and 2023, 

there are no significant financial assets 

or liabilities of the Group measured at fair 

value.

(ii) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

carried at other than fair value 

The carry ing amounts of  the Group’s 

financial instruments carried at cost or 

amortised cost are not materially different 

from their fair values at 31 December 2024 

and 2023.

(e) Fair value measurement (continued)

As at 31 December 2024, the Group has not 

committed to enter into any lease contract that is 

not yet commenced.

29 
 

(e) 

(i) 

2024 2023

12 31

(ii) 

2024 2023

12 31
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30 COMMITMENTS

(a) Capital commitments

At 31 December 2024, the outstanding capital 

commitments of the Group not provided for in the 

consolidated financial statements were as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Commitments in respect 

of buildings, machinery 

and equipment

 Contracted for  35,026 35,026
  

31 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

(a) Performance guarantee

At 31 December 2024, performance guarantee of 

approximately RMB230.4 million (31 December 

2023: RMB171.0 million) was given by banks or 

the insurance company in favour of the Group’s 

customers as security for the due performance 

and observance of the Group’s obligations under 

the contracts entered into between the Group 

and the customers of the Group for construction 

work. The Group has contingent l iabil it ies to 

indemnify the banks or the insurance company for 

any claims from customers under the guarantee 

due to the failure of the Group’s performance.

As of the end of the reporting period, the directors 

of the Company do not consider it probable that 

a claim in excess of the provision for warranties 

provided by the Group will be made against the 

Group under any of the performance guarantees. 

The maximum liability of the Group as of the end 

of the reporting period under the guarantees 

issued is the amount disclosed above.

30 

(a) 

2024 12 31

31 

(a) 

2024 12 31

230.4

2023 12 31

171.0
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31 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)

(b) Contingent liabilities in respect of legal claims

(i) In December 2009, Shenyang Yuanda 

and Yuanda India, both whol ly-owned 

subsidiaries of the Group, jointly received 

a notice that they are being sued by a 

former sub-contractor in India in respect 

of Shenyang Yuanda’s and Yuanda India’s 

non-performance of the terms as stipulated 

in the sub-contract agreement entered 

into between Shenyang Yuanda and this 

former sub-contractor. Shenyang Yuanda 

has made a counterclaim against this sub-

contractor for non-performance of the sub-

contract agreement. On 30 September 

2016, a f irst instance court judgement 

has been rendered in favour of Shenyang 

Yuanda and Yuanda India and pursuant to 

which the former sub-contractor shall pay 

to Shenyang Yuanda and Yuanda India 

damages in the amount of INR81.8 million 

(equiva lent  to approx imate ly RMB6.9 

million) plus accrued interest.

31 

(b) 

(i) 2009 12

2016

9 30

81.8

6.9
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31 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)

(b) Contingent liabilities in respect of legal claims 
(continued)

(i) (continued)

The former sub-contractor and Shenyang 

Yuanda and Yuanda India later on fi led 

appea ls  and as at  the date o f  these 

financial statements, the lawsuit is under 

review before the Hon’ble High Court of 

Delhi. If Shenyang Yuanda and Yuanda 

India are found to be l iable, the total 

expected monetary compensation may 

amount to approx imate ly  INR1,410.8 

m i l l i on  ( equ i va len t  to  approx imate l y 

RMB118.5 million) plus accrued interest. 

Shenyang Yuanda and Yuanda India deny 

any liability in respect of the appeal filed by 

the former sub-contractor and, based on 

legal advice, the directors of the Company 

do not believe it is probable that the court 

will find against Shenyang Yuanda and/or 

Yuanda India. No provision has therefore 

been made in respect of this claim.

31 

(b) 

(i) 

Hon’ble

1,410.8

118.5
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31 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)

(b) Contingent liabilities in respect of legal claims 

(continued)

(ii) In 2022, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 

Group, Yuanda (UK) Co., Ltd. (“Yuanda 

UK”) received a notice that Yuanda UK 

together with other various parties were 

being sued by Crest Nicholson in United 

Kingdom relating to defects of Admiralty 

Quarter development. Yuanda UK was the 

glazing sub-contractor for one building 

constructed by Ardmore Construct ion 

Limited, the main contractor. The Crest 

Nicholson estimated total cost for remedial 

works required to address all the defects 

amounting to GBP24.0 million (equivalent 

to approximately RMB217.8 million). Based 

on the conf i rmat ion with professional 

indemnity insurers of Yuanda UK, this 

claim falls for cover under the professional 

indemnity pol icy agreed between the 

insurer and Yuanda UK, but the coverage 

of the amount was not able to determine 

as the resulting loss allocated to Yuanda 

UK has  not  been dete rmined.  Thus , 

the Directors cannot rel iably est imate 

the remaining compensation borned by 

Yuanda UK. No provision has therefore 

been made in respect of this claim.

31 

(b) 

(ii) 2022

Crest 

Nicholson Admiralty 

Quarter 

Ardmore 

Construction Limited 

Crest 

Nicholson

24.0

217.8
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31 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)

(b) Contingent liabilities in respect of legal claims 

(continued)

(iii) In 2023, a wholly-owned subsidiary of 

the Group, Yuanda Queensland Pty Ltd. 

(“Yuanda Queensland”), is in dispute 

with Multiplex Constructions QLD Pty Ltd. 

(“Multiplex”) over the subcontracts for 

works on the Queen’s Wharf-IRD Project 

relating to various claims for variations, 

delay and addit ional costs, as wel l as 

damages claimed by Multiplex. Multiplex 

has claimed a total of AUD13.1 mill ion 

(equivalent to approximately RMB61.1 

mi l l ion )  fo r  the above damages.  The 

liability amount of these claims is still in the 

process of being assessed and evaluated. 

Thus ,  the  d i rec tors  o f  the  Company 

cannot rel iably est imate the expected 

monetary compensation borned by Yuanda 

Queensland. No provision has therefore 

been made in respect of this claim.

31 

(b) 

(iii) 2023

Multiplex 

Constructions QLD Pty 

Ltd. Multiplex

-IRD

Multiplex

Multiplex

13.1

61.1
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31 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)

(b) Contingent liabilities in respect of legal claims 

(continued)

(iv) In addition to the lawsuit mentioned in 

Note 31(b)( i )  to Note 31(b)( i i i ) ,  certain 

subsid iar ies of  the Group are named 

defendants on other lawsuits, arbitrations 

or tax disputes in respect of construction 

work car r ied out  by them. As at  the 

date of these financial statements, these 

lawsuits, arbitrations and disputes are 

under reviewed before courts, arbitrators 

or tax bureaus. If these subsidiaries are 

found to be l iable, the total expected 

monetary compensation may amount to 

approximately RMB317.9 million, of which 

RMB24.3 million has already been provided 

for and the Group’s bank deposits and 

other deposits of RMB81.8 million at 31 

December 2024 was frozen by courts or 

insurance companies for certain of these 

lawsuits or disputes. Based on legal advice 

and assessment from the directors of the 

Company on these lawsuits, arbitrations or 

tax disputes, the directors of the Company 

do not bel ieve i t  is probable that the 

courts, arbitrators or tax bureaus will find 

against these subsidiaries of the Group 

on these lawsuits, arbitrations and tax 

disputes.

31 

(b) 

(iv) 31(b)(i)

31(b)(iii)
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32 COMPANY-LEVEL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 
POSITION

2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Interests in subsidiaries 1,952,279 1,903,893
  

Current assets

Prepayments and other 

receivables 1,233 1,029

Cash and cash equivalents 3,875 8,447
  

5,108 9,476
  

Current liabilities

Accrued expenses and  

other payables 1,192,643 1,163,727
  

Net current liabilities (1,187,535) (1,154,251)
  

NET ASSETS 764,744 749,642
  

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 27

Share capital 519,723 519,723

Reserves 245,021 229,919
  

TOTAL EQUITY 764,744 749,642
  

32 
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33 POSSIBLE IMPACT OF AMENDMENTS, NEW 
STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED 
BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, 

the IASB has issued a number of new or amended 

standards, which are not yet effective for the year ended 

31 December 2024 and which have not been adopted in 

these financial statements. These developments include 

the following which may be relevant to the Group.

Effective for 
accounting periods 

beginning on or after
 

Amendments to IAS 21, The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates:  
Lack of exchangeability

1 January 2025

21 2025 1 1

Amendments to IFRS 9, Financial instruments and IFRS 7, Financial instruments: 
disclosures — Amendments to the classification and measurement of financial 
instruments

1 January 2026

9 7  

  

2026 1 1

Annual improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards  Volume 11 1 January 2026

  11  2026 1 1

IFRS 18, Presentation and disclosure in financial statements 1 January 2027

18 2027 1 1

IFRS 19, Subsidiaries without public accountability: disclosures 1 January 2027

19 2027 1 1

Amendments to IFRS 10, Consolidated financial statements and IAS 28, 
Investment in associates and joint ventures: Sale or Contribution of assets 
between an investor and its associate or joint venture

To be determined

10 28 

Based on the assessment on the impact of these 

developments, so far, the Group has concluded that the 

adoption of them is unlikely to have a significant impact 

on the consolidated financial statements.

33 2024 12 31
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34 IMMEDIATE HOLDING COMPANY AND ULTIMATE 
HOLDING PARTY

The directors of the Company consider the immediate 

holding company of the Company as at 31 December 

2024 to be Best Outlook Limited, which is incorporated 

in the British Virgin Islands and the ultimate holding party 

of the Company as at 31 December 2024 to be the 

Controlling Shareholder. The immediate holding entity 

does not produce financial statements available for 

public use.

35 NON-ADJUSTING EVENTS AFTER THE 
REPORTING PERIOD

On 20 February 2025, the directors of the Company 

have resolved to recommend a distribution. Further 

details are disclosed in Note 27(b).

34  

2024 12 31

2024 12 31
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Results
Revenue 2,212,363 2,569,509 3,263,601 3,055,262 2,735,572

     

Loss from operations (179,934) (23,672) (38,749) (838,774) (363,080)
(Finance costs)/net finance  

income (68,516) 43,537 147,354 (102,860) (227,642)
     

(Loss)/profit before taxation (248,450) 19,865 108,605 (941,634) (590,722)
Income tax (105,538) 5,459 (36,476) (54,195) (99,903)

     

(Loss)/profit for the year (353,988) 25,324 72,129 (995,829) (690,625)
     

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the 

Company (353,988) 25,324 72,129 (995,829) (690,625)
Non-controlling interests

     

(Loss)/profit for the year (353,988) 25,324 72,129 (995,829) (690,625)
     

Assets and liabilities
Non-current assets 795,075 929,925 892,186 916,939 1,000,387

     

Current assets 3,606,300 4,030,137 5,006,845 5,863,411 7,376,081
Current liabilities 3,681,394 3,860,780 4,699,009 5,049,674 5,686,072

     

Net current (liabilities)/assets (75,094) 169,357 307,836 813,737 1,690,009
     

Total assets less current liabilities 719,981 1,099,282 1,200,022 1,730,676 2,690,396
     

Non-current liabilities 222,005 214,582 188,559 578,678 589,644
     

NET ASSETS 497,976 884,700 1,011,463 1,151,998 2,100,752
     

Capital and reserves
Share capital 519,723 519,723 519,723 519,723 519,723
Reserves (21,747) 364,977 491,740 632,275 1,581,029

     

Total equity attributable to 
equity shareholders 
of the Company

 

497,976 884,700 1,011,463 1,151,998 2,100,752
Non-controlling interests

     

TOTAL EQUITY 497,976 884,700 1,011,463 1,151,998 2,100,752
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